482 / HEALTH AND WELFARE

HEALTH AND WELFARE AGENCY

Inconslstencles in Application of Cost-
of-Ljving or Price Increases in
: the 1976-77 Budget Year

In our review of the budget requests for various programs admlmstered
by the Health and Welfare Agency, we were able to identify several
inconsistencies in the application of cost-of-living or price increases. The
budget requests for these programs are all reviewed by the same staff
within the agency, and by the Health and Welfare Section in the Depart-
ment of Finance. Significant inconsistencies were found in the areas of (1)
* state support of county administration, (2) physicians services, (3) mental
health, drug abuse and- alcoholism, (4) social services, and (5) welfare
grants.

General Fund support for county administration of the AFDC, Food
Stamp and Medi-Cal programs is contained in two budget items, one for
the Department of Benefit Payments and one for the Department of
Health. County administration consists of county welfare departments’
personnel and overhead costs related to eligibility determinations for
these three programs. The Benefit Payments item provides for an overall
6.7 percent increase for salaries, benefits and operating expenses. On the
other hand, the Health item provides for only a 4.0 percent increase in
operating expenses and no increase for salaries and benefits. Eligibility
determinations for AFDC, food stamps and Medi-Cal are basically per-
formed by the same type of personnel within each county.

The Governor’s Budget states that a special item for funding price and
provider rate increases for Department of Health programs does not in-
clude funds for physician providers of service under the Medi-Cal pro-
gram. However, information supplied by the Department of Finance
shows that w1th1n this same item, funds for physician rate increases in
other programs are being prov1ded In addition, funds totaling $10 million
General Fund for 1974-75 and $13.9 million General Fund for 1975-76, that
were appropriated by the Legislature for physician rate increases under
Medi-Cal, are being returned to the General Fund.

Another inconsistency exists between the Short-Doyle program and the
Drug Abuse and Alcoholism programs. The budget provides for a 6.5
percent increase for labor related costs (including physicians) and a 4.0
percent increase for nonlabor related costs of the Short-Doyle program.
Similar increases are not provided in the budget for the Drug Abuse and
Alcoholism programs, although the services are provided by the same
type of county personnel as in the Short-Doyle program.

Differing situations exist for the Social Services program. First, it is
apparent that a flat 6.0 percent increase is included for the adoptions
portion of the program. No similar increases are provided in the proposed
budgets of other social service programs.

Finally, in the area of welfare grants the budget proposes to fund a 12
month cost-of-living increase for AFDC grants, but only a 6 month cost-of-
living for the state supplemental payment portion of the SSI/SSP grants-




Item 278 HEALTH AND WELFARE '/ 483

for aged, blind and disabled. ’

Budget hearings on the various programs admm1stered by the Health
and Welfare Agency, and the respective items supporting these programs
in the Budget Bill, will have to address these inconsistencies.. We have

- included discussion of these problems under each individual item.

Health and Welfare Agency
OFFICE ON AGING

_Item 278 from the General

Fund Budget p. 687
Requested 1976-TT ......ccoceveerrverreeenrerersrsessnsnenes reereretenenrrnsaanies $1,184,340
- EStMAated: 1975-T6.........cccorvierrrrrinnciaiissiersssiienseessassessesssssssssnisasses 1,325,073
ACHIAL 1OTA-TS vvvoeevreiesneresesbnesseessessess s sesssenssisseneis 1,184,097
Requested decrease $140,733 (10.6 percent) :
Total recommended reduction ... e $18,798
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS " page

1. Comprehensive Services to Elderly. Recommend office sub- 485
mit at budget hearings a feasibility statement on long-range '

. - planning.

2. Merger of Nutrition Projects with Area Agencies on Aging. 486
Recommend:

a. The office initiate a phase-in merger of nutrition pro;ects
with Area Agencies on Aging.

b. The Legislature require all nutntlon pro_]ects to merge
with Area Agencies on Aging.

-3. General Fund Reallocations. Recommend approval of = 487
proposed (a) increase in administrative expenditures and =

- (b) decrease in state funds reserved for nutrition. _

. 4. Unspent Federal Funds.  Recommend office report on sta- 489
tus of unspent federal funds by December 1, 1976.

5. Departmental Status. Recommend legislation to give the 490
office departmental status.

6. Title XX: Social Services. Recommend the director explore 490 ..

-~ ways to coordinate Title XX programs with programs under
the Older Americans Act.

7. Support for Commission on Aging. Reduce by $18, 7.98 490
Recommend reduction in request for consultant services
and unallocated funds.

8. Commission on Aging. Recommend leglslatlon recon- 491
stituting the Commission on Aging and redefining its role. .

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Office on Aging is authorized as the single state agency
to administer funds which are allocated to the state under the federal
Older Americans Act of 1965 as amended. The two major programs under




484/ ‘HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 278
OFFICE ON AGING—Continued

the act are Title III providing for the coordination of comprehjénsﬁze
services to the elderly and Title VII providing for nutrition programs for
the elderly. The office is responsible for the planning, coordinating and

monitoring of programs designed to stimulate the development of a state- -
wide network of comprehensive services which will promote the dignity,

health and independence of older persons.

The Governor’s Budget identifies the following four programs adminis-
tered through the Office on Aging:

1. Program Division

2. Administration Division

3. Director’s Office

4. Commission on Aging

" The Commission on Aging operates semi-independently of the Office

on Aging. The commission is mandated by state statute to act in'an:advi-
‘sory capacity to the office and various other governmental entities and to
serve as the principal advocate body in the state on behalf of older persons.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes a General Fund appropriation of $1,184,340, which
is $140,733, or 10.6 percent, less than anticipated to be expended during
the current year. The major item of reduction is the state funds held in
reserve for nutrition programs. The total budget proposal including fed-
eral funds is $22,388,591, a decrease of $340,589, or 1.5 percent, from es-
timated current year expenditures. It is estimated that during the current
fiscal year approximately $2.2 million will be spent for administrative costs

of the office and the commission, $6.8 million will be available in cash

grants to Area Agencies on Aging funded to coordinate services for seniors
in specified jurisdictions and $12.8 million will be available in cash grants

to fund nutrition projects throughout the state. Table 1 compares estimat-

ed total expenditures for 1975-76 with the proposed budget for-1976—77.

Table 1
Office on Aging
Estimated Total Expenditures
1975-76 and 1976-77

Estimated Proposed-  Percent

" Expenditures Items 1975-76 1976-77 Change

Office on Aging Administrative Costs ................ R $1,955,619 $1,970,850 +0.8%
Commission on Aging Administrative Costs..........ccommni 214,384 - 214,384 -
Cash Grants, Coordinated Services - 6,837,118 6,837,118 -
Cash Grants, Nutrition Projects . ’ 12,753,621 12,753,621 —_
Special Items:

State Reserve for Nutrition : : 496,820 141,000 -71.6

Title IVa Training Grant 295,910 295910 —

Special Project 175,708 175,708 o=
Total $22,729,180 $22,388,591 -15%

General Fund 1,325,073 1,184,340 -106%

Federal funds 21204251 21,204 251 :

Reimbursements 199,856 - —100.0%




Item 278 - - : HEALTH AND WELFARE /485

PROGRAM DlVISION

The Program Division, through regional offices in Los Angeles San
Franmsco and Sacramento, administers the two major programs (coor- -
dinated services and nutrition projects) authorized and funded through
the Older Americans Act of 1965, as amended. Both programs are oper-
ated through cash grants to local governmental Junsdrctlons or private,
nonproﬁt organizations.

Coordinated Serwces for Older Persons

The coordinated services program is carried out through contracts
negotiated with key agencies throughout the state. California has been
divided into 25 priority service areas. Planning service agencies in each -
area were funded to complete an initial area plan, mcludmg demographic
data about the elderly populatlon available services, service gaps, etc. The
15 most populous priority service areas have now been placed under Area

‘Agencies on Aginig (AAA) funded by federal cash grants through the
Office on Aging. Each AAA is responsible for planning and coordinating
services to the elderly within its identified geographical area, and for
funding those social service projects which best meet the pnonty needs
1dent1f1ed in the area plan

‘There are many services available to older persons through a variety of
sources. Often these services are fragmented and overlapping. Many sen-
iors do not know of the exrstence of these services or how to apply for
known services.,

The task of bringing together these dlsJunctrve services intoa statewrde
service delivery system is the responsibility of the Office on Agmg through
the AAA’s. The office has no funding for providing direct services. Itsrole
is primarily planning and coordination:

Studies by the Department of Finance and by the Joint Leglslatlve
Audit Committee have indicated that most of the functions of the office
have been disjointed and ineffective. Planning and coordination of serv-
ices at the state level have been almost nonexistent. Most of the energy

~ of the office has gone into the mechanics of identifying and fundmg Area
Agenmes on Agmg and nutrition prOJects

Long-Range Planmng

We recommend that tbe 011"~ fice on Agmg submit to the fiscal commit-
tees during the budget hearings, a feasibility statement for the completion
of along-range plan for developing a statewide network of comprehensive
services. to the elderly. _

_ - The office annually develops a state plan on aging Wthh sets forth the
priorities and objectives for the fiscal year. Concomitantly, each- AAA
develops a similar plan. for its area. Most of these plans show objectives
which are lacking in overall direction. There is the crucial need for the
development of a social policy on-aging setting forth long-range goals and
objeectives. Without such a policy the state will continue to suffer from the
lack of direction which has been sharply criticized in the reports issued by
the Department of Finance and the Joint Legislative Audit Committee.

California has a number of resources (e.g., experts from State Depart-

ments of Housing, Transportation, Health, Employment, etc., and the




486 / HEALTH AND WELFARE - Item 278

OFFICE ON AGING—Continued .-

public and private highier education: systems) which are able to help de- -
velop a comprehensive long-range social policy:plan for aging programs
in-California. We recommend that the Director of the Office on-Aging
present at the budget hearings a statement regarding the development:of
such a plan. The statement should include projected planning costs, par-.
ticipants in the planning effort and a deadline for completion of the plan.

Nutrltlon Projects

" The objective of the Nutrition Program is to provide low-cost nutntlon-
' ally sound meals to needy senior citizens o' a regular basis in attractive
surroundmgs The federal regulahons require that each project be located
in an area serving target groups of eligible persons having the greatest
need for nutrition services. Criteria for selection of target groups include
 identification of elderly persons who do-not eat adequately because of

poverty, lack of knowledge, limited mobility or-lack of motivation. Each

nutrition project approved by the office must serve, in a congregate set-

ting, ‘a ‘minimum of 100 nutr1t1onally balanced meals daily, five days or
“mor€ a week. :

The projects, Wthh must also provide minimum social services to par-
ticipants, are seen as one alternative to the institutionalization of seniors
resulting from physical and mental deterioration caused by 1nadequate
nutrition and/or personal isolation. -

17,950 Meals Per Day in Fiscal Year 1974-75. Approximately $8.3 million
in federal funds were expended through the nutrition program during
fiscal year 1974-75. During that same period, the local agencies sponsoring’
the projects have matched federal funds with cash or in-kind contributions
of $3.6 million. As of June 30, 1975, there were 313 meal s1tes throughout
the state serving an average of 17,950 meals daily.

Merger of. Nutrition Project with Area Agencles on Aging .

We recommend that the Office on. Aging (a) identify those Area Agen-

cies on Aging (AAA) which are now administratively capable of handling
the funding of nutrition projects in their respecb ve areas, (b) begin im-
mediately to fund all new nutrition projects in those identified areas
through the AAA and (c) phase in funding through the AAA of all nutri-
tion projects in those areas at tbe begmnmg of eacb project’s renewal
cycle.
" ‘We recommend further that the Legislature pass a reso]ubon dzrectmg
that each nutrition project within areas covered by an area agency shall
be funded tbrougb that agency by t]ze end of eacb pI‘OjeCtS 1977 fiscal
cyc]e

-The nutrition projects spend about 19 percent of their grants for the
provision of social services to project participants. In spite of this signifi-
cant expenditure for social services, the projects are funded directly by the
office rather than through the Area Agencies on Aging which have the
résponsibility of coordinating all services to the elderly in their respective
areas. This practice developed during the early stages of growth of the
area agencies at which time they were administratively 1ncapable of han-
dling the fundlng and monitoring of the nutrition projects:




+ Ttem-278 v . HEALTH AND WELFARE /. 4871 -

We believe that the two programs should be merged admlmstratlvely‘
as soon as feasible. The merging of the programs will provide a:better
integration of social service resources in the affected priority service areas.
It-should. also enable more of the funds of the nutrition projects to be
utilized for purchase of meals by providing the needed somal services
through other resources in the area.

- Some of the area agencies are still not sufﬁmently developed to assume
responsibility immediately for funding and evaluating: the nutrition
projects. Thus funding of the nutrition projects through AAA’s should be
phased in where the AAA now has the expertise to administer the funding.
New projects should be funded through the AAA’s which are capable of
handling the responsibility. Since nutrition projects have 1nd1v1dual budg-
eting cycles, project renewal dates vary. The most orderly mergmg of the
nutrition projects with the AAA’s can be achieved by phasing .in on a
project-by-project basis as renewal dates occur.

In order to assure that the nutrition projects are merged with the COOL- -
dinated services programs under the planning and coordinating efforts of
the AAA’s in a timely manner, we are recommending that the Legislature
set a firm deadline for transition. This will give the office time to assist
AAA’s to become ready to assume the responsibility and to work with
nutrition projects in making the transition. =

General Fund Reallocations

We recommend approval of tbe proposed reallocation of Genera] Fund
appropriations which (a) increases administrative expenditures for the
office by $212,988 and (b) reduces funds held in reserve for nutrition by
$355,820. :

Although the overall General Fund budget request for 1976-77 is re-
duced, there is a significant change in the way the funds will be allocated.
Table 2 compares the estimated expenditures of state funds in the current
year to the proposed expenditures in 1976-77.

} Table 2
" Allocation of General Fund Approprlatlon

Estimated Proposed
Expenditures  Fxpenditures Percent

A ) 1975-76 - 1976-77 Change
State Share of Administrative Costs 7 » B
Office on Aging $727,108 $940,096 +293%
Commission on Aging . 101,145 103,244 +21
Reserve for Nutrition 496,820 141,000 —716
. Total ... " $1,325,073 $1,184,340 - —~10:6%

Increased Admmzstrahve EApendztures In October 1975, the new-ad-
ministration of the Office on Aging became aware that it was facing a need
for a budget augmentation or a severe reduction in administrative ex-
penditures. The administrative budget shortage was the result of the re-
duction of federal support revenues for Title IIT by almost $200,000. The
office is attempting to negotiate an interagency agreement with the De-
partment of Health to complete a study of the Meals-on-Wheels Program
as an alternative to homemaker services or institutionalization. This is




488 / HEALTH AND:WELFARE » Item 278 .

OFFICE ON AGING—Continued .

expected to make up the- budget defi01t for the current year -

‘Tt is necessary, if the office is to continue to function at 1ts current
staffing level, that the state General Fund allocation for administration be
increased by the requested $212,988 for fiscal year 1976-77. We believe
that the current staffing level is appropriate. Therefore, we recommend .
approval of the proposed reallocation of funds. -

State Funds Reserved for Nutrition. Beginning in 1972; the’ Leglslature
began appropriating funds to be used to augment local nutrition programs
for the aging where local funds are insufficient to meet thé’ requ1red 10
percent match to qualify for federal funds. There has been little or no
demonstrated need for these state funds. Local agencies have been’ able"
to provide their matching requirements either in kind or in cash.

- Table 3 shows the amounts appropriated for nutrition reserves ‘from
fiscal year 1972-73 through the current year and the amounts actually_‘
expended :

Table 3

Nutrmon Reserve Fund Appropriated and Expended
1972-73 Through 1975-76

197273 197374 197475 197576

Chapter 918, Statutes of 1972 .......... $400,000 - - —
Regular Budget Appropriations ...... —  $400,000  $50,000  $141,000 '
Chapter 1345, Statutes of 1974 ....... — - :91,000 55,820 (pnor year
balance) -
Special Budget Act Appropnatxon
(Item 270.1) ........... i —_ - — 300000 -
Total Available .......ccccorimmmrencee $400,000 = $400,000  $141,000 - $496,820

Total Spent.....c.ccccuvomercerssmmessesinns —_ — $85,180 * NA
NA—Not Available : . .

The Office on Agmg has attempted to find needs to spend the funds
according to the legislative intent. However, the need for this type of an
appropriation in excess of $141,000 has not materialized. In fiscal year
1974-75 a total of $85,180 was expended of the $141,000 appropriation.
During the current year a total of $496,820 is available. The amount which
will actually be spent is unknown, but the need does not appear to exceed
the $141,000 level. Therefore, we recommend that the proposed appro-.
priation of $141, 000 be approved

ADMINISTRATION DIVISION

The Adm1mstrat10n Division provides support to the regronal ofﬁces for '
personnel, budgeting, auditing, training, accounting and business services.
" "Reports by the Department of Finance and the Joint Legislative Audit -
Committee have been highly critical of the lack of administrative controls
and accountability of the office. Particularly criticized were the lack of (1):.
any objective criteria for evaluating grant applications, (2) an-effective
monitoring ‘of grantees,’ (3) a formal process for closing projects and::(4)
a method for recovering unused funds from terminated projects. Both -
reports made a number of specific recommendations for txghtenmg ad:
ministrative’ controls and procedures. The office has. reorgamzed in’an




Item 278 - HEALTH AND WELFARE / 489

attempt to improve its management and is actively pursuing a number of ‘
the recommendations.

Status of Unspent Federal Funds

We recommend that the office submit to tbe Joint Legws]abve Budget
Committee by December 1, 1976, a status report relating to tbe federal
funds which have been unspent.

‘The October 1975 report of the Joint Legislative Audit Committee in-
dicated that over $14 million in federal funds which were potentially
available for distribution by the office had not been distributed. Surpluses
of $5:8 million in Title VII nutrition funds and $8.5 million in Tltle III funds -
were potentially available. : - ,

The identified fund surpluses are the result of several factors, primarily
(1) delay-in the initial 1972-73 fiscal year funding from Congress until near
the-close of the fiscal year (hence, funds for fiscal years 1972-73 and -
1973-74 became available for" distribution ‘at approximately thesame
time), (2) the start-up process of initiating new nutrition projects and -
newly designated AAA’s delayed both the allocation and expenditure of
available funds, (3) the annual delay in Congressional appropriations for
the Older Americans Act programs prevents timely allocations to grantees
and (4) the organization and admmlstratxon of the office resulted in in-
decision and further delays. -

As of October 31,1975, all funds commltted to the office through June
30, 1975, had been ‘encumbered to grantee agencies. Table 4 shows the
amounts of federal funds available to California, encumbered and request-
ed or unrequested by grantees during fiscal years 1973-74 through 1975-
76. We are cohcerned by the large amount of funds which, although
encumbered, have been unrequested by the grantees.

Table 4

Federal Fund Obligations and Expandltures
-1973-74 through 1915—16

- L 1973-74 97475 1975-76 .
Title. Il Coordinated Services . . .
Available . , $4,780,795 $6,837,118 $1,570,075
“Encumbered . 4,780,303 6,820,587 1210714 ©
Requested by grantee : : 2,523,483 214988 - 12,000 .
Unrequested by grantee . 2,256,820 . 6,605,599 1,198,714
Title VII Nutrition v ’
Available . e 8,454,413 8,454,413 10,609,656
Encumbered 8,454,412 8,454,328 3,941,692
Requested by grantee 8441235 6,897,104 398,679 .
Unrequested by. granhw 13,177 1,557,224 3,543,013

The d1rector of the office has taken steps to deal with the issues involved
such as better accounting procedures, closer monitoring of grants and
better planning for grant allocations. Efforts are now being pursued to
encourage grantees to administer available funds effectively and to liqui-
date all budget surpluses by providing more services to the elderly. The
director estimates that there will be “an approximate breakeven” on Title
VII funds by September 1976, and on Title III funds by February 1977.




490 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Itemn 278
OFFICE ON AGING—(}ontinuad

DIRECTOR'’S OFFICE

The director’s office includes the director, deputy director, the comi-
munications unit and the halson and special project units.

Departmental Status

We recommend legisiation to give departmental status to the Office on
Aging by cbangmg Its name to the Department on Aging. :

One of the major failures of the Office on Agmg has occurred in the area
of coordinating state resources. The director is now-in the process of
establishing the California Interdepartmental Committee on Aging which
will bring together. the Directors (or representatives) of Employment
Development, Health, Benefit Payments, Education, Housing and Com-
munity Development Transportation, . Consumer . Affairs,: Food: and
Agriculture and the State Office of Economic Opportunity. This should
help to bring together available resources to meet the needs of California’s
older citizens. .
" This coordinating effort could be enhanced by glvmg the office depart-
mental status. The director by state statute is already given the “powers
and salary base of the head of a department,” is housed separately from
the Health and Welfare Agency and is fully self-contained. Therefore,
giving the office departmental status will not create any new.costs. -

Title XX Social Services

We recommend that the Director of the Office on Agmgm cooperabon
with the Director of the Department of Health explore ways in which
Title XX programs can be more effectively integrated and coordmated
with programs funded under the Older Americans Act.

Funds available through Title XX of the Social Security Act are a major
source of services to the elderly. Both Title XX and the Older Americans
Act call for services which provide alternatives to institutional care of the
elderly. There are indications that meals delivered to the home-bound
may present a significantly less costly alternative for some older persons
than the homemaker/chore services. This recommendation is also made
in our discussion on the Homemaker program in Item 291.

A number of other services needing coordination in the two fundmg
sources include employment, t-ransportahon escort services, information
and referral services and health care services mcludmg senior day centers
and hea]th screemng programs. .

COMMISSION ON AGING
The Comm1ssxon on Aging consists of 15 members who are mandated
by state statute to (1) act as the principal advocate body for the elderly
in the state and (2) advise thé Governor, Leglslature Office on Agmg and
other state agencies on all problems relating to aging.

Budget Needs

We recommend that the support budget for the.Commission -on Agmg
be reduced to $175,384; a total reduction of $39,000- (General Fund-reduc-
tion of $18,798) in the request for consultant services and unallocated
funds.




" Ttem:278 : - HEALTH AND. WELFARE '/ 491

The commission budget calls for $20,000 for consultant services; $10,000
unallocated funds and $9,000 contingerncy funds. The commission now has
a staff consisting of an executive secretary, an administrative assistant, a
secretary, a stenographer and a clerk-typist, and has budgeted $8,000 for
temporary help. In addition, the staff resources of the Office on Aging are
available to address specific issues the commission may raise. We do not
believe additional funds should be budgeted for consultant services. We
- are unable to find any justification for an unallocated reserve of $10,000 or
~ acontingent fund of $9,000. Therefore, we recommend that the budget for
the commission be reduced by $39,000 proportionately distributed .
. between state and federal support funds, a reduction of $18,798 from the

General Fund.

*. Redefinition of Composition and Role

We recommend legislation which Would reconstitute the Commission
on Aging and redefine its role.

In a letter dated September 24, 1975, the Director of the Federal Re-
gional Office on Aging stated that “the California Commission on Aging,

“as presently constituted, does not meet requirements of the Federal Rules
and Regulations.” The prlmary problems of conformity cited were (1) the
membership of the commission does not consist of at least one-half of the
membership being consumers of services under the program and (2) the
prime function of the commission, under federal regulations, is to be an
advisory committee to the Office on Aging, whereas the present commis-
sion functions primarily in a legislative advocacy role. Unless these factors

* are corrected, California may experience future funding problems with

~ the federal regional office (although at present the only action taken was
" to reduce the federal allocation for the support of the commission).

The Office on Aging has not made good use of the commission. Many
recommendations relating to more timely administration of grants and
more effective monitoring of grantees have been ignored by the office.

From our observations it appears that the present statutory mandate
hampers the commission from effectively advising the office. In accord-

‘ance with state statute, the commission functions as a semi-independent
”“entity conducting some of its own research into matters on aging and
concentrating on legislative advocacy. Recently, the commission has es-
tablished separate lines of communication with directors of AAA’s and
nutrition projects. These efforts, if continued, would almost certainly lead
to‘a growing need for more staff and the buﬂdmg up of an independent
body competing with rather than advisory to the office.

Federal regulations require that at least 50 percent of the members of
the advisory body be consumers of programs for seniors. We believe legis-
lative changes should be made which would direct that the commission
members be selected in part from consumers who are also members of
advisory bodies that work directly with AAA’s or nutrition projects. We
further recommend that the role of the commission be statutorily rede-
fined as primarily advisory to the office. Consideration should be given to
-+ reducing the support staff to that of an executive director and a secretary




492 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 279-280

OFFICE ON AGING—Continued

who would be housed with the Office on Aging staff. Research needed to
effectively advise the office should be conducted by the office in response
to requests from the commission.

The statewide advisory committee, which is as an advisory body to the
comimission, should be eliminated and its functions assigned to the com-
mission. The statewide advisory committee consists of 35 members who
are representative of planning areas throughout the state. State statute
requires the committee to meet at least quarterly and to be advisory to
the commission. The existence of an advisory body to an advisory body
leads to duphcatlon of effort and inefficiency of communication. We be-
lieve services to seniors would be greatly enhanced by merging the duties
of the two advisory bodies into one. In order to maintain area representa-
‘tion the size of the commission may need to be expanded.

Health and Welfare Agency
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

Items 279 and 280 from the

General Fund : . Budget p. 690
Requested 1976-T7 .......irniiinsinnsnesssssesnsssossissens $32,091,906
EStimated 1975=T6..........ccouvvrrerriieecrericnneenieessssesssseiosssssssssssrons . 30,556,689°
Actual 1974-T5 ......eerererevrecreeresinrcisseresesseenens reerterenerereerasennerarens ~.30,111,066°
. Requested increase $1,535,217 (5.0 percent) . '
Total recommended reducCtion ..........oevnivenivennereseivisenne - $35,000
# Includes budgets for current Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control and Office of Alcohol Program

Management.

1976-77 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Analysis »

Item = Description Fund Amount page
219 Support of Department of Alcohol- _General $10,618,000 497

ic Beverage Control )
280 Local assistance for alcoholism pro- General 21,473,906 499

grams

$32,091,906
Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Departmental Support. Reduce Item 279 by $35,000. Rec- 497
ommend deletion of state funds transferred from the De-
partment of Health to the Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control for administrative positions-

2. Price-Posting Law. Recommend new department review 497
price-posting law and report to the Leglslature with recom-
mendations by January 1, 1977.

3. Workload Measures. Recommend new department de- 498




Items 279-280 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 493

velop workload measures for licensing and compliance staff.

4. Review of License Fee Structure. - Recommend new de- 498
partment review its license fee structure and advise Legisla-
ture of adjustments which should be implemented
statutorily.

5. Proposal to Reduce Excessive Drinking. Withhold recom- = 499

.. mendation on counter advertising and prevention project
pending report by Office of Alcoholism to the fiscal commit-
tees during budget hearings regarding a more precise deter- -
mination of plans and costs for this proposal. :

6. State Hospital Alcoholism Programs. Recommend the Of 500
fice of Alcoholism report to the fiscal committees during
budget hearings on the impact of closing the Metropolitan
State Hospital alcoholism program. Recommend new De-
partment of Alcoholic Beverage Control prepare a report to
be submitted to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee by
December 1, 1976 which (a) evaluates the current alcohol-
ism prograim at Camarillo State Hospital and (b) reports on
the status of state hospital patients with primary diagnosis
-of alcoholism who are not being treated in hospital alcohol-
ism programs.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Pending legislative approval of a proposed reorgamzatlon plan which
the Governor will submit to the Legislature early in this session, the
budget for the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control was developed
on the basis of a consolidation of the existing Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control and the Office of Alcoholism. The new department will
retain its current title because of constitutional requirements, but will be
located within the Health and Welfare Agency.

Although the purpose of the reorganization plan is to “effectuate a
coordinated effort to combine the state’s alcohol temperance policies and |
rehabilitation and treatment policies,” the budget reflects the creation of =
a new department with two distinct and separate functions. No program
consolidation is evident nor are significant budgetary savings proposed.

Current Programs

The present Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) is given
exclusive power by the State Constitution in accordance with laws enact-
ed by the Legislature. to license the manufacture, importation and sale of
alcoholic beverages in California and to collect license fees. The depart-
ment is also given discretionary power to deny, suspend, or revoke li- -
censes.

.'The department headquartered in Sacramento, maintains a northern
division office in San Francisco, which supervises nine northern district
offices, and a southern division office in Downey, which supervises 10
southern district offices.

The Office of Alcoholism came into existence January 1, 1976, followmg
enactment of Chapter 1128, Statutes of 1975, (SB 744) and was designated
to receive federal and state funds directly for the state alcoholism pro-




494 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Ttems 279-280

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL-—Continued

gram. Previously these funds were budgeted through the Department of
Health. The Office of Alcoholism replaces the Office of Alcohol Program
Management (OAPM) and assumes responsibility for most of the func-
tions performed by OAPM. In addition, the Office of Alcoholism assumes
responsibility for certain functions performed by the Department of
Health through the Short-Doyle community mental health program in
administering alcoholism programs.

The state alcoholism program is comprised of the alcoholism programs
administered by the 58 counties. These programs are financed on the basis
of 90 percent state funds and 10 percent county funds for the cost of all
services specified in state-approved county program budgets. Additional
county and Federal funds may also be expended for county services.

The Office of Alcoholism has encouraged counties to develop compre-
hensive services which include prevention, detoxification, residential and
outpatient services. Estimates from the Office of Alcoholism indicate that
total county alcoholism funds (including federal grants and third-party
reimbursements) are spent as follows: (1) detoxification services—25 per-
cent, (2) residential services—19 percent, (3) outpatient and day treat-
ment—26 percent, (4) prevention and case-finding—17 percent, and (5)
administration—12 percent.

In the past, the primary means of treatment was to identify alcoholism
as a physical or mental illness to be treated by physicians and psychiatrists.
More recently, county programs are beginning to identify alcoholism as
an-undesirable, learned behavior to be treated in a nonhospital setting by
alcoholism counselors, social workers and recovered alcoholics. All forms
of treatment are used in most county programs today. ;

The kinds of services offered by county alcoholism programs vary ac-
cording to the county’s geographical size, population, administrative
framework and level of citizen concern. Most of the large ‘and medium-
size counties provide a broad range of services. In some small, rural coun-
ties where administrative and dollar resources are also small, alcohohsm
services may be limited to detoxification services only.

Counties also deliver alcoholism services in a variety of ways. For exam-
ple, some services may be provided either directly by a county agency or
by a private agency under a contract arrangement with the county. Some
county services which treat alcoholics may be designed to treat a broad
range of mental illnesses. Other services may be designed to treat alcohol-
ics only. In Los Angeles County, separate outpatient services for alcoholics
are provided in community mental health outpatient clinics, while all
other services for alcoholics are provided by private agencies contracting
with the county. In Alameda County, all services for alcoholics are sepa-
rate from other mental health services. Treatment services are provided
by county agencies and prevention services are provided by private con-
tract agencies. '




Ttems 279-280 - . HEALTH AND WELFARE / 495

Implementation of New Alcoholism Program Legislation

The new Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control will assume from
the Office of Alcoholism the task of implementing Chapter 1128, Statutes
of 1975, (SB 744). This legislation does not directly affect how and what
kinds of services are provided. Instead, it changes how funds are allocated
for alcoholism services and who is respons1ble for such funds. In the past,
alcoholism funds were appropriated to the Department of Health to be
allocated to Short-Doyle community mental health programs in the coun-
ties. As of July 1, 1976, alcoholism funds will be appropriated directly to
the proposed Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control which in turn
will allocate these funds directly to county alcoholism programs.

. County alcoholism programs will use such funds to support separate
alcoholism services or to “buy” services for alcoholics from community
mental health facilities. The new legislation requires most counties to
appoint a full-time alcoholism program administrator reporting directly to
the county rather than to the mental health director.

Chapter 1128 also requires the Office of Alcoholism to develop a com-
prehensive plan, implement a management information system, and de-
velop evaluation procedures for county and statewide programs. The
legislation also redefines criteria for determining county allocations.

Current efforts at data-gathenng, cost reporting, and evaluation are
minimal. As a result it is extremely difficult to identify the extent of alcohol
abuse in California, the quality and impact of current programs and serv-
ices, or the current patterns of county program costs and expenditures.
The new department must develop measurement criteria and needs to
clarify its role with county alcoholism programs in establishing, imple-
menting and monitoring program goals and priorities at the state and
county levels.

“The Office of Alcoholism will submit a progress report to the Legislature
in January 1976. Pursuant to Chapter 1128, the Legislative Analyst will
submit a report to the Legislature in January 1977, on the administrative
effectiveness of the state alcoholism program.

New:Program Elements

The budget indicates that the new department will have six programs
funded through two budget items. Item 279 includes support for the li-
censing and compliance programs which were administered by the
present Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control. It also includes sup-
port for the administrative portions of both the Office of Alcoholism and
the present Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control. Item 280 includes
support for local assistance for alcoholism programs and is comprised of
three programs: (1) community services, (2) treatment and rehabilita-
tion; and (3) county administration, which were préviously administered
by the Office of Alcoholism. Table 1 illustrates the 1976-77 budget for the
new department and identifies those amounts used to support programs
currently located in the existing departments.




496 / HEALTH AND WELFARE * Items 279-280
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL—Continued

Table 1
1976-7171 Budget Summary—Departmont of Alcoholic Beverage Control
Office of Existing i New
: -Aleoholism Department Department - -
Program Component Component Total
Departmental Support . ‘ ) :
Licensing - $4,595,869 * $4,595,869 *
Compliance : 5 - 3,604,905 3,604,905
State Administration ; $2,380,882 1,558,101 3,938,983
Local Assistance ) oo
COMMUIEY SETVICES ...ovivriesresssrissrsesssesns 6,789.878"° - 6,789,878
Treatment and Rehabilitation .. .. - 16,193214 - 16,193,214
County Administration ...........e.icresessnns 2,271,192 — 2,271,192
Totals . $27,635,166 $9,758 875 $37,394,041
General Fund 22,497,613 9,614,293 32,111,906
Federal Funds 5,137,553 0 5,137,553
- Reimbursements : ' 0 144,582 "144,582
Man-years . 55.6 . 4383 . 4939

® Includes reimbursements.
b Includes $20,000 appropriated in Chapter 1133, Statutes of 1975.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The proposed state appropriations for support of the new Department
of Alcoholic Beverage Control in fiscal year 1976-77 total $32,091,906, an
increase of $1,535,217 or 5.0 percent over the current year estimated ex-
penditures of the two separate departments. An additional $20,000 was
appropriated by Chapter 1133, Statutes of 1975, for implementation of a
drunk driver treatment program in four counties. The total program ex-
penditure, including federal funds and reimbursements, is $37,394,041 for
1976-77, which is an increase of $1,203,668, or 3.3 percent, over the amount
estimated to be expended for the two separate departments during the
current year. Table 2 summarizes the new department’s proposed budget
and indicates proposed dollar and position changes from the current year.

The major proposed increase is $1,730,000 for a program to reduce
excessive drinking through neighborhood outreach and media campaign
efforts in one or two regions of the state. Additional increases include a
General Fund transfer of $672,963 from the community mental health
program within the Department of Health to the new Department of
Alcoholic Beverage Control for local assistance to county alcoholism pro-
grams. A similar transfer of $35,000 from the Department of Health is
proposed for state administration costs relating to the alcoholism program
including accountmg, personnel, and cost reporting functions. An increase
of $139,647 is also proposed for the operating expenses and equipment
portion of state allocatlons to county alcoholism programs to cover a cost-
of-living index increase. _

. These increases are being partially offset by (1) redirection of funds
resulting from the closing of the alcoholism program at Metropolitan State
Hospital currently funded by a budget appropriation for state hospitals to
the Office of Alcoholism, (2) by transfer of funds from the Office of
Alcoholism to the Department of Rehabilitation for administration of vo-
cational rehabilitation for alcoholics, and (3) by a decrease in federal funds

; avallable for alcoholism programs.




Items 279-280 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 497

Table 2

Budget Comparlson of Total Programi Expendltures
1975-76 and 1976—77

Change from 1975-76

Program 1975-76 1976-77 Amount Percent
Departmental Support ‘ : )

LiCensing ..coorevussiossossssreanies $4,429,895 - $4;595,869 $+165,974 +3.7%

Man-years .... 204 204 - S

Compliance... $3,494,774 . $3,604,905 $+110,131 +32

Man-years ......cc.... 159 159 - -—

State. Administration. e $4,294,060 $3,938,983 $—355,077 -83

Man-years® .......ooeeeecncerivnens 127.7 1309 +32 +2.5
Local Assistance '

Community Services ......... $4,794,859 $6,789,878° $+1,995,019 +41.6

Treatment and Rehabilita-

11707 SOOI 17,032,332 16,193,214 —839,118 —49
County Administration ........ 2,144,453 © 92271192 +126,739 +59
Totals $36,190,373 $37,394,041 $+1,203,668 +3.3%

Man-years ........cmmivonssensnenns 490.7 4939 +3.2 +0.6%

8 Includes all positions which support Office of Alcoholism functions.
b Includes $20,000 appropnated in Chapter 1133, Statutes of 1975.

- ITEM 279—-DEPARTMENTAL SUPPORT

We recommend deletion from Item 279 of $35,000 which the budget
transfers from the Department of Health to the new Department of Al-
coholic Beverage Control for administrative positions.

Item 279 is comprised of elements previously used to support the cur-
rent Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control and the state administra-
tion of the Office of Alcoholism. The budget proposes a General Fund
appropriation of $10,618,000 to be used for personal services and operating
expenses and equipment in support of the new department. This amount

' incl_udes support for the investigation and processing of licenses for prem-
ises where alcoholic beverages are produced, sold, or consumed, and for
enforcement of state alcohol laws.

We recommend that $35,000 in General Fund monies be deleted from
Item 279. The budget proposes that these funds be transferred from the
Department of Health to the new Department of Alcoholic Beverage
Control budget for administrative functions previously performed by

" Health for the Office of Alcoholism. These funds are available for depart-
mental support but have not been allocated for specific positions. While
there may be a need to establish additional accounting positions in fiscal
year 1976-77, the Department of Finance has indicated it is identifying
current workloads and reviewing possible redirection of existing personal
services if needed. Additional positions could also be funded from discre-
tionary federal funds used for administrative positions by the Office of
Alcoholism before the proposed reorganization.

Review Price-Posting Law

We recommend that the department review the price-posting law and
report to the Legislature with recommendations by January 1, 1977.

As discussed in previous analyses, we believe that the minimum price
maintenarice and price-posting requirements of the Alcoholic Beverage




498 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 279-280: -

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL—Continued

Control Act serve primarily to protect the liquor industry from the effects
of a “free market.” The price-posting provisions constitute, in effect, a
subsidy to the industry because the state’s police power is used to enforce
a minimum pricing structure established by the industry.

Our previous studies indicated that the magnitude of this subsidy was
equivalent to 120 percent of the state’s excise tax on distilled spirits. Dus-
ing 1975-76, that would be equivalent to $125 million. If price posting were
repealed, it would be possible to double the state’s excise tax and still
provide a net price reduction to consumers.

We continue to recommend elimination of price posting.

Workioad Measures and Staffing Standards for Field Offices

We recommend that the department develop workload measures for
the licensing and compliance staff at the 19 district and four branch offices.

Although the department collects basic workload data regarding the
number of license applications processed and the number of complaints
investigated, it has not attempted to develop appropriate workload stand-
ards for its staff. Our review of the relationship between staffing levels and
workload indicates variations exist among field offices. For example, one
clerical position supported an average of 3.6 professional positions in the
northern division but only 2.9 professional positions in the southern divi-
sion. If the workload standards used in the northern division were applied
statewide, approximately 11 clerical positions could be eliminated.

We believe that relatively simple workload measures could be devel-:
oped and used to equalize the workload .assigned to professional and
clerical personnel. This would promote a more efficient use. of ex1st1ng
staff. ‘ :

Need for Adjustment in License Fée Structure

We recommend that the department review its license fee structure
and advise the Legislature of adjustments which should be implemented

statutorily so that sufficient General Fund revenue is generated to cover . .

licensing, compliance and related administrative costs. _
The licensing and compliance activities of the Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control are supported by the General Fund, but the depart-
ment is a revenue producing agency. It collects and distributes fees under -
a schedule established by statute. Original license fees and license transfer
fees, for example, are deposited directly into the General Fund. License
renewal fees, intracounty transfer fees, and amounts paid under “offers in
compromise” are deposited in the Alcoholic Beverage Control Fund. In
April and October of each year, 90 percent of the money on deposit in this
fund is divided among the state’s 58 counties and more than 400 cities.
under a statutory formula, and the remaining 10 péercent is then deposited -
in the General Fund. Table 3 details these revenue sources.
Amounts collected historically have produced enough General F und .
revenue to cover the existing department’s support costs. However, in. .
1975-76, General Fund deposits from fees and charges ($8,615,000) will
not cover the cost of departmental operations ($9,291,432). In the budget .




Items 279280 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 499

Table 3

.License Fee and Miscellaneous Revenue
(General Fund)

Actual - FEstimated . - Estimated

1974-75 1975-76 1976-77
Original license fees .............. $2,168,680 $2,250,000 $2,250,000
Transfer fees 3,836,902 4,100,000 4,200,000
Special fées....... ' ; 74889292 - 450,000 450,000
Service charges......: : : 102,766 100,000 100,000
Penalties 14,700 15,000 15,000
General Fund portion of annual fees and offers : .
in compromise 1,740,585 1,700,000 1,700,000
Miscellaneous ; 1,498 . —_ -—
Tota.l General Fund TeVenues..........cner $8,353,423 $8,615,000 $8,715,000

year, cost of enforcement will exceed General Fund revenue by 10.3
percent.

Some of these-fees have not been revised in 40 years. For example, the
beer and wine wholesaler’s license has cost $56 since 1930. We believe that
fees should cover the costs of enforcement of the Alcoholic Beverage
Control Act and recommend that the department review its fee structure
and seek legislation to increase fees to a level sufﬁment to cover costs of
enforcement for the next several years.

ITEM 280—LOCAL ASSISTANCE FOR ALCOHOLISM PROGRAMS

Item 280 appropriates a General Fund amount of $21,473,906 for local
assistance for alcoholism programs for fiscal year 1976-77. This is not di-
rectly comparable to last year’s local assistance budget item which also
included funds for state administration.

The budget appropriates these funds to the new department most of
which are then allocated to the 58 counties operating under the provisions
of California’ s alcoholism program legislation (Chapter 1128, Statutes of
1975).

Funds appropriated by this item support three components of the alco-

‘holism program (1) community services which include prevention, edu-
cation, drunk driver treatment and occupational alcoholism programs, (2)
treatment and rehabilitation which include recovery home, outpatient,
detoxification, and hospital services, and (3) county administration. Thé
cost-reporting system makes it impossible to determine the current
amount of state funds spent by counties within each of these categories.
We ant1c1pate that the new payment and cost reporting system currently
being developed by the Office of Alcohohsm will correct this situation.

Proposal to Reduce Excessive Drinking

We withhold recommendation -on-$1, 730000 contamed in the Gover-
nor’s Budget for the development of a counter-advertising and prevention
project pending a report by the Office of Alcoholism to the fiscal commit-
tees during budget hearings regardmg a more precise determination of
plans-and costs for this proposal in the 1976-77 fiscal year.

The budget proposes a General Fund appropriation of $1,730,000 to be
used to conduct a counter-advertising and prevention project to reduce
excessive drinking in one or two regions of the state. Of this amount,




500 / HEALTH AND WELFARE . Ttems 279-280

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL—Continued

$865,000 represents new Genéral Fund monies, while an additional $865,-
000 will be redirected from closing of the alcoholism treatment program
at Metropolitan State Hospital.

The department views the project as ‘the beginning of a continuing
prevention program. The funds proposed in the budget will be used to
cover costs for' county administration, neighborhood cottage centers,
school workshops, public advertising efforts, and project evaluation. One
and one-half positions currently funded by $25,000 in federal alcoholism
prevention funds will be used to aid in the state administration of the
program. In addition, an undetermined portion of $95,000 in General
Fund monies currently administered by the Department of Education
through an interagency agreement with the Office of Alcoholism for
~ school alcoholism prevention. programs will also be redirected for the
* proposed program. The budget also indicates that an additional $1 million
will be available for the program in the form of volunteer time and public
service advertising.

We are withholding recommendation of the proposal until the Office.of
Alcoholism can provide additional supportive data. Such data should detail
how funds are to be spent and provide support for the assumption that
advertising and outreach efforts can reduce undesirable social behavior.

:State Hospital Programs

We recommend. that the OH‘ice of Alcoholism report to the fiscal com-
.mittees during budget hearings on the impact of the proposed closing of
the Metropolitan State Hospital program on other hospital and local alco-
bo]zsm Dprograms.

‘We further recommend that the new Department of Alcoholic Bever-
age Control prepare a report to be submitted to the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee by December 1, 1976, which (a) evaluates the current
alcoholism program at Camarillo State Hospital, and (b) reports on the
status of state hospital patients with primary diagnosis of alcoholism who
are not being treated in hospital alcoholism programs.

The budget for fiscal year 1976-77 proposes that $2, 074904 in funds
previously used for the Camarillo and Metropolitan State Hospltals alco-. -
holism programs be transferred from the Department of Health to the.
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control. This amount is included in
Item 280 for local assistance but is no longer spe01ﬁcally earmarked for
hospital program suipport. The amount transferred reflects only a portion .
of the amount previously used for support of the hospital programs and
does not reflect ovérhead and administrative costs.

Of the $2,074,904 included in the budget, $865,000 will be redirected -
from the closing of the Metropolitan program to.the project to reduce
excessive drinking. An additional $323,437 will be redirected to fund local
‘treatment programs. The remaining funds of approx1mately $886,000,
while not earmarked specifically for state hospital expenditures, are ex-

- pected to be used to support the alcoholism program at Camarlllo State

_ Hospital.
The current Ofﬁce of Alcoholism mdxcates that patlents in Metropoh-




“Ttems 279-280 HEALTH AND WELFARE /501

tan’s alcoholism program can bé absorbed by local programs and the
-program at Camarillo. Asof the time of this analysis, the Office of Alcohol-
--ism had 'not coordinated its proposal to close the Metropolitan program
with the Department of Health or local programs. Therefore, it is not ¢clear
. what impact the closure of Metropolitan will have and whether there will
be a need to change or expand other programs to accommodate patients
from Metropolitan. We recommend that the Office of Alcoholism coordi-
nate with the Department of Health on the proposed closure of Metropoli-
*‘tan’s alcoholism program and report to the fiscal committees at budget
hearings regarding how this proposal will be implemented.
“During fiscal year 1976-77, the new Department of Alcoholic Beverage
. Coritrol should plan to work with the Department of Health and local
programs in evaluating the current direction of the program at Camarillo.
“This direction should be compared with other alternatives in developing
~a plan for the future of the Camarillo program.
-In addition to.those patients currently being treated in alcohohsm pro-
- grams at Camarillo and Metropolitan State Hospitals, patients with pri-
~mary diagnosis of alcoholism accounted for approximately 21,000 patient
“days in fiscal year 1974-75 in six state hospitals. Such patients are currently
‘being referred through the local mental health system. There is some
confusion regarding what kind of treatment such patients aré receiving
since they are not located in alcoholism programs. We recommend the
new department, in conjunction with the Department of Health, evaluate
“current diagnosis, referral, treatment and monitoring procedures for such
/ patlents within state hospltals and determine whether appropriate proce-
dures should be developed for refernng such patients through county
alcohohsm programs. : :

" Transfer of Funds for Vocational Rehabilitation Services

We recommend approval.
The budget proposes that $566,620 in General Fund monies used to fund -
spec1ahzed alcohol rehabilitation counselors be transferred from the De-
partment of Alcoholic Beverage Control to the Department of Rehabilita-
tion. During fiscal year 1975-76, such funds were expended by county
alcohohsm programs pursuant to a contract between the Office of Alcohol-
“ism and the Department of Rehabilitation. Chapter 1128, Statutes of 1975,
stipulates that during fiscal year 1976-77 each county which is allocated
funds should contract directly with the Department of Rehabilitation for
an‘amount not less than that expended during fiscal year 1975-76. There
has been some question whether the transfer of such funds to the Depart-
ment of Rehabilitation would affect the implementation of these legisla-
tive réquirements. However, the Department of Rehabilitation has
assured this office that it will enter into nonfinancial agreements with each
county alcoholism program to maintain the level of services. The depart--
ment indicated, however, that it is shifting toward a policy of rehabilita-
tion of the severely d1sab1ed It has not yet been determmed how this will
affect the kinds of alcoholic patients treated.




502 ‘/ ‘HEALTH AND WELFARE “Ttem 281
SPECIAL ASSISTANCE FOR CHILDREN'S PROGRAMS
Item 281 from the General .

“Fund B |  Budgetp. 696
Requested LOTB=TT coonveoeereserrisessssssssessssssssssssosssss I reenneien $14,488,000
Estimated 1975-76.......ccccoooecomnriannnes eetersnseretebeaiste e eeseeaersierane S 4,488,000
ACEUAL 1974-T5 ..oovvenivenreerenseesiesissssansss s seniosssssssmsossasssasssssionsssions 3,672,000

Requested increase $10 000,000 (223 percent) T
‘Total recommended TEAUCHON .ovoeeeiursiceeeneiaiueieniesesesnncies s $10,000,000

: . L : v . . ‘ ‘.Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS . page

1. Undesignated Expansion Funds. Reduce by $10 million.
Recommend deletion of proposed expans10n of.children’s 502
services and day care programs.. ~

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes an appropnatlon of $14,488, 000 for chxld care and
children services. This amount is $10 million, or 223 percent, more than
is estimated to be expended during the current fiscal year. The Budget Bill
proposes that the funds be allocated by the Department of Finance.
- A total of $4,488,000 of the proposed appropriation is to be allocated to
the Department of Education after being matched with $10; 200,000 in
federal social service funds. This amount is similar to that estimated to be
expended during the current fiscal year. These funds were initially author-
ized by Chapter 670, Statutes of 1972 (AB 99). Under that statute, the
Department of Educatlon 1is assigned management responS1b1hty for all A
state supported Chlld care programs. .

" Undesignated Expansion Funds -
We recommend that $10 million proposed for e,xpanszon of c]u]dren
services be deleted. .
The Governor’s Budget proposes an augmentation of $10 million in
children services funds to the Health and Welfare Agency. The budget
* provides no program definition, stating only that: “This expanded amount
of funding will be admmlstered by the Secretary of the Héalth and Wel-
fare Agency.”

Our recommendation to delete the $10 million. augmentation is based
on several concerns. First, a report. issued in December 1975, by the
Health and Welfare Agency s Office of Education Liaison, recommends
against expenditure of additional child care funds in the absence of a
~ statewide needs assessment. It seems inconsistent for the Governor’s

Budget to propose-an additional $10 million for child care when the
agency to which the funds are to be allocated has recommended against
expenditure of additional funds at this time.
~ Second, the findings and recommendations in the December 1975 ‘re-
port of the Legislative Analyst entitled Current Issues in Publicly Subsi-
dized Child Care deal with (a) several ways of reducing the cost of existing
child care programs and (b) procedures for redirecting existing funds to




Atem 281, HEALTH AND WELFARE / 503

less costly forms of ch1ld care such as famﬂy day care. Cost savings from

the recommended procedural changes ini the report could be reallocated

to fund expanded children’s programs. We believe it is fully consistent
. with the Governor’s stated policy of reassessing priorities within existing

resources to fund additional children’s programs through the savmgs
-whiceh can be readily achieved within current funding.

~Third, it should be noted that a number of careful analyses present
strong evidence contradicting generally held assumptions concerning the
need for additional subsidized child care. These analyses, summarized in

~-a May 1975 report by Stanford Research Institute, indicate that estimates

_of the need for child care have been based on formulas which do not
consider the current informal arrangements used and preferred by the
majority of potential users of subsidized child care. When current arrange-
ments are considered in these formulas, the actual need for additional
subsidized care is likely to'be quite small. These analyses also indicate that
the vast majority of the families generally are satisfied with their current
child care arrangements.

Fourth, we believe further expansmn of child care programs should be
generally held in abeyance pending the results of the pilot study author-
ized by Chapter 1191, Statutes of 1973 (AB 1244). This study will contain
important information concerning the quality and costs. of alternative

-child care dehvery systems. It will provide a foundation for major deci-
sions concerning alternatives to present child care pohc1es The comple-
tion date for the study is June 1977. '

Fifth, any separate legislation which the Governor might propose to
expand children’s programs should be reconciled with existing law which
assigns to the Superintendent of Public Instructlon Jmanagement responsi-
bility for all “state supported child care programs.” We believe such legis-
lation should include any necessary appropriation.

Sixth, the Governor’s Budget does not identify the children’s programs
which would be financed with the additional $10 million. We believe it is
unreasonable to appropriate additional funds in the absence of a clear
definition of the intended objectives and nature of expanded services.

1888825




504 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ' General Summary

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

General Summary ST
Pursuant to the Governor’s Reorgamzatlon Plan No l of 1970 -and.
subsequent legislation (Chapter 1593, Statutes of 1971; and Chapter 1002,
- Statutes of 1973) the Department of Health was created on July 1, 1973 by
combining the former: Departments of Mental Hygiene, Public Health,
and Health Care Services, together with various functions of the Depart-
ments of Rehabilitation and Social Welfare. ‘
In its present configuration, the Department of Health admuusters 16
‘programs or specially budgeted items. Table 1 lists those together with
their estlmated total fundmg for the 1975-76 and 1976—77 fiscal years

Table1

" 'Programs and Special Items ‘
Admlmstered by the Department of Health

197576 19777

558 . Price and Rate Increases... 45645864 .  General

_ L Preventive Medical Services Program................. $63,096,011 T 866,454,351
IL . Environmental Health Services Program.. ’ 16,269,434 -~ - 16,557,046
III. Crippled Children’s Services Program ...... . 28,282,585 28,343,699 -
IV. Health Planning Program............. . 1,364,805 . - 1,317,841
V. Mental Disabilities Program... -316,196,169 317,184,500
‘VI. Developmental Disabilities Program. . 238,035,320 235,720,481 .
VIL. Substance Abuse Program: ... ‘ 55,184,866 . 26032859
“VIII.  Social Services Program - 364,245,014 365,391,570 -
IX. Medical Assistance Program........cmmsessussssss 2,088,313,184 .- 2,226,086,713
X Alternative Health Systems Program 99,934,087 106,319,366
XI. Licensing and Certification Program ... 21,657,898 22,983,393
XIL Disability Evaluation Program............ 31,347,603 - 32,588,098
' XII: Administration’. B o= U —
Distributed ... ' (27,353,377) - (29,373,724)
Undistributed - 1,882717 : 1,905,096
XIV. Legislative Mandates : 356,910 . 453,498
XV. Special Projects: ‘ ‘ : 35,780,352 48,621,405
XVIL. Price:and Provider Rate Increases.........c...cc.. . : Ce 70,490,217 -
Totals, Programs .....: i $3,361,946,955 - $3,565,751,033
Table 2 AR
Department of Health Budget Items
Ttem - Analysis :
No. - page Description Amount Fund
282 505  Departmental SUPpOTt ......ccooeerssseseeserne $44,428,396 General
283 510  Departmental Support 267,871 State Transportatlon
284 511 Mentally ll—Judicially Committed ...... 25,969,779 General
285 512 - :Local Mental Health Services Agencies 272,696,279 General
286 517  Drug Abuse Programs ... 10,445,466 General
287 - 520 - - Developmental Disabilities Program .... 209,704,840 General
288 524 - Medi-Cal—Medical Care and Services.. 855,269,420 General
289 .524 Medi-Cal—Fiscal Intermediary ............. 18,683,800 General
290 524  Medi-Cal—County Administration ....... 69,302,400 General
291 550  Special Social Services ....... . 54,720,750 General
292
293
294
295

559 Local Health Services.....n. 29813454  General
567 Crippled Children’s Services ................ 292,906,651 Geneéral
569  Legislative Mandates ... . 453,498 General
Subtotal............. $1,660,308,468 General
Other State Funds.......ococcoecievsernseesmnsenennss ‘ 9,038,372 Various,

Total State Expenditures ... $1,669,346,840




| Ttem 282 - HEALTH AND WELFARE /_ 505

The Governor’s Budget proposes the direct appropriation and expendi-
- tures of $1,669,346,840 from various state funds to support the Department

. of Health in the 1976-77 fiscal year. Federal, county and other funds in the
~-amount of $1,896,404,193 are also proposed to be expended by the depart-
ment for a total expenditure in 1976-77 of $3,565,751,033. Table 2 lists the
o Budget Bill items which support the department together with the Analy-
s1s page on Wthh they are discussed.

Department of Health
DEPARTMENTAL SUPPORT

Item 282 from the General ' v '
Fund . B Budget p. 697

Requested 1976-77 .....cccvemrersnercrirnrrenans. R reereueresereneterorsrnen $44,428,396
Estmated 1975-T6.......cccevivnermirrerererssnesseeesssssesessasnen everreneonnes . 43,575,649

Actual 197475 ......ccuvneeeee. reevisueseisrassasiassasanssrassassaeesressesreesesbesssiesases 35,295,043
Requested increase $852,747 (2.0 percent) :
Increase to improve level of service $359,567

Total recommended Teduction ... - .1$224,248
SR : s ’ ' Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS ' page

‘1. Departmental Support. Withhold recommendation pend- 506
ing legislative action on Items 283 through 294. ’

2. Occupational ‘Health. Recommend interagency agree- 507
ment between the Department of Health and the Divisionn
of Industrial Safety be amended, prior to the start of 1976

*-T7, to require that at least 25 percent of health inspections
be initiated by Occupational Health Section staff. '

3. Occupational Health. Reduce $224,245. Recommend re- 508
duction of 14 chemist positions in the Air and Industrial
Hygiene and Southern California laboratories.

4. Department of Health Contracts. Recommend Depart- 509
ment of Health report to the fiscal committees by April 1, ~
1976 on the status: of reforms in the contract approval proc-
ess.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT :

* ‘Support for the administrative functlons of the Department of Health
is provided by funds appropriated in Item 282 of the Budget Bill. In
following the program budget format, the majority of the dollars expend-
ed through this item are distributed to other programs. We have discussed
these funds under the items that provide the major support for each
program. '

N




506 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Itern 282
DEPARTMENTAL SUPPORT—Continued

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We withhold recommendation on this item pending legislative action
on Items 283 through 294 of the Budget Bill. 7
The budget proposes a General Fund appropriation of $44,428,396 to
support the administrative functions of the Department of Health. This is
an increase of $852,747, or 2.0 percent, above estimated current year ex-
penditures. Because the funds appropriated by this item are prorated to
programs supported by other items in the Budget Bill, any changes made
-in such programs will be reflected as an adjustment to this item. In addi-
tion to specific recommended reductions we are withholding a recom-
mendation on the total for Item 282 pending legislative action on Items
283 through 294. The results of such action can then be appropriately
reflected against Itermn 282.
The remainder of this section contains discussion and recommendations
for major changes on issues in those areas that cannot be directly identified
with one of the programs receiving its major support from another item.

Preventative Medical Services Program :

We recommend approval of the proposed redirection of. funds aud posi-
tion changes for the Preventative Medical Services program.

The Governor’s Budget proposes a redirection of $105,000 in General
Fund money from the Infectious Disease Section’s funds for contract serv-
ices to (1) establish a hepatitis carrier register in accordance with Chapter
985, Statutes of 1974, at a cost of $30,000 (2) begin a program to control
hospital infection problems at a cost of $45,000 for one medical officer, and
(3) place a viral and microbiological electron microscopy research special-
ist in the Viral and Rickettsial Disease laboratory to support 1nfect10us
disease surveillance and control at a cost of $30,000. :

In addition, the Governor’s Budget proposes the addition of one health
program adv1sor two sanitarians, and two public health assistants to the
Rural Health Unit at a cost of $98,994 from the General Fund to inspect
migrant housing. This will be a new program.

Evironmental Health Services Program

A. Hazardous Waste. i ’

The Governor’s Budget proposes an augmentation of five professional
and one clerical positions to the Vector Control Section at a cost of $155,-
573 for surveillance and enforcement activities for the management of
hazardous wastes. These positions are to be funded out of the Hazardous
Waste Account of the General Fund. Revenues for this account come from
fees from hazardous waste d1sposa1 site operators.

B. Pesticides.

The Governor’s Budget proposes (1) an augmentatlon of one blologlst
and one stenographer to the Vector Control Section at a cost of $42,102 to
establish a Pesticide Supervision Unit to regulate and supervise pesticide
use by 82 local vector control agencies, (2) an augmentation of four chem-
ists, one laboratory assistant, and one clerk-typist to the Clinical Chemistry




Item 982 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 507

Laboratory at a cost of $129,279 for activities related to the approval and
" regulation of laboratories doing cholinesterase testing (a type of blood
testing) performed for farm worker occupational health surveillance, and
(3) an augmentation of five professional and one clerical positions to the
Epidemiological Studies Laboratory at a cost of $216,251 for studies, inves-
tigations, and preventive activities related to pesticide-caused illnesses.

The Governor’s Budget states an intention to have legislation intro-
duced to increase the mill tax on pesticides to fund these activities.

C. Occupational Health.

The health component of California’s Occupational Health and Safety
Program (Cal/OSHA) is funded through an interagency agreement with
the Division of Industrial Safety in the Department of Industrial Relations.
The interagency agreement authorizes expenditures of up to $3,027,144
for the current year. Funds are 50 percent General Fund and 50 percent
federal. Within the Department of Health, the Occupational Health Sec-
tion inspects workplaces, develops s‘tandards, trains Division of Industrial
Safety inspectors to recognize health hazards, and provides information to
employees and employers; and chemists in the Air and Industrial Hygiene
and Southern California laboratories do chemical analyses in support of
Occupational Health Section inspections.

Occupational Heaith Section Inspectlons

We recommend that the interagency agreement between the Depart—
ment of Health and the Division of Industrial Safety be amended, prior
to the start of the 1976-77 fiscal year, to require that at least 25 percent
of health inspections be initiated by Occupational Health Section staff.

Between July 1974 and September 1975 (15 months), 27 Occupational
Health Section inspectors inspected 1,183 workplaces. Of these inspec-
tions 1,146, or 97 percent, were requested by the Division of Industrial
Safety. Under the interagency agreement, Division of Industrial Safety
requests must be given first priority in the Occupational Health Section’s
workload. The division’s requests stem from its own safety inspections and
investigations, or complaints received from employees. Only 37, or 3.0
percent, of the health inspections were 1mt1ated by Occupational ‘Health
Section staff.

This is a situation where the occupational health experts are unable to
set priorities because the safety personnel do it for them. The result is an
inspection program that is less effective than it could be. One indication
of this is that over the same 15-month period “serious” hazards (i.e., where
serious harm may result) were found in only 31, or 2.6 percent of the 1,183
health inspections.

The Health Protection Division of the Department of Health, which
contains the Occupational Health Section, has made available to us a
memorandum which attempts, first, to list the serious hazards to be found
in California, and, second, to list the industries where they are most likely

.to be found. The serious hazards are continuous noise that could cause
deafness (over 95 decibels); carcinogens; chronic poisoning from heavy
metals; sensitizers of the pulmonary system; agents causing pulmonary
fibrosis; and life threatening asphyxiants and anesthetic solvents. The




-.508 /. HEALTH AND WELFARE - Item 282

DEPARTMENTAL SUPPORT—Contlnued

memorandum names 26 industries where one or more of these health
hazards are found. ~

We think that the above determination of priorities as to where to
inspect would be a far more effective way to protect the health of Califor-
nia workers than the present method of simply responding to Division of
Industrial Safety requests. Also, with approximately 425,000 workplaces in
California, and only 27 inspectors, priorities must be set.

Therefore, we recommend that the interagency agreement between
the Department of Health and the Division of Industrial Safety be
amended, prior to the start of the 1976-77 fiscal year, to require that at
least 25 percent of health 1nspect10ns be initiated by Occupational Health:
- Section staff. If this results in a more effective inspection program after
an appropriate period, the percentage should be increased.

We made this recommendation in last year’s Analysis. Since then a July
1975 Department of Health Management Consultation Section study and
the January-June 1975 U.S. Department of Labor evaluation of Cal/ OSHA
have made the same recommendation. Also, the recommendation is in
line with the Division of Industrial Safety’s own practice of scheduling
(self-initiating) over 50 percent of its safety inspections. .

Chemists

We recommend a reduction of $224,248 for 14 chemist poszt?ons in the
Air and Industrial Hygiene and Southern California laboratories.

The Management Consultation Section and the Department of Labor
reports also found too many chemists in the Air and Industrial Hygiene
and Southern California laboratories in relation to the number of Occupa-
tional Health Section inspectors which the chemists support. There are
presently 23 chemists for 27 inspectors, while programs in six other states
average about 1 chemist for every 3 or 4 inspectors. Both reports pointed
" to the low output in chemical analyses of California’s chemists which
results from having too little work input.

We recommend a reduction of $224,248 for 14 chemist positions to bring
about the more efficient ratio of 9 chemists to 27 inspectors, or 1 to 3. We
should note that both reports recommended an increase in the number
of inspectors rather than a decrease in the number of chemists.

Licensing and Certification Program

'A. Residential Care Facilities Licensing.

We recommend approval of the proposed augmentation for tbe Facili-
ties Licensing Section of 13 new positions.

The Governor’s Budget proposes the addition of 9 field evaluators:and
4 clerical positions to the Facilities Licensing Section for the licensing of
residential (24-hour) care facilities. The addition of the field evaluators
will bring about a ratio of 1 field evaluator for every 75 residential care
facilities that the section licenses. This was the ratio recommended by a
joint Department of Health, and Department of Finance workload study. -
There are presently 73 positions for licensing about 4,500 residential care
facilities. This includes nine supervisors, 51 evaluators, and 13 clerks.

B. Child Day Care Facilities Self-Certification




" Ttern 982 ’ ‘ HEALTH A-ND WELFARE /”5"09

We recommend approval
~ For the 1975-76 fiscal year, 30 positions were assigned to the evaluation
and licensing of child day care facilities. The positions were to have been
" funded by an estimated $700,000 in fees from these facilities. However,
~ Chapter 102, Statutes of 1975, (AB 175) exempted child day care facilities
from paying fees but contamed no appropriation to replace the lost fund-
ing.
The Governor s Budget now proposes to continue 13 of the orlgmal 30
pos1tlons at a cost of $334,000, including operating expenses, to carry out
“a mhinimal child day care program to include self-certification (facility
managers certify under penalty of perjury that they will comply with
regulations), response to complaints, evaluation visits to 10 percent of the
““facilities, and information and consultation activities. The 13 positions will
include one superv1sor nine evaluatofs and three clerical posmons

e

. Department of Health Contracts _ .
-\ We recommend that the Department of Health report to the fiscal
committees by ‘April 1, 1.976‘ on the status of reforms in the contract
-approval process. .

In last year’s: Ana]ys/ of the Budget Bill we reported that about $600
million in Department of Health contracts (mostly annual contracts for
continuing services) were not being approved until as late as one year
after their effective dates (usually July 1).

Wlthout an approved contract, a contractor cannot be reimbursed for
services. Thus, if the delay is six months, the contractor will receive no
money for the first six months of the fiscal year, and 12 months’ money for -
the last six months. The result is delayed services and unspent funds, or
funds spent too quickly. To get around this problem, some programs have
-encouraged their contractors to spend money, which sometimes must be

- borrowed, without approved contracts, implying an obligation for the

- state to approve these contractors’ contracts and, thereby, defeating the
purpose of the contract approval process. The approval process includes

.the programs within the-Department of Health which contract for serv-

- ices, the department’s Administrative Division, and the Departments of
Finance and General Services.

Since last year, the Department of Health’s Administrative Division has
made many reforms in the contract approval process. Many of the con-
tracts for the current year were approved within two months of their

- effective dates,; and the percent of contracts sent back from General Sery- |
ices to be redone dropped from 20 percent of the total number of health
contraets to 10 percent. , ,

Further reforms are needed in the followmg areas:-

. 1. Family Planning and Regional Centers programs in partlcular contm-

. ue to have delays in the preparation of contracts. :

2. The approval process slows down after the bulk of the contracts have
‘been processed at the first of the fiscal year. Thus, a new program, estab-
lished by legislation and set to begin January 1, might be delayed until the
start of the next fiscal year. The same thing can happen to a program
which has been augmented or simply finds itself with uncommltted funds




510 / HEALTH AND WELFARE . Item 283

DEPARTMENTAL SUPPORT-—Continued

midway through the fiscal year.
. 3.-The number of contracts sent back from General Servwes to be
redone should be further reduced. The 10 percent rate means that 10
percent of the contracts.are not of a high enough quality to be approved
the first time and must go through the lengthy approval process twice.
4. The contracts should be in the hands of contractors prior to their
effective dates. Even a two-month delay can seriously affect the provision
of services, and contractors should not:have to spend money without
- approved contracts. According to the Department of Health, contracts
could be-in the hands of contractors prior to the signing of the Budget Bill
-if General Services would approve them prior to the signing of the Budget
-Bill. Language in the contracts could-make funds subject to Budget Act
appropriations. The Department of Health is presently trying to arrange
this procedure with General Services.
Therefore, we recommend that the Department of Health report to the
fiscal committees on the status of reforms in the contract approval process.

Department of Health ;
: FORENSIC ALCOHOL ANALYSIS REGULATION AND MEDICAL
EFFECTS OF AIR POLLUTION

Item 283 from the Motor Vehi-
. cle Account, State Transporta-

tion Fund A , " Budget p. 706
Requested 1976-T7 .....iciivminmnivenniinnnis et s - $267,871
Estimated 1975-76..........coocoemniinnrneninnisennesasssiesssens Sevsieanns 263,386
ACtUAl 1974-T5 ...ooooeeeisisieveeeansossieenesssssssessiessssssssbinndsnns 234 820

Requested increase $4,485 (1.7 percent) o ‘

Total recommended reductlon ............................................. . None.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Forenslc Alcohol Analysis Regulatlon

In accordance with Sections 436.5-436.63 of the Health and Safety Code
* “the Laboratory Services Branch of the Department of -Health regulates,
monitors, inspects, evaluates, advises and licenses laboratories and person-
nel that do testing for concentrations of ethyl alcohol in the blood of
people involved in traffic accidents or violations. There are presently
about 90 licensed laboratories which employ approximately 500 people.
Four professional, two laboratory assistant and two clerlcal posmons are
assigned to this program.

‘Medlcal Effects of Air Pollution

In accordance with Section 425 of the Health and Safety Code, the
Laboratory Services Branch is also responsible for determining the medi-
cal effects of air pollution and recommending air quality standards to the




" Ttem 284 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 511

Air Resources Board. Three professional and one clerical position are
assigned to this program.
ANALYS!S AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval.
This item proposes $267,871 from the Motor Vehlcle Account of the
State Transportation Fund, a $4,485, or 1.7 percent, increase over the
current year.

-

Départmeht of Health
JUDICIALLY COMMITTED

Item 284 from the General

Fund ' Budget p. 708
REQUEStE 1976-T7 ..ooccovvessrresrresssssiassssssssssossssssssssssoses $25,969,779
Estimated 1975-T6...........ciivcevevrienrenerasesersnones iivesitenibebesesesnestentae 25,188,032
ACtUAl 19T4-T5 ......ooeeircencereienne e issseesiassensssssssenesssenessons 23,173,536

Requested increase $781,747 (3.1 percent) g
Total recommended reduction ...........coecece.e FE——— Pending

’ Anélys)’s
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS . page

1. Judically Committed Program. . We withhold recommen-. 511
dation on this item until additional budget information is
submitted to the fiscal committees.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION

We withhold recommendation on this program for mentally disordered
perSons who are judicially committed until additional budget information
is submitted to the fiscal committees which hear this item.

The budget proposes a General Fund appropriation of :$25,969,779 for
state hospital programs for mentally disordered persons who are judicially
committed, committed pursuant to the Penal Code, or for whom no
county of residence can be determined. This is an increase of $781,747, or
3.1 percent, over the current year amount of $25,188,032. Services for such
patients are paid 100 percent by the General Fund in contrast to services
to patients through the provisions of the Lanterman-Petris-Short and
Short-Doyle Acts, which are shared on a 90 percent state/10. percent
county basis. As of December 31, 1975, there were approximately 1,600
judicially committed persons in the state hospitals.

The budget narrative, page 708, indicates that “Estimates of populatlon
- and staffing adJustments utilizing the 1968 SCOPE standards are under
review by the department. Necessary budget adjustments to reflect the
results will be submitted to the Leglslature prior to committee budget
hearings.”

We suggest that the Leglslature take no action on this item until the
additional budget information is avallable




512 / HEALTH AND WELFARE : Item 285
JUDICIALLY COMMITTED—Continued '

New Legislation . ‘

Recently enacted leglslatlon will have an impact on this program. Chap-
ter 1274, Statutes of 1975, (AB 1229) authorizes the court, in the case of
persons found not guilty by reason of insanity and mentally disordered sex
offenders, to prescnbe local commitment and outpatient treatment as an
alternatlve to commitment in a state hospital, which is the only treatment
for such persons under existing law. The law requires that the costs in-
curred by such patients treated in local mpatlent or outpatient faclhtles
shall be a 100 percent state cost.

We expect that the revised budget information we receive will include
some funding to pay for such persons treated in local faclhtles dunng the
budget year :

Departnrent of Health |
MENTAL DISABILITIES

Ttem 285 from the General : R '
Fund b ‘ , Budget p. 708 -

Requested L9T6-TT ...coieiirrviirivnsirticsss s ieseetsressastsessessisessossases $272,696,279
Estimated 1975-T6.........ccoovveioneioniinsnssnessssessssisesssnsstosssgonsssenes 272,085,127
ACtUAl 19T4=T5 .....coiovireeririienieiiasieesesesnassssessesssissassassessessssserses S 239,477,590
Requested increase $611,152 (0. 2 percent) ’ '
Total recommended TedUCHON ...........ccwveriversriemessesinasseens errerens Pending
o : Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS . ... page

1. Mental Disabilities Program. Withhold recommendatlon : 513
pending receipt of additional information on population = . .
and staffing adjustments for the state hospltals and related
" budget adjustments. ; . ~
2. Minor Capital Outlay. Recommend a post-audit report of . 516 -
~ minor capital outlay be submitted to the Joint Legislative

Budget Committee by October 1, 1976 and that future mi-

nor - capital outlay requests be on a line item basis under

major capital outlay (applies to Department of Health Items

284, 285, and 287). . .

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT :

The Department of Health is charged w1th the administration and sup-’
port of the state’s community mental health programs. This includes the
maintenance of six state hospitals for the mentally disordered and the

- provision of financial assistance to 60 county and community mental-_
health programs.

The budget appropriates funds to the Departrnent of Health, which are
then allocated to the state hospitals and the 58 counties and two cities




Item 9285 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 513

operating community mental health programs under the prov131ons of
California’s mental health legislation as embodied in the Short-Doyle and
Lanterman-Petris-Short Acts. The law authorizes community mental
health programs to provide various mental health services which are eligi-
ble for 90 percent state reimbursement.

Funds appropriated by this itemn support three d1st1nct components of
local mental health services (1) state hospital services, (2) community-
based inpatient and outpatient services, and (3) continuing care services.
Effective July 1, 1976, the counties’ alcoholism programs under the Short-
Doyle Act will be transferred to the newly created Office of Alcoholism
as authorized by Chapter 1128, Statutes of 1975 (SB 744). The Alcoholism
program is discussed under Items 279 and 280. The drug abuse program
is discussed under Item 286.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS -

We withhold recommendation pending receipt of additional informa-
tion on population and staffing adjustments for the state hospitals and
related budget adjustments for the entire Mental Disabilities program.

The budget proposes General Fund expenditures of $283,573,529 in the
budget year. This figure consists of $272,696,279 funded in this item and
$10,877,250 included in Item 292 for price and provider rate increases. This
is $11,488,402, or 4.2 percent, over the $272,085,127 estimated to be expend-
ed-in the current year. Table 1 shows the estimated and proposed state
support for community mental health programs for 1975-76 and. 1976-77.

Table 1

State Support for Community Mental Health Programs
1975-76 and 1976-77

Estimated Proposed Percent
. o 1975-76 1976-77 Difference Increase
Community-Based  (Short-Doyle) ] : ‘
Programs.......c....ecveseesecinesserennns $180,683,666 $189,882,203 * $+9,198537 © 5.1%
Continuing Care Services . 4,864,524 . 4,965,129 +100,605 21
State HoSPItals .....c.ccoccivemreermrennrsnserrons 86,536,937 88,726,197 +2,189,260 _ 25

Total $272,085,127 $283,573,529 $+11,488,402 +4.2%
2 Includes $10,877,250 for price and provider rate increase in Item 292. o

The budget narrative on page 708 of the Governor’s Budget indicates
that “Estimates of population and staffing adjustments utilizing the 1968
SCOPE Standards are under review by the department. Necessary budget
adjustments to reflect the results will be submitted to the Legislature prior
to committee budget hearings.”

Such adjustments will obv1ously revise the state hospital funding level
and will probably include revisions for the caseload and funding require-
ments. of the Continuing Care Services and Local Mental Health pro-
grams. Therefore, we are withholding recommendation pending receipt
of additional information regarding population and staffing adjustments
for the state hospitals and related budget adjustments for the entire Men-
tal Disabilities program.




514 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ~ Item 285
" MENTAL DISABILITIES—Continued '

éommunity Mental Health ) )

- The budget proposes an expenditure of $189,882,203 for Community
Mental Health programs for the 1976-77 fiscal year which is $9,198,537, or
5.1 percent, more than the estimated expenditure for the current year.
Table 2 shows state support for the 1975-76 and 1976-77 fiscal years.

Table 2

State Support Plus Price Increase for Commumty-Based Programs v
Fiscal Years 1975-76 and 1976-77

Estimated - Propbsed ’ -Percent
v : ' 1975-76 1976-77 Difference Change
State SUPPOTL iuverermmesesiresssncernese $180,683,666 $179,004,953 $—1,678,713 -09%
Price increase—Item 292 ............. — +10,877,250 +10,877,250 .00
Total $180,683,666 $189 882,203 $+9,198,537 : +5 1% .

The $1 678,713 reduction in the budget year, prior to adding the price
increase, consists of two adjustments: (1) a $678,713 transfer to the alcohol-
ism program for alcohol-related expenditures that should be reflected in
the alcoholism budget and (2) a §1 mllhon reduction due to antmpated
increased revenues. .

The Governor’s Budget has identified and funded price and prov1der
rate increases for health programs’in Item 292 that would be transferred
-to programs upon order of the Department of Finance. The proposed
funds are to provide increases averaging 6.5 percent for labor related costs
and 4 percent for nonlabor related costs. The General Fund amount iden-
tified for local mental health programs is $10,877,250.

Reduction in General Fund Support—s$1 million

The budget proposes the addition of two patient benefit and insurance
officers for the Financial Management Branch in the Department of
Health. A brief statement in the budget says that the two positions are
proposed to work with community mental health programs and providers
to assist them in collecting an additional $2 million in revenue during the
budget year. The budget indicates that $1 million of this increase will be
made available for increased local mental health services. The remaining
$1 million has been used to decrease the proposed General Fund support
for this program.

"~ We recommend approval of the additional two positions proposed to
improve local revenue collection efforts. However, we take issue thh the
proposed method of allocating such increased revenues.

It appears that the $1 million reduction in General Fund support,
proposed to be offset by ‘additional antlclpated revenues, is inconsistent
with clear legislative intent as expressed in the Supplemental Report to
the 1975 Budget Act regarding increased revenue collection as follows:

~“It is recommended that:

" In accordance with the recommendations of the Governor’s Task Force
on Mental Health Funding, the Department of Health establish minimum
expectations for revenue collection in each county, taking into account the
revenue generating capacity as it relates to per capita income in each




= Ttem 285 HEALTH AND WELFARE /- 515

county. If revenue collection exceeds the established minimum, the excess
amount shall be retained by the county, without penalty, to be expended
for local mental health services.’ ‘

'Upon signing the Budget Act of 1975 the Governor reduced Item 274,
the mental health item, by $7,599,124. In his veto message relative to Item
274 the Governor stated that recent audits of local revenue collections
indicated that there was much room for improvement. As an incentive to
local agencies to increase their efforts in this area, the Governor stated he
was prepared during the 1975-76 fiscal year to authorize the allocatlon of
such increased revenues for justifiable program expansion.

" During the 1975 legislative session, the recommendations in the task
force report on mental health funding were ‘incorporated into a package
of four bills, which were passed by the Legislature. One of the bills, AB
1777, would have required the Department of Health to develop rules and
regulations to promote revenue collection by the counties. It also specified
a method for dealing with excess revenues collected that exceeded projec-
tions. The Governor vetoed AB 1777 and in his veto message, dated Sep-
tember 23; 1975, stated, “The objectives of this bill can better be achieved
through administrative action.” However, as of the time of the prepara-
tion of this analysis, no administrative action had been taken on the recom-
mendations incorporated in AB 1777,

The proposed treatment of revenue in the 1976-77 budget is clearly in

_ contrast to legislative intent as expressed in the Supplemental Report to
the Budget Act of 1975 and in the vetoed AB 1777. The budget assumes
increased revenue collection of $2 million with the addition of two staff
persons. We agree there is the potential for increasing revenue, but we
have seen no data to indicate the magnitude of the suggested increase. If
‘the increase is not realized, the local programs face the prospect of a
reduction in the provision of services.

. The forthcoming budget adjustments will produce what essentlally will
be a-new budget for the entire Mental Disabilities program. Because of

-this, we cannot recommend the acceptance or rejection of the proposed
-allocation of the $2 million in additional revenues until we receive the
revised budget. - :

Contlnumg Care Services Program
The budget proposes the General Fund expendlture of $4,965, 129 in the
budget year for providing protective living services to the mentally dis-
abled. This is 2.1 percent more than the current year estimated éxpendi-
ture of $4,864,524 as.shown in Table 1.-
The General Fund is matched with county and federal Social Rehabilita-
: tlon Service funds to support the Continuing Care Services Section in the
. department and to pay for placement costs of mentally disabled persons
released from state hospltals or local facﬂltles _

State Hospitals

The Department of Health operates six hospitals for the mentally dis-
abled. The budget proposes total expenditures for state hospital services
of $88,726,197 in the budget year, an increase of 2.5 percent, or $2,189,260
over the current year estimated expenditure of $86,536,937.




516 / HEALTH AND WELFARE | ‘ Item 285
MENTAL DISABILITIES—Continued =

The proposed increase is a result of adjusting the estimated current year
expenditure for price increases and does not relate to the prehmmary
population estimate for the budget year.

The budget indicates the average number of patients in the current.
year is 6,581. The preliminary population estimate for the budget year,
subject to forthcoming adjustments, is 6,938, whlch is 357 hlgher than the
current year estimated average. '

The budget states that the alcohol program at Metropolitan State Hospi-
tal will be reduced as part of a proposed major alcohol prevention pro- -
gram that will provide expanded community services. This is dlscussed
under Item 280, assistance to alcoholism programs.

Department of Health Minor Capital Outlay

We recommend that a post-audit report.of minor capzta] out]ay be
submitted to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee by October 1, 1976
.and that future minor capital outlay budget requests be on a line item basis
under major capital outlay. (Applies to Department of Health Items 254,
285 and 287).

Construction projects valued at more than $100, 000 are consxdered ma-
jor capital outlay. Major capltal outlay is funded separately under Item 390,
Department of Health major capital outlay.

Projects valued at less than $100,000 are referred to as minor capital
outlay. This includes projects such as alterations and other small construc- -
tion projects. Minor capital outlay projects are funded within the three
items which include funds for state hospital services. $2,938,394 is proposed
for minor capital outlay projects in the budget year. This amount is dis-
tributed between Item 284—Judicially Committed, Item 285—Mental
Disabilities, and Item 287—Developmentally Dlsabled '

Over the years, the effort to modify buildings to meet program needs
has been accomplished by minor capital outlay projects. Currently, altera-
tions of this type with minor capital outlay funds do not receive adequate
review. As a result, some projects are completed without evaluatmg the

- code implications or their long-range impact.

The state hospitals currently are establishing an extensive program to
correct fire and life safety deficiencies as discussed further under Item 390.
Many of the corrections required are a result of incorrect modifications
aceomplished in the past under minor capital outlay expenditures:-

We believe it would be appropriate to have the department’s facilities
plannmg section evaluate minor capital outlay projects for code compli-
ance prior to construction. In addition, we suggest the need for a post-
audit report verifying the cost. We also recommend that the minor capital
outlay program be presented in future budgets on a line item basis under
major capital outlay. This is discussed in detail under our Summary of
Capital Outlay .




Item 286, . HEALTH AND WELFARE. / 517,

: bépartme,nt of Health ..
NARCOTICS AND DRUG ABUSE

Item 286 from the General

Fund. . ~ Budget p. 712
TEEIN 286.......coeveieeerieesisivnsinenieseesisessssssnsisesssesesssessossssassnsaes eevernaes $10,445,466
Prior year balance avallable .......................................................... 267,565

- Requested 1976-77 .......... Leriesenneseiensessnasssnsisboanansnstatsnsastesssssesaennen 10,713,031
Estimated 1975-T76..........ccccoisloniennernsieinressnsissseseseses brsersseassensssssioan 12 ,055,872
Y ACKUAL 1974RTD et esssessestesersse i sssonsansseraassans 10,282,661

Requested decrease $1,342,841 (11.1 percent) : g

Total recommended augmentation ............ccivmerresiveininnneie $522,400
: v o Analysis. .
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS . page

1. Price Increase. Augment Item 286 by $522.400. Recom- 518
mend augmentation to provide cost increases. o

2. Abolition of SONDA. Recommend legislation abolishing 519
“the State Office of Narcotics and Drug Abuse (SONDA) and
transfer of personnel and functions to Department of
Health. : :

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Health is respons1ble for the admm1strat10n of the -
state’s Drug Treatment Act (Chapter 1255, Statutes of 1972). The care and
treatment of narcotics and drug abusers is a responsibility shared by the
state and the counties. Treatment is provided through the community
mental health system. Additionally, in cooperation with the State Office
of Narcotics and Drug Abuse (SONDA), the department shares responsi-
bility for.the approval and regulation of methadone maintenance pro-
grams, ‘the review and coordination of drug research projects, and the
development of a state plan for drug abuse preventlon

"~ ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS .

For the 1976-77 fiscal year the budget proposes a General Fund expend- .
iture of $10,713,031 which consists of $10,445,466 in Item 286 and $267,565
available from Chapter 1255; Statutes of 1972. The current year General
Fund expenditure is $12,055,872. The difference is a reduction of $1,342;-
841, or 11.1 percent from the current year. The budget states that this is.
due to the impact of recent legislation reducing penalties for use of mari-
juana. Total state and federal support for the current and budget years by
program element is shown in Table 1. ‘

State Administration

We recommend approval of five new poszbons for program evaluation.
The General Fund support for state administration of the program is
proposed to be $1,618,227 in the budget year which is $143,707, or 9.7
percent, more than is estimated to be expended during the current year.
Of the increase, a total of $118,530 is for the cost of five positions proposed




518 :/ HEALTH AND WELFARE. Item 286 .

NARCOTICS AND DRUG ABUSE—Continued

Table.1 )
Narcotlcs and Drug Abuse
State and Federal Expenditures
1975-76 and 1976-77 )

Estimated _ Proposed
©1975-76 o 1976-77 Dzﬁérence a

Local Assistance ) ‘ o

General Fund - $10,206,675 $8,706,675 $—1 500 000

Federal Funds 12,007,278 o 12,007,278 -

Total , s $22,213,953 - $20,713,953 $—1,500,000 :
State Administration , _ ‘ P : e

General Fund $1,474,520 $1,618,227 $+143,707

Federal Funds — ‘ 755,646 755,646 : PRl

Total..... $2,230,166 $2,373873 Cs4l43707
State Ofﬁce of Narcotics and Drug Abuse ‘

(SONDA) , ‘ ?
General Fund — $374,677 $388,129 $+13,452
Federal Funds . 89,393 89,393 : L=
Total ‘ $464070 $477522 . $+413452

Total General Fund......ccccomnrnseorsivnnannns $12,055,872 $10,713,031 " $—-1,342,841
Total Federal Funds .......cumrivrrcrminnersiveenns 12852317 - 12,852,317 P
_ Total EXpenditures .......ooivesesenn $24,908,189 $23,565,348 $—1,342,841

to be established in the Substance Abuse Branch, Management Informa-
tion ‘Section. The positions requested are two associate social research
analysts, two assistant social research analysts, and one clerk typist. The
positions will work on 1mplement1ng a program evaluation system for
drug programs. : :

Local Asslstance

We recommend an augmentatzon of $522,400 for Item 286 to pro Vzde a.
cost increase similar to the increases proposed for local mental bea]t]z |
programs. v

The budget proposes that the General Fund support for local assistance
be reduced from $10,206,675 in the current year to $8; 706 675in the budget
year, a reduction of $1,500,000, or 14.7 percent.:

The budget states the* reductlon is being requested as a result of an
estimated decreased demand for treatment of marijuana users. Chapter ..
248; Statutes of 1975, substantially reduced penalties for use of marijuana.
As a result of the legislation, most apprehended marijuana users will no
longer be directed from the judicial system to:local-treatment programs. :

The $1.5 million reduction:in local assistance consists of $1,381,470 not
needed for local treatment programs and $118,530 that has been diverted .
from local assistance to state administration to fund the five proposed .
positions for program evaluation. Because Chapter 248 was effective Janu-
ary 1, 1976, no. data was yet available to substantiate the estimated de-
creased demand. It is possible that the $1.5 million reduction may be too
large. The programs will have to be momtored to verlfy the vahdlty of the




Iterii" 286 ' HEALTH'AND WELFARE“/ 519 “-

$1.5 million reduction. : S '
We concur with the reduction: due to the impact of Chapter 248, Stat-
" utes of 1975 and the diversion of $118,530 to state administration. However
we believe the remaining local assistance amount, $8,706,675, should be
augmented for a price increase.

Itern 292 contains the proposed price and provider rate increases for
specified health programs that would be transferred to the programs upon
order of:the Department of Finance. No funds have been included for the
local assistance portion of the drug program in Item 292. The drug pro-
gram is part of the statewide community mental health system under the
provisions of the Short-Doyle Act. Item 292 contains $10,877,250 for in: -
creases to local mental health programs averaging 6.5 percent for labor
related costs and four percent for nonlabor related costs. We believe that -

the drug program should receive an increase comparable to the amount -
proposed for local mental health,programs., It is inconsistent that one -
portion of an overall program is funded for price increases and yet another .

is not. Therefore, we recommend that Item 286 be augmented by $522.400.

State Office of Narcotics and Drig-Abuse (SONDA)

We recommend that legislation be enacted abolishing tbe State Office
of Narcotics and Drug Abuse and that its personnel and functions be
transferred to the Substance Abuse Branch of the Department of Health.

- This item includes $388,129 in state funds for the support ‘of the State
Office of Narcotlcs and Drug Abuse (SONDA) which is located in the

Health and Welfare Agency. SONDA was created by statute in 1972.to -

assist the Secretary for Health and Welfare in the coordination of state
programs for the prevention and treatment of narcotics and drug abuse..
The budget indicates that SONDA is presently reviewing priorities and
“ past assumptions about the role the state should take to solve the drug
problem. The results of this reevaluation are expected in the spring of this
year. Also, the budget states that the Health and Welfare Agency is consid-
ering alternative actions to consolidate at the agency level the operations
of the Substance Abuse Branch of the Department of Health and SONDA. .
In the 1975-76 Analysis, we recommended abolishing SONDA and trans-
ferring its personnel and functions to the Substance Abuse Branch of the
Department of Health. At that time, we pointed out that the passage of
Chapter 1255, Statutes of 1972, placed the responsibility for operation of
narcotic and drug abuse programs with the counties. The counties operate
the programs with funds allocated by the Department of Health from the
appropriation made by this item. Under the present situation, responsibili- -
ty for coordination of drug programs is diffused between the department
and SONDA. We: believe such coordination is best accomplished at the
program level within the Department of Health. Therefore, we recom-
mend that legislation be enacted which abolishes the State Office of Nar-
cotics: and Drug Abuse and transfers its personnel and functions to the
Substance Abuse Branch of the Department of Health.




520 /. HEALTH AND WELFARE ' Item-287 .

Department of Health
DEVELOPMENTAL DISABI'LIT!ES

Item 287 from the Ceneral

Fund o v : : Budget p.;:7111, o
REQUESEEd 1976-TT ooovvvveervsrsiesssivnsssinssisimsssssssssssssmssssssmssosios $209,704,840
Estimated 1975-76 veer ' ' i . 208,603,645 .

~ Actual 1974-75 ......... eessesuasstesresasiasiriseniesittinsonssteniassananeisesnanssiiones 180,712;144..

Requested increase $1,101,195 (05 percent) S

Increase to improve level "of service $498 298 ' T R
Total recommended reductlon reevesfsacienndaideisaranenensainines S " 'Pending -
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS - - - = page P

1. Developmental Disabilities Program:. Withhold recom: 520"
mendation on this item pending receipt of additional infor-
mation on population:and staffing adjustments for the state
hospitals and related budget adjustments.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT - ‘ :

- The Department of Health is responsible for administering those pro-:
grams which provide services to individuals who are developmentally .
disabled (DD). State law defines a developmental disability as a disability
originating before the age of 18, which continues, or can be expected to”
continue, indefinitely, and constitutes a substantlal handicap for the indi-
vidual. Such disabilities may be attributable to mental retardation, cere-
bral palsy, epllepsy, autism or other neurological handicapping condltlons

Three major components are funded by this item: L
1. Regional centers located throughout the state which provide speci-
fied services, including diagnosis, evaluation, referral and placement of
developmentally disabled persons in appropriate pubhc and pnvate basnc‘
living and care facilities. ’
2. Protective living and social services provided either by the state or”
directly by those regional centers which have chosen not to part101pate m -
the state-operated program.
3. State hospital programs which provide state-managed care, treat: -
ment and life maintenance services at the request of the reglonal centers '

ANALYSIS AND ‘RECOMMENDATIONS s
We withhold recommendation pending receipt of additional mforma- -
tion: on population: and staffing adjustments for the state hospitals and.-..
related budget adjustments for the entire Deve]opmental Dzsabz]zbes pro--
gram., e
. This item proposes an appropriation of $209, 704 ,840 for support of the
Developmental Disabilities program for 1976-77. In addition, $2,634,819is

- included in Item 292 for price and provider rate increases for a'total
proposed program expenditure of $212,339,659. This amount is $3,736,014,
or 1.8 percent, over the amount estimated to be expended dunng the




Item'287 : HEALTH AND WELFARE /* 521°

current fiscal year.

Narrative for the DD state hospital programs on page 711 of the Gover-
nor’s Budget indicates that “Estimates of population and stafﬁng adjust-
ments utilizing 1968 SCOPE standards are under review by the
department. Necessary budget adjustments to reflect the results will be
submitted to the Legislature prior to committee budget hearings.”

Such adjustments will revise the state hospital funding level. It is not

" known if such budget adjustments will also include revisions for the case-
lodd and funding requirements of the Protective Living Services and
Regional Center programs. Therefore, we are w1thholdmg recommenda-
tion pending receéipt of additional informatlon regarding population:and
staffing adjustments for the state hospitals and potential related budget
adjustments for the entire Developmental Disabilities program.

Total support for the Developmental Disabilities program for the cur-

- rent and budget years is shown in Table 1. The total funding level is

‘proposed to be $225,848,697 in the budget year and $222,402 310 in the
current year, a dlfference of $3,446,387, or 1.5 percent. '

Table 1

Total Support for Developmental Dlsabnlltles
1975-76 and 1976-77 Fiscal Years

Estimated Proposed - " Percent
i 1975-76 1976-77 Difference Change
General Fund...........  $208,603645 $212,339,659 $3,736,014 +18%
Federal Funds ...........ccconne. 11,898,665 11,609,038 —289,627 L =24%
Family Repayments ........ 1,900,000 1,900,000 — b=
$292,402,310 - $295,848,697 $3,446,387 . +15%

a Includes $2,634,819 for price and provider rate increases in Item 292.

Table 2 shows the program elements by source of funding for the cur-
rent and budget years. ;

" Regional Centers

By law, all direct health related services for the developmenta]ly dis-
abled are provided through a statewide network of regional diagnostic,
counseling and service centers. Currently, there are 20 centers under
contract with the Department of Health serving developmentally dis-
abled persons and their families. Regional centers must be operated by
either public or private nonprofit corporations.

The proposed General Fund support in the budget year is $44,091,459..
This is a 6.4 percent increase of $2,634,819 over the current year estunated
expenditure of $41,456,640. The $44,091,459 consists of $41,456,640 funded
by this item and $2,634,819 in Item 292. Item 292 contains funds for price
and provider rate increases for health programs that would be transferred -
to. identified programs upon the order of the Department of Finance.

Protective Living Services )

The budget proposes the expenditure of $9, 656 197 in state and federal
funds for the provision of protective living services to the developmentally
disabled. This consists of $3,371,896 in federal social rehabilitation service
(SRS) funds and $6,284,301 General Fund. These funds primarily support




522. / HEALTH AND WELFARE, ' Item 287
DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES—Continued

 Table2
Program Elements by Source of Funding
Developmentally Disabled
1975-76 and 1976-77

Estimated . Proposed - ' Percent
S 1975-76 . 1976-77 Difference *  Change -
Regional Centers ' ‘ _ : '
General Fund ..., $41,456,640 - $44,091,459 * $+2,634,819 +64%
Federal Funds...... 6,627,124 6,627,124 - - —
Family Repayments.................. 11,900,000 1,900,000 L= =
Total ........... $49,983,764 $52,618,583 $+2,634.819 - +5.3%
Protective Living Services : - . o
General Fund .. $9,106,791 $6,284,301 $—2.822490 - - =31%
Federal Funds . 3,371,896 3,371,896 o —_ g
Total :.oceer oo $12,4T8687  $9.656197  $-2,822.490 ~—99.6%
‘Community Development o - s ST
General Fund ...........ccccoveieniiinns . $304811 $310,927 . $6,116 4+2%:
Federal Funds........ccooovcvoeriinnnin. - 1,603,146 . -1,610,018 - 6,872 04%
Total $1,907,957 $1,920,945 $12,988 +0.7%
Program Development - ) : )
General Fund ... ) --$23273 Transferred to:Item 282
Federal Funds........conuuemssrvonnes 296,49 (Department of Health support)
Total $319,772 ‘
State Hospitals General Fund....  $157,712,130 $161,652,972 ‘ $+3,940,842 +25%
Total . $157,712,130 $161,652972  $+3,940,842 +25%
Total General Fund.........cccooonnvnnns $208,603,645 $212,339,659®  ° $+3,736,014 C+18%
Total Federal Funds .... .. $11,898,665 $11,609,038 $—-289,627 —~24%
Family Repayments.................. 1,900,000 1,900,000 —_ —
Total Program......cceeeeemveessinns $222.402.310 ~ $225,848,697 $3,446,387 - +15% -

*Includes $2,634,819 for price and provider rate increase in Item 292

.the Continuing Care Services Section and provide for the payment of the
placement cost of regional center clients in public or private protective
living facilities.

The budget year amount is a decrease of $2, 822 490, or 22.6 percent,
under the current year amount of $12,478,687. The current year amount
consists of $3, 371 896 in federal SRS funds and $9,106,791 General Fund as
shown in Table 2 :

The reduction has been made because hlstorlcally part of the funds
budgeted for this program have reverted at the end of the fiscal year. In
fiscal year 1974-75, the total support for this function was $12,173,134. Of
this amount, $8,045,302 was expended and $4,127, 832 was reverted to the
General Fund.

In the current year it appears that potentlally $3.5 million might be
unexpended. At the time of the preparation of this analysis, the depart-
ment was considering a number of proposals to spend some or all of the
$3.5 million on projects that would benefit DD persons in the community.




o Ttem 287 HEALTH AND WELFAREf /523

State Hospital Services

The Department of Health operates programs for the developmenta.lly
disabled at nine state hospitals. Admission to state hosp1ta.l programs is
obtained only through a regional center.

The General Fund support for these patients is estimated to be
$157,712,130 in the current year and $161,652,972 in the budget year, an
increase of $3,940,842, or 2.5 percent, over the current year amount.

The budget year amount was obtained by increasing the current year
expenditures for operating expense price increases. The $161,652,972 fig-
_ ure does not relate to the preliminary 1976-77 population estimate in the
budget document.

The budget indicates the average number of patients in the current
year is 10,253. The preliminary population estimate for the budget year,
subject to forthcoming revision, is 10,429 patients, an increase of 176 above
‘the current year estimated average.

As of December 31, 1975, there were 10,194 developmentally disabled
patients in the state hospitals. For information purposes, the age and sex
breakout of these patients is shown in Table 3.

Table 3

Sex and Age Breakout of DD Patients
in State Hospitals as of 12/31/75

Sex Age
- Number Percent Age Number Percent
Males ..oovcenmriveeesonecriisssisnsens 5977 58.5% 0-11 1,004 9.9%
- Females .uiviommeconscnnes 4217 415% 12-17 1,858 182%
10,194 -100.0% 18-20 1,257 12.3%
21-24 1,668 16.4%
25-34 2,449 U %
35 up 1,958 19.2%
10,194 100.0%

‘Proposed Positions—State Hospitals

We recommend approval of the proposed position changes.

The budget proposes the establishment of 13 new positions for mainte-
nance of air conditioning systems at the state hospitals for the develop-
mentally disabled. These positions are requested to: maintain air
conditioning systems which are in the process of being completed at
various state hospitals. Table 4 lists the proposed staffing by hospital.

Table 4

Positions Requested for Maintenance of
Air Conditioning Systems

e Hospital Positions Requested
Agnews 2 Refrigeration engineers, 1 Building maintenance worker
Fairview 2 Refrigeration engineers, 1 Building maintenance worker
Pacific 1 Refrigeration engineer, 1 Building maintenance worker
.- Porterville 2 Refrigeration engineers, 1 Building maintenance worker
Sonoma 2 Refrigeration engineers

* The positions are justified on a workload basis and we recommend their
approval.




524 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Ttems 288-990

DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES—Continued

The budget also proposes the establishment of 29 new food service
positions and the reduction of three positions at Agnews and Porterville
State Hospitals, as shown in Table 5. :

Table 5§
Position Changes Requested for Food Services
Hospital " Position Changes Requested ‘
Agnews 12 Food services assistants I and 11
Porterville . —1 Baker I, —1 Cook I, —1 Butcher meat-cutter

2 Food service supervisor Is :
15 Food service assistants I and II

Presently, certain support functions in state hospitals are performed by
treatment staff. These are referred to as off-ward assignments.

The requested positions will replace treatment staff who will be reas-
signed to other program duties and we recommend approval.

We recommend approval of the expanded foster grandparent progmm

The budget also proposes the expenditure of $498,298 to pay for 213
additional foster grandparents and related expenses including meals, in-
surance, and physical examinations during the budget year. Foster grand-
parents work on a parttime basis with developmentally disabled children
in the state hospitals and are paid minimum wage. During the current
year, state and federal funds support 406 foster grandparents. ,

This program has been successful in the state hospitals and we recom-
mend approval of the requested funds.

Department of Health
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (MEDI CAL)

Items 288, 289 and 290 from the

General Fund Budget p. 716
Requested 1976-TT ........coieieeeernercreserssessessssssssessesssssssssessenes $943,255,620
Estimated 1975-T6.........ccococvrvvivrernrivririrenreresesseessesesssseressssosssnesianns 888,683,170
Actual 1974=T5 ...t sssisisissions 790,574,500

Requested increase $54,572,450 (6.1 percent) :

Total recommended redUCHON .........ccovvveeeeerirrvnninnessnienineies Pending

1976-77 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Analysis
Item Description Fund Amount page
288 Medical care and services . General $855,269,420 527
289 Fiscal intermediaries a " General 18,683,800 536
290

County administration . General 69,302,400 536
: $943,255,620




Items 288-290 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 525

S _ A .. Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. May Caseload.  Withhold recommendation pending a re- 527
view of the May caseload estimates and their 1mpact on
Medi-Cal program cost estimates.

2. Price and Provider Rate Increases. Recommend the De- 533
partment of Finance report to the fiscal committees, at the
budget hearings, on the methodology utilized to determine
the amounts contained in Item 292 for the Medi-Cal pro-
gram. .

3. Increased Administrative Costs. ‘Withhold recommenda- - 536
tion on funds budgeted for the administration of the Medi- =~
Cal program pending the revision of May caseload estimates
and receipt of more information on the estimated and pro-
jected figures for county administrative costs. o

4. Institutes for Medical Services. Recommend the Depart- - 538 .
‘ment of Finance, in conjunction with the May revised case-
.load ' estimates, prov1de the fiscal committees with more
detailed information regarding the institutes for medical
services program budget projections. ;

5. General Fund Loans. Recommend the Department of 539
Health, in conjunction with the Department of Finance,
present to the fiscal committees during budget hearings (1)
the administration’s proposed solution for failure to receive

" county funds owed to the Medi-Cal program, and (2) a
proposal for. insuring more timely receipt of federal funds.

6. County Administration of Medi-Cal, AFDC and Food Stamp
programs (Items 290 and 305). :
(a) Withhold recommendation on Items 290 and 305 pend- - 548

_ing receipt of: (1) the May revised estimates for the
AFDC, Food Stamp and Medi-Cal programs, and (2)
the additional information requested from the Depart-
- ments of Health and Benefit Payments as a result of
7" other recommendations contained in this section.
“(b) Recommend the administrative responsibility for con- 548

"~ trol of county administrative costs of the Medi-Cal,
AFDC and Food Stamp programs be centrally con-
trolled within the Department of Benefit Payments.

(c) Recommend continuation of the AFDC and Food 549
Stamp cost control plans and the implementation of the
Medi-Cal cost control plan after it has been revised to

" contain the same provisions as those provided in the
AFDC and Food Stamp plans throughout the budget
year. :

(d) Recommend the estimating procedure used to develop 549
the requested appropriations for county welfare de- = -
partment operations in the AFDC, Food Stamp and
Medi-Cal programs be based on well-defmed well-
identified workload and umt costs."




526 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Ttems 288-290
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (MEDI-CAL)—Continued

(e) Recommend allocation procedures-used by the state for = 549
county administrative funds be based on well-defined, '
well-identified workload and unit costs, and that reallo-
cation occur at least on a quarterly basis. ,

(f) Recommend state matching funds used for purposes of 550
paying cost-of-living increases to county welfare depart-
ment employees be limited to not more than the per-
centage increase granted state employees as
determined by the Department of Benefit Payments.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Medical Assistance Program (Medi-Cal), a joint federal-
state program authorized by Title XIX of the Social Security Act, began
March 1, 1966; following enactment of Chapter 4, Statutes of 1965, ‘Second
Extraordmary Session. The Medi-Cal Reform program became effective
October 1, 1971, followmg enactment of Chapter 577, Statutes of 1971 (AB
949). Furthermore major changes to the Medi-Cal Reform program
became effective with the enactment of Chapter 1005, Statutes of 1975
(SB 970) on.September 23, 1975.

The Medi-Cal Program

- Medi-Cal is the state’s medrcal ass1stance program prov1d1ng health care
services to eligible people who cannot pay the full cost of medical care.
It provides medical assistance to families with dependent children, to
those aged, blind and disabled individuals and to-other residents whose
income and resources are either insufficient to meet the cost of medical
services or are so limited that their application to the cost of such care
would jeopardize future minimum self-maintenance ‘and security.

Medi-Cal Reform Program

The Medi-Cal Reform program. (MRP) created significant changes in
the Medi-Cal program in the following areas: (a) ehglblhty, (b) scope of
benefits and prior authorization, and (c¢) county shares in the funding of
the program. Eligibility was expanded to cover county medically needy
children and adults who are under 65 and not linkable to the categorical
welfare programs. This group was previously referred to as county medi-
cally indigent and was a responsibility of the individual counties. The state
participated in the cost of care for this group under the county option
portion of the program. The option program was repealed effective Octo-
ber 1, 1971. o

There are now four groups of ehglbles (1) public assistance recipients,
who are individuals receiving cash grant payments under the state’s Aid
to Families with Dependent Children program and aged, blind and dis-
abled individuals receiving payments under the Supplemental Security
Income/State Supplementary Payment program (SSI/SSP); (2) medical-
ly needy only (MNO) welfare-linked persons, who meet the requirements
of one of the four welfare categories but have sufficient funds to meet daily
needs and therefore do not receive cash grant payments; (3) medically
indigent children, under the age of 21 who reside with their families, who




- Items-288-290 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 527

are medically needy on the basis of their income and resources; and (4)
medically indigent adults, from age 21 to 65 and those ceremonially mar-
ried persons under 21 who are ﬁnan01ally unable to purchase necessary
health care.

All eligibles are entitled to receive Title XIX services provided by physi-
cians, dentists, hospitals, nursing homes, etc. Prior to the enactment of
Chapter 1005, Statutes of 1975, (SB 970) these benefits were divided into:
(1) a uniform basic schedule of benefits and .(2) a uniform supplemental
schedule of benefits. For each beneficiary, no supplemental benefit could
be utilized until the corresponding basic benefit had been exhausted. The
law contained specified limitations on basic benefits that placed the em-
phasis for control on outpatient services. As an example, a two per month
limitation was mandated for physician visits with any additional visits
requiring prior authorization from the Department of Health. The enact-
ment of Chapter 1005, Statutes of 1975, (SB 970) established a single
schedule of benefits subject to utilization controls determined to be appro-
priate by the director and prescribed drugs subject to the Medi-Cal Drug
Formulary, eliminating the mandated limitations. Permissible utilization
controls now include prior authorization, post service prepayment audit,
post service postpayment audit, and limitations on number of services.

Funding Under Medi-Cal Reform Prograin (MRP)

The county share, or county participation in the funding of MRP, is
specified in law and increased each year by the percentage change in the
modified assessed valuation for each county. Federal matching funds are
available for all portions of the program except the costs for medically
indigent adults which are shared by the counties and the state. County,
federal and state funds are deposited in the Health Care Deposit Fund,
from which all payments for Medi-Cal program costs are made.

Table 1 shows Medi-Cal program expenditures by source of funds from
~ the inception of the program.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We withhold recommendation pending a review of the May caseload
estimates and their impact on Medi-Cal program cost estimates. 4

The budget proposes General Fund expenditures of $943,255,620 for the
California Medical Assistance program. This is $54,572,450, or 6.1 percent,
more than is estimated to be spent during the current fiscal year. These
amounts include the appropriations contained in Items 288, 289 and 290,
but exclude General Fund transfers from other items to support the Medi-
Cal program. Total General Fund support for Medi-Cal is shown in Table
~ 5. In addition to these appropriations; the budget shows funds from other
sources including federal and county funds, to bring the total program
.expenditure to $2,445,824,131. This amount is $201,761,625, or 9.0 percent,
more than is estimated to be spent during the current fiscal year. Table
2 shows the program expenditures by type of service and by type of
administrative cost. :




" Percent :

of total  General Fund
25. l% --$317,831,853-
2.8 208,086,833
2.8 325,375,195 -
193 392917016
171 489797959
178 509,240,952
174 561,573,257

185, . 695,177,934
149 847,184,751
146 949 471,606

l ,034,538,030

Table 1
Medl-CaI Program Expendltures by Source of Fund

. : e : ) : Percent
Fiscal year o R Fede(alfundf “of total Cauntyﬁmds
1966-67 (16 mios.) R ; oo $423959.897 . 42.8% . $248,551,734
1967-68 it I ' 287,590,365 407 210,495,556
1968-69 , A : 400919206 = 426 214,354,302
1969-70 : S -~ 509,826,800 - 456 216,260,843
1970-11 ; i 553,202,003 . 440 214,906,441
197172 ‘ _ 601,233,594 . - 445 241,260,000 :
1972-73 } - it O3LAT6,354 437 250,531,649
1973-74 ‘ : : T10,323530 . 444 269,247,271
}3345:;2: : : : .- 851,495,882 - 427 - 296,826,395 .

: ' i | 966,088,200 - 43.1 328,502,700
1976-77 *2 e o 1053218101 431

‘bEstimated expenditures based on Govemor S Budget
Includes transfers from Item 292 for price and provides rate increases.

358,068,000

14.6

Percent

of total Total program .
32.1% $989,643,484
295 706,181,754
346 940,648,793
35.1 1,119,004,659.
389 1,257,996,423
317 1,351,734,546
389 - 1,443,581,260
401 . 1,734,748,741
424 1,995,507,028
43 2,244,062,506:
493

2,445,824,131.

penunuod~(1vJ-1a3N) WVHDOUd IDNVLSISSY TVOIaIN VINHOL4IYD -

066886 swWa] .

HYVATIM ANV HLIVAH / 826 _




Items 288-290

Table 2
Total Medi-Cal Costs:
1974-75 1975-76 1976-77
HEALTH BENEFITS
Professional Services $363,039,885 $456,511,900 $507,376,420
Prescription Drugs...... 86,535,940 131,441,700 148,178,300
Hospital Inpatient 582,249,945 635,313,900 685,431,000
Nursing Homes and Intermedlate Care 330,110,655 394,307,200 415,664,400
State Hospitals 70,833,438 93,793,500 92,394,800
Other Services 63,332,686 29,205,300 36,426,800
Prepaid Health Plans .........cccooucoecesivene. 93,354,296 97,212,200 103,677,200 -
Pilot Projects’ . )
Redwood Foundation .........cweceveseenneree 13,808,358 18,406,100 21,785,900
San Joaquin Foundation. 15,355,131 - —
Paid Prescriptions ..........s.eeeeesssiessenes 18,390,008 - e
California Dental Services (CDS)...." 65,252,594 79,927,600 83,546,300
Short-Doyle .... 85,177,226 68,396,400 72,197,500
Title XVIII B Buy-In...cccooucuvecermmencicnnns 36,377,038 44,607,900 45,880,500
. Price and Provider Rate Increase......... - — 54,009,463
Adjustments ® 21,964,876 7,246 409 —
Totals, Health Benefits ........ccoseureereene $1,845,782,076 $2,074,370,109 $2,266,568,583
ADMINISTRATION
State Support : .
Department of Benefit Payments .... $3,162,946 - $3,560,000 $4,064,200
Department of Health 27,302,655 32,958,897 . 33,507,548
Fiscal Intermediary .... 33,791,665 38,532,100 42,892,000
County Administration ... 85,467,686 94,641,400 98,791,800
Totals, Administration......., $149,724,952 $169,692,397 $179,255,548
TOTALS, MEDI-CAL....coccoervcercrcerrcsnrens $1,995,507,028 $2,244,062,506 $2,445,824,131

HEALTH AND WELFARE / 529

2 Includes Audit Adjustments, Abatements and Prorata.

Table 3 shows the average monthly Medi-Cal caseload as presented in
the Governor’s Budget. The total caseload is estimated to increase by 9.0
percent in the current year and by 2.7 percent for the budget year.

Table 3
Average Monthly Medi-Cal Caseload
: 1974-75 1975-76 1976-77
TOTALS (Medi-Cal) 2,430,060 2,648,700 2,721,000
Public Assistance 2,058,920 2,209,900 2,214,900
Aged 326,445 338,800 348,800
Blind 13,432 13,000 13,000
Disabled 273,093 318,800 367,900
Families . 1,445,950 1,593,300 1,485,200
Medically Needy . 167,884 193,000 216,300
Aged . 52,239 51,400 50,500
Blind 926 700 400
Disabled 13,758 . 14,600 15,400
Families 100,961 126,300 150,000
Medically Indigent 203,256 245,800 289,800
Children 61,490 72,167 83,290

AQUIE oo mssssssmss s sssssessinnens 141,766 173,633 206,510




- 530 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 288-990

CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (MED!-CAL)—Continued

1975-76 Fiscal Year Budget

A review of the reconciliation of current year appropriations shows an
estimated General Fund savings of $25,180,759. This savings consists of two
parts: $11,287,059 from the medical care and services appropriation and -
$13,893,700 from the appropriation for rate increases. Savings in medical
care and services represent the impact of estimated cost reductions’ in
county hospital inpatient, skilled nursing, intermediate care, and prepaid
health plans. These are offset by cost increases in community hospital
outpatient, community hospital inpatient, state hospitals and Title XVIII
B Buy-In, as compared to the May revised estimates for the current year.
Rate increase savings are mainly due to the fact that a budgeted 9.5
percent increase for physicians will not be granted by the administration
in the current year. The 1975-76 budget also includes a proposed deficien-
cy appropriation for the fiscal intermediaries of $3,218,611 General Fund.
When this is taken into account the net General Fund savings is reduced

" to $21,962,148.

In addition to the deficiency appropriation for the fiscal intermediaries,
it appears that another deficiency appropriation for county administration
will be necessary. This is discussed under the administration of the Medl-
Cal program, Item 290.

Table 4

Direct State Support for Medi-Cal
) (General Fund)

1974-75 1975-76 1976-77
APPROPRIATIONS

Budget Act appropriation (Medical care i

and services) $696,233,546 $767,553,211 $855,269,420
Budget Act appropriation (fiscal intermedi-

ary) 17,371,200 17,588,689 18,683,800
Budget Act appropriation (county adminis-

tration) 44,500,000 66,390,918 69,302,400
Budget Act appropriation (rate increases) 10,000,000 57,043,500 29,165,110 2
Deficiency appropriation (fiscal intermedi- )

ary - 3,218,611 -
Allocation from Chapter- 138, Statutes of » ‘

1975 (county administration) .............. 18,158,893 — —
Allocation from Chapter 138, Statutes of .

1975 (fiscal intermediary) ... 164,000 — —
Allocation from Chapter 138, Statutes of

1975 (medical care and services) .......... 14,976,766 - -
Chapter 903, Statutes of 1975 (San Joaquin

Foundation—HCDF)....cc.ccccommmeenismeeernns — 69,000 —
Chapter 958, Statutes of 1975 (Medi-Cal— .

dentures) — 2,000,000 -

Prior Year Balances Available:

Chapter 1781, Statutes of 1971 (health main-

tenance organizations) ... 430,000 430,000 430,000 -
Budget Act of 1974, Section 14.3 .........c...cc... 21,487 464 — S

Totals Available ' $823,321,869 $914,293,929 $972,850,730

Balance available in subsequent years ........ —430,000 ~430,000 -430,000
Unexpended balance, estimated savings ...  —32,317,369 —25,180,759 . —
TOTALS, EXPENDITURES ... $790,574,500 $888,683,170 $972,420,730

"2 Scheduled in Item 292 for Medi-Cal price and provider rate increases.




Items :288-990 | HEALTH AND WELFARE / 531

Table 4 summarizes the reconciliation with apprdprxatu)ns for General
Fund support of the Med1 Cal program for the 1974—75 1975—76 and 1976-
77 fiscal years. '

1976-77 Fiscal Year Budget.

Although Itemis 288, 289, 290 and price and prov1der rate increases from
Item 292 propose appropriations totaling $972,420,730 for the budget year,
which is $83,737,560, or 9.4 percent, more than the current year estimate,
the entire General Fund support of the Medi-Cal program: is not included
in those items alone. Excluded are transfers from the Short-Doyle, Devel-

"opmental Disabilities and Alcoholism programs and administrative sup-
port for the Departments of Health and Benefit Payments. When these
are added, the overall General Fund support for the Medi-Cal program is
increased to-$1,034,538,030, or 9.0 percent over the current year estimate
as shown in Table 5 below.

Table 5

Total State Support for Medi-Cal
(General Fund)

1975-76 1976-77 -

Appropriation from General Fund (direct support) ........ $888,683,170 - $972,420,730 -
Transfer from Department of Health—-Administration .. 15446928 - 14,412,700
Transfer from local mental health - 42,531,600 . 43,618,406
Transfer from alcoholism program S - -1,009,004
Transfer from developmental disabilities ...............cvmness 923,100 © 923,100
Transfer from the Department of Benefit Payments ...... 1,886,800 2,154,000

Total, State Funds i ' $949,471,598 $1,034,538,030

Budget Assumptions for 1976-77

The followmg is a summary of our comments regarding the assumptlons
listed on page 716 of the Governor’s Budget. The italicized phrases corre-
spond to the assumptions listed in the budget.

1. The Institute for Medical Services Program will be implemented
effective March 1, 1975 with an estimated enrollment of 244,000 for the
budget year. At the time of the preparation of this analysis, the basis for
this assumption is questionable. There have already been significant
delays in the implementation of this program and there are no guarantees
that the problems causing these delays have been resolved. Furthermore,
the department has not provided sufficient information to substantiate the
enrollment projections. More information will be necessary to evaluate
this program along with the May revised estimates.

9. The department’s cost control plan for county administration of the
Medi-Cal program will be implemented January. 1, 1976, and continue
through the budget year. This plan was not implemented January 1, 1976,
We have discussed the implications of the rejection of the plan by the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee under county administration of the Medi-
Cal program under Item 290. -

3. The department will establish reasonable ratzos of rezmbursements




' 532 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 288-290

CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (MEDI-CAL)—Continued .

for inpatient bospzta] services in accordance with the p].an approved by
the federal government. Section 232 of Public Law 92-603 (HR 1). allows
a state to establish reimbursement rates for the reasonable costs of inpa-
tient hospital services for the Medicaid (Medi-Cal) program with -the
approval of the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare:(DHEW), -
provided such rates do.not' exceed those established. for .the Medicare
program. The Department of Health submitted its plan to establish such
rates to DHEW during the current year and it was approved in November
1975. The department’s plan provides for an 0.8 percent. per month in-
crease in hospital inpatient rates for the current year. This averages to"
approximately a five percent increase in rates for the entire year. For the .
budget year a rate increase of 0.55 péercent per month is proposed for-an
‘average increase of approximately 3.4 percent for the full year. However,
the Department of Finance has estimated an increase of 6.9 percent for
the CPI (all items) in the budget year which has historically increased at
a lower rate than the hospital service component of the CPI. An average
" increase in funding of 3.5 percent would be necessary to provide the 6.9
percent cost-of-living increase for hospitals by the end of the fiscal year.
These estimates indicate that the 3.4 percent increase in funding would
not be sufficient to cover estimated cost increases. Therefore, if all costs
were to be covered, a hlgher percentage would have to be bullt into the
budget. Uncovered cost increases will have to be borne by hospltals pro-
viding services to Medi-Cal beneficiaries. '

4. County participation in the funding of the progmm will increase by
9.0 percent over the 1975-76 level. This is a reasonable assumption regard-
ing growth in assessed valuation.

5. User and utilization increases of medical services will average 3.7

percent over the 1975-76 program level. Data from the new Budget Infor-

mation System regarding user and utilization trends supports this assump-
tion.

6. Federal parbczpabon in the costs of claims processing will be in-
creased from 50 percent to 75 percent. This was also assumed for the
current year. However, the additional federal funds were denied because
the state would not comply with the requirement for the issuance of a

* statement of medical benefits to Medi-Cal beneficiaries. The administra-
tion is currently negotiating with DHEW for a waiver of, or changes to,
that requirement. If this attempt does not result in approval for the addi-
tional federal funds or their receipt.is delayed, General Fund costs w1ll
increase.

1. Proposed legislation will be passed and become effective ]u]y 1, 1978,
to simplify Medi-Cal eligibility at an increased General Fund cost of $4.8
million. We have been working with the department and-the Health and
Welfare Agency on the proposed Medi-Cal eligibility simplification system

“-and are in general support of simplification. However, the proposed legis-

Jation will have to be analyzed on its own merit. We are supporting the

;proposal because in subsequent years there will be substantial administra-

tive savings which should exceed the estimated benefit increase.

8. The medical component of the Homemaker/Chore program will be




“Tteris 288-290 'HEALTH AND WELFARE / 533

shzﬁéd ‘to the Medi-Cal program to maximize federal financial participa-

Hom at a cost of $4.5 million General Fund. This subject is dlscussed under
the Homemaker/Chore program Item 291. -

-9 ‘Price and provider rate increases are not contained in the Med1 Cal
budget Funds for this purpose are appropnated in Itern 292. The total
“appropriation contained in Item 292 is discussed under that item. A de-
“tailed discussion of that portion of the price and provider rate increases

'-"cdnté.ined' in Item 292 for the Medi-Cal program follows.

'Price and Provider Rate Increases for Medi-Cal (Item 292)

- We recommend that the Department of Finance report to the fiscal
comzmttees, at the budget hearings, on the methodology utilized to deter-
mine the amounts contained in Item 292 for the Medi-Cal program.
- As shown on page 727 of the Governor’s Budget a total of $29,165,110
General Fund has been scheduled for “the state’s share of rate increases
-for nonphysician prov1ders of health care services under the medical as-
sistance program.” The narrative also states: “These funds provide in-

-creases averaging 6.5% for labor related costs and 4% for non-labor related
costs.” We were provided the breakout of General Fund money by the
Department of Finance for the various service categories which is shown
.in: Table 6.

" Table &

1976-77 Rate Increases for Medi-Cal
4 Percent Nonlabor and 6.5 Percent Labor
(General Fund)

.Seﬁ’i'c;e‘-‘Categor}(. E ‘ -Amount Subtotal - '

Professional . . $4,571,500
“Physicians........ —
" 'Other Medical ' $1,879,100
County Outpatient ; 1,008,100
"--'Community,Outpatient . 1,684,300
Drugs ; ; 1,114,500
Hospltal Inpatient _ 9,087,000
“County Inpatient ; . . 2,871,900 i ’
Commumty Inpatlent : ; 6,215,100
Sk:lled Nursmg Fac11mes (SNF) and Intermedxate Care Facnlr L
ties (ICF).. , 10,024,600
SNF o - 9,290,200 . o
“ICF:. . . ' : * 734,400
Other Services..........i... . . 657,800
~Home Health : . 42,600
Medical Transportation 262,800
Other Services. ' : 352,400
‘Dental %..... e 1,210,400
Redwood Pilot Project- ' i 435,400 °
Prepaxd Health Plans/Institutes for Medical Services ... . : e 2,063,910 -

hTotal e . ; - : +$29,165,110

< We are unable to determine the amounts of labor and nonlabor related




© 534/ HEALTH AND WELFARE S Items 288-290
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (MEDI-CAL)—Continued .

_costs to which the. percentage increases were apphed for this 1nformat10n
Besides, the budget states only that average increases of 6.5 percent.and
- 4.0 percent were apphed Neither can we identify deviations from the
_average increases in the breakout. The Department of Finance has not
made available the information riecessary to identify these factors. This
_type of information is needed to perform a thorough evaluation of the
price and provider rate i increases contained in the budget for the Medi-Cal

program.

Reimbursement Rate Policy

) The Department .of Health is respon51ble for admxmstratwely estabhsh
1ng rate setting policies for reimbursements to. prov1ders rendering serv-

~ices to Medi-Cal program beneficiaries. The three major provider groups,
in terms of total reimbursements, are hospitals, skilled nursing facilities
and physicians. A brief summary of the reimbursement rate policy for
each of these groups follows - .

A. Hospitals : : ‘
* Until the 1975-76 fiscal year, the department paid hospitals the “reason-
~ able cost” of providing hospital inpatient services to Medi-Cal beneficiar-
ies. These payments were made in compliance with federal regulations
requiring cost reporting for the Medicare and Medicaid programs. At the
- conclusion of each hospital’s fiscal year, a cost report was submitted to
state and federal administrations containing data related to costs incurred
by the hospital and revenues generated from other sources. The state and
federal administrators then reviewed this report to determine the “rea-
sonable costs” for each hospital. In practice virtually all costs submitted by
hospitals were considered to be reasonable. Therefore, hospitals were
receiving actual cost reimbursements under the Medi-Cal program. . -
As a result of changes made in federal regulations during 1974 and 1975,
_ states were authorized to submit proposed plans for developing and im-
plementing alternative reimbursement policies for hospital inpatient
services to the Department of Health, Education and Welfare. California’s
plan was approved by DHEW in November 1975 and is being used to
control costs in the 1975-76 and 1976-77 fiscal years. Increases for the
current year are limited to 0.8 percent per month under the plan while
budget year increases are proposed to be:limited to 0.55 percent per
month. These increases amount to con51derably less than the projections
for the average increases in the hospital service component of the con-
sumer price index. An explanation of the reasons for the selection of the
percentage limitations was not provided by the administration.’

B. Skilled Nursing Facilities

The Medi-Cal program pays skilled nursing fac1ht1es a flat rate for each
patient day provided to Medi-Cal beneficiaries, with no adjustment for
actual costs of each facility. These rates are estabhshed by conducting cost
audits of a statistically determined group of skilled nursing facilities. From
these audits, the department derives an average cost per patient day,
mcludmg components for profit, salary increases, -supplies; etc. Then a




- Items 288-290 ' HEALTH AND WELFARE / 535

“single statewide rate for each-of four bedsize groupings'is determined.
~Adjustments to these rates have been made.in 1968, 1969, 1972, 1973, 1974
-and 1975. Annual adjustments are not mandated.

C. Physicians -

The Medi-Cal program pays physrclans a fee for each service they per-
form, and this fee varies from service to service and from doctor to doctor.
The name given to this reimbursement policy is the “profile” system. As
a physician submits claims for services the fiscal intermediaries file the
amount of the charges under the physician’s name and the specific service
rendered. ‘At the end of a period of time, the fiscal intermediary reviews
all these files and calculates “usual and customary” charges for each physi-
cian. They make these calculations by arraying, for each service per-
formed by the physician, the charges as submitted. If there are enough
~ bills for that service from the physician, the fiscal 1ntermed1ary chooses the

50th percentile charge as that phys1c1an’ “usual charge” for that service.
If there are not enough bills for that service, the fiscal intermediary arrays
the “usual charges” of other physicians in the same geographical area
(usually the county) , chooses the 60th percentile usual charge as the

“customary charge and assigns this “customary charge” to the physician
for that service. In some areas, some procedures are so rarely performed
that neither “usual charges” nor “customary charges” can be developed.
The Medi-Cal program then relies on another value, sometimes called the

“reasonable charge”, which is the product of the multiplication of a dol-
lars-per unit coefficient and units-per-service coefficient. The units-per-
service are listed in the 1964 edition of the Relative Value Studiés of the
California Medical Association. The dollars-per-unit are developed by the
fiscal intermediary and vary for each geographlcal area in the state and
for each broad category of physxc1an services (general medical, surgery,
anesthesiology, radiology).

The usual, customary, and reasonable charges are known respectively
as Level 1, Level 11, and Level III, and collectively as a “profile”. The
profiles basically serve as upper limits to payments made by the program.
To control the rising costs of the Medi-Cal program, the Department of
Health has not authorized the computation of new profiles since 1970,
when the physician charges used for the computation were based on ddta
from the last one-half of 1968. However, physicians were granted a 2%
percent cost-of-living increase in November 1972.

As a result of the continued lack of increases in Medi-Cal reimburse-
ment rates, physicians have repeatedly requested a recomputation of the
profiles based on the most current data available. the department has
refused because updated profiles would be very expensive and because
the profile system itself encourages higher and higher charges and con-
tains features that the department and many physicians themselves view
as 1nequ1tab1e ‘The department’s alternatlve, presented in December 1974
ata pubhc hearing on a proposed regulation, is a statewide dollars-per-unit
‘maximum coefficient combined with use of the 1969 Relative Value Stud-
ies. This dollar-per-unit would be 9% percent. hlgher than the average
Medi-Cal payment currently being made and recogmzes increases in the

1988825 ;




‘536 / HEALTH AND WELFARE - Iteins 9881090 -
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL: ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (MEDI- CAL)—Contmued

costs of maintaining a medical practice. The administration has conS1dered
this alternative, as well as several others, but has made no decision so far’
on changing the profile system. No additional funds for increased reim-
bursement rates for physicians are propo'sed in the budget year and funds -
_that were appropriated for this purpose in 1974-75 and 1975—76 by the
Legislature will not be utilized. L

Administration of the Medi-Cal Program

‘Under the supervision of the Secretary for Health and Welfare, the State
Departments of Health and Benefit Payments are respons1ble for adminis-
tration of the Medi-Cal program. County welfare or public health depart-
ments, actmg as agents of county boards of supervisors and subject to the"
i supervision and regulations of the Department of Health, are responsible -
for receiving and processing applications for Medi-Cal e11g1b111ty for the
medically needy and medically indigent. Effective January 1, 1974 Califor-~
nia contracted with the federal government to perform Medl-Cal eligibili-
ty determination for aged, blind and d1sabled recipients under the
SSI/SSP. program.

The fiscal intermediaries, Blue Cross North, Blue Cross South and Blue
Shield, which have joined together to form the Medi-Cal Intermediary
Operations (MIO) organization, process and pay all prov1der cla1ms after
eligibility has been determined.

State administrative costs consist of program control and coordmatlon
and eligibility determination and services ‘payments. County costs are
related to eligibility determination made by county departments of wel-
- fare or public health. :

Table 7 shows the total estimated cost incurred for admlmstratron in"
fiscal years 1974—75 1975-76 and 1976-77.

- Table 7

Estlmated Medl Cal Cost for Administration
from the Hea!th Care Deposit Fund N

o 197576 1976-77

Admmxstratxve support for - T
Department of Health $27,302,655 . '$32,958,897 $33,507,548.
Department: of Benefit Paymen . 3,162,946 : 3,560,000 4064200 -
" Total StALe w.voimsrcrrrcsmseiersees - $30,465,601 $36,518,897 $USTLIS
Fiscal Intermediary .............................. 33,791,665 $38532,100. $42,892,000 :
‘C‘ounty‘ Administrabion .....icummn 85,467,686 ©.94,641400 98,791,800 : : . -

- Total ....... $149,724952 $169,692,397 $179,955,548

- Increased Admlmstratlve COst

We withhold recommendation on the funds budgeted for the admmzs-
tration of the Medi-Cal program pending the revision -of May caseload’
estimates and receipt of more information on the esbmated and prOJected
figures for county administrative costs. :

The total budgeted administrative costs represent 8 1 percent of the *
benefits estimated to be paid by the'Medi-Cal program during the budget -
year ‘as compared to 8.2 percent for the current year. The bulk of the




Itemns 288-290 , HEALTH AND WELFARE / 537

administrative costs are related-to .the average monthly Medi-Cal:case-
load, volume of claims processed, and the number of eligibility « determma-
tions made in the counties.

_~State :Administration {ltem 282)

- The total budgeted state administrative cost of the Med1 Cal program
for the budget year is'$37,571,748, which represents an increase of 2.9
percent, or $1,052,851, above the current year estimate. This amount ex-
cludes the costs of the salary and benefit’ package for state employees in

the budget year.
" Although there are no major Medi-Cal position changes in the current
or proposed budgets, three significant shifts in emphasis and staffing have
been proposed for the budget year. These are: (1) expansion of drug
utilization staff to provide for statewide monitoring and on-site reviews of
pharmacies; (2) creation of a new unit to initiate a pilot project on the
potential for volume purchase of health care commodities; and (3) a
reduction in staffing for the prepaid health plan/institute. for medical
services program now that IMS guidelines have been developed and pro-
gram administration is being reorganized,

The amounts shown in Table 7 as administrative support for the Depart-
ment of Benefit Payments are discussed under Item 300.

County Administration. (Item 290)

County administration costs are for eligibility determination of the
medically needy and medically indigent. Medically needy eligibility is
determined quarterly and medically indigent eligibility is determined
monthly. The eligibility determination costs for the medically needy and
medically indigent children under age 21 are shared 50-50 between the
federal government and the state. The medically indigent adult eligibility
costs are 100 percent state funded. .

During the current fiscal year the Department of Health was required
to develop a plan for controlling county administrative costs of the Medi-
Cal program by language contained in Item 278.3 of the Budget Act of
1975. At the same time, the Department of Benefit Payments was required
to develop a plan for the AFDC and Food Stamp programs. Because these
plans Poth affect the operations of county welfare departments, we have
- prepared a separate section on county administrative cost controls.

" Fiscal Intermediaries

At the inception of the Medi- Cal program, three fiscal intermediaries,
Blue Cross North, Blue Cross South and Blue Shield, acting under separate
contracts with the State Department of Health Care Services, processed
and paid all claims submitted by providers of services to Medi-Cal eligi-
bles. In early 1970, the department executed a contract with a joint ven-
ture of insurance companies and a computer services corporation called
Health Care Systems Administrators (HCSA) to implement the Medi-Cal
. Management System (MMS) on a prototype basis and to process claims in
two counties. Prototype operations begain in Santa Clara and San Diego
Counties in August 1972 and were terminated after the Department of
Health, at the direction of the Legislature, went out to bid for a single




‘538 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Itemns 288290
‘CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (MEDI-CAL)—Continued- - -

claims processing system. The three proposals submitted were reJected
and the administration decided to continue under the existing contracts
with the three organizations. In 1973, the three intermediaries joined
together in an organization called Medl-Cal Intermediary Operations
(MIO) for the purpose of processing Medi-Cal claims. All claims under the
regular fee-for-service Medi-Cal program are now processed by MIO.

Prepaid health plans/institutes for medical services, pilot projects and
dental services, which are currently provided on a capitation rate basis or
under special contract, are excluded from the regular fee-for-service
claims processing. To the extent these programs are expanded, there is a
reduction in the volume of claims processed by the fiscal intermediaries
and a net savings in administrative costs.

Current Year Estimate for Fiscal Intermediaries

The Governor’s Budget proposes a deficiency approprlatlon of $3,218,-
611 General Fund for support of the fiscal intermediaries in the 1975-76
fiscal year. This deficiency appropriation is necessary because federal par-
ticipation in funding the costs of claims processing are not being increased
from 50 percent to 75 percent, the level at which they were budgeted.
Separate legislative hearings will be held on this subject followmg intro-
duction of the deficiency appropriation bill. ;

Budget Year Estnmate for Fiscal Intermediaries (Item 289)

The budget proposes $42,892,000, all funds, for support of the fzscal
intermediaries which is $4,359, 900 or 11.3 percent, above the current year
‘armnount.

No data are provided as to the estlmated number of claims to be proc-
essed by the fiscal intermediaries or the average cost per claim fcr the
current and budget years. We cannot determine from the available infor-
mation if the 11.3 percent increase in the budget year is to be attributed
to an increase in the number of claims processed, a price increase, or a
combination of the two.

In addition, the General Fund support for this item, $18,683 800 was
derived on the basis that 75 percent federal funding would be recei; ived for
claims processing. Because the administration has refused to comply with

.existing federal requirements for increased funding in the current year,
it is assumed that an alternative proposal will be accepted by the federal
government in the budget year.

Appropriate information supporting this assumptlon and the;adminis-
trative cost increases for the fiscal intermediaries will be necessary. to

- evaluate the May revised estimates for these costs. We are W1thholdmg our
recommendation pending receipt of such information.

Prepaid Health Plans and Institutes for Medical Services

We recommend that the Department of Finance, in conjuniction with
the May revised caseload estimates, provide the £i; sca] commniittees with
more detailed information regarding the institute for medical servzces
program budget projections.

The Medi-Cal Reform program (MRP) encourages the administrators




‘Ttems 288290 ‘HEALTH AND WELFARE /539

of Médi-Cal, to the extent feasible, to provide health care to‘Medi-Cal
-eligibles through a system of prepaid health plans. A prepaid health plan
(PHP) is any association of providers of medical and health services who -
agree with the Department of Health to furnish health services directly
and indirectly to Medi-Cal beneficiaries on a predetermined perlodlc rate
basis. The department is also authorized to establish pllot projects in this
area.

-During 1975, the department and a specially appointed adwsory com-
mittee conducted a review of the existing program to develop recommen-
dations for improvements. The report of .the committee contained
recommendations regarding several major program changes, including:

" {1y increased consumer involvement, (2) strengthening of fiscal controls
for the plans, (3) development of standards for quality of care, (4) better
‘reporting for costs and quality of care, (5) improvements. for capitation
rate determination procedures, and (6) increased emphasis on preventa-
“tive health services and measures. The department recently conducted
‘hearings on regulations that would implement many of these changes.
Effective March 1, 1976, the department plans to implement a new pro-
~gram for institutes for medical services (IMS’s) which would replace
‘PHP’s arid be required to meet the requirements of the new regulations.

The budget request for the IMS program includes a 7.0 percent increase
in capitation rates for the increased costs of services required by the
proposed regulations, and an estimated increase in enrollment of 3,000 per
month. Neither of these factors have been supported by information sup-
plied in backup of the Governor’s Budget requests. The. costs of the
proposed IMS program cannot be accurately identified until those por-
tions of the proposed regulations that will actually be implemented are
identified. If the plan is 1mplemented March 1, 1976 as planned, this
information should be avallable prior to receipt of the May revised estl-
mates

. General Fund Loans
We recommend that the Department of Health, in conjunction with the
“Department of Finance, present to the fiscal committees during budget
hearings (1) the administration’s proposed solution for failure to receive
county funds owed to the Medi-Cal program, and (2) a proposal for insur-
ing more timely receipt of federal funds.

" The Medi-Cal Reform program (MRP) contained the amounts of each

county’s participation in the funding for the costs of the entire Medi-Cal
“program in the 1971-72 base year. These base year amounts are adjusted
- by the percentage change in modified assessed value for each county, in
" each of the following years. County shares in the funding of the program
have grown from $241,260,000 in the base year to an estimated: $358,068,000
in the budget year. The law requires that countles pay thelr shares to the
state on a monthly basis.

In the past, the administration has not enforced the monthly payment
of county shares in those counties that operate county hospitals. Payments
due to the counties for services provided to Medi-Cal beneficiaries have
been used to offset the amounts owed to the state. If these counties were




540 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 288-290

CALIFORNIA.MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (MEDI-CAL)—Continued

unable to offset the entire amount due, the state did not aggressxvely seek
‘payment for the net amount owed to the state. Because many counties
were unable to offset their entire shares on a monthly basis, it became
necessary to use state and federal monies to pay a portion of the counties’
share of all Medi-Cal program costs. Until last year there were no restric-
tions on using General Fund appropriations for this purpose. Therefore,
General Fund money that was budgeted for the state’s share of the pro-
gram costs was actually paying for the state’s share, plus a portion of the
counties’ share. This resulted in the need for deficiency appropriations
from the General Fund. Budget Act language now prohibits the use of
General Fund appropriations for the Medi-Cal program for this purpose.

To complicate the issue, the advancement of federal funds, which were
also being used to cover county fund shortages, was being delayed so that
these funds could no longer be used for this purpose.

Because of the county offset problem, the restriction of General Fund
appropnatlons, the lack of federal funds, and the lack of enforcement of
the monthly payment requirement, it has become necessary for the
Health Care Deposit Fund to borrow funds from the state General Fund
in order to pay Medi-Cal program costs. At the present time loan authority
exists: for $130 million, and approximately $90 million has actually been
borrowed to cover current year costs. The department estimates that of
this $90 million, approximately $75 million is due from the countles and
the remaining $15 million from the federal government.

" It is unclear what the administration is proposmg to do to remedy thlS .
problem..

SCR 117—County Health Care Study

- Senate Concurrent Resolution 117 of the 1974 Session, directs the Legxs-
1at1ve Analyst, in conjunction with the County Supervisors” Association of
California and the State Department of Health, to conduct a study on the
role of counties in health care delivery and report to the Legislature.

- The resolution was the result of a recommendation in our Analysis of the

: Budget Bill for 1974-75 that a long-range study be performed on the role
* of the counties in health care delivery. The Analysis recommended that
the following areas be included in the study (1) county share development
under Medi-Cal, (2) eligibility determination and program admlmstra-
“tion, and (3) the role of counties in health care delivery.

At this time last year, we reported that a questionnaire was bemg devel-
oped which would be sent to all 58 counties regarding their current and
historical involvement in health care programs since the inception of the
Medi-Cal program. The questionnaire was necessary because no central-
ized source of information relative to individual county involvement was
available.

A committee comprised of representatives from the Analyst’s ofﬁce the
State Department of Health, and the counties of Alameda, Los Angeles,
Ventura and Sacramento participated in developing the questionnaire.
After much effort, a preliminary draft of the questionnaire was completed
on a trial-run basis by Alameda and Ventura counties in February and




Ttéms 288-290 ‘ v HEALTH AND WELFARE / 541 -

March of 1975 The fmal versron of the questronnarre was dlstrrbuted to the ,
counties in late October. :
“We anticipate that information contained in the completed question-
naires will prov1de a basis for the SCR 117 participants to clarify the role
of the counties in health care. A report containing ﬁndmgs and recom-

: mendatlons W111 be 1ssued later this year.

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION OF THE MEDI CAL AFDC
AND FOOD STAMP PROGRAMS

(Items 290 and 305_)

Genaral Background

~The General Fund monies appropriated by Items 990 and 305 are for the

* state’s share of county administration costs. of the Medi-Cal, Aid to. Fami- -
lies. with- Dependent Children (AFDC) and Food Stamp programs.
County administration consists of county welfare department costs for (1)

eligibility determination of the medically needy only and medically indi-
gent categories of Medi-Cal beneficiaries, (2) eligibility and grant deter-
mination for the AFDC. program, and (3) eligibility.: and benefit

determination for food stamps. Total costs for county administration of -
these programs are each shared on a different basis. Medi-Cal costs for the
medically needy only and medically indigent children are shared on a 50

percent.General Fund—50 percént federal funds basis, while the remain-

ing costs for medically indigent adults are a 100 percent charge to the.

General Fund. AFDC costs are shared on a 25 percent General Fund—25

percent county funds—50 percent federal funds basis. Costs related to

food stamps for the current fiscal year are being shared on a 21 percent

General Fund-—29 percent county funds—sﬂ_percent_ federal funds basis.
“However, there is a cap on county funding in the Food Stamp program -
_‘which will result in estimated sharing of 25 percent. General Fund—25
percent county funds 50 percent federal funds in the budget year. There-
fore, increased costs for the Food Stamps program are shrfted to the :
General Fund. -

- Table 8 shows the growth of the General Fund share of county admlms-
trative costs for each of these programs from fiscal year 1972-73. through
the proposed budget year

Table 8
: General Fund Expenditures
- For Operatlon of County Welfare Departments

o (Mllhons) - ; -

ooy o TR AFDGC FoodStamp Medi-Cal -
Fiscal Year S RERR . - Program -  Program . ‘Program
197973 citrrsisrrsivinnn . ; $31.5 e - $288°
1973-74 ... oot JRTREIE: 1 ST S C 4260

197475 ....... ; .42 . 43 629
1975-76 . ; 497 135 66.4 -

1976-T7 ...l : : | 195 63
: aEshmated at 70 percent of total R ’ c

‘Between fiscal year 1972-73 and the end of the current year, AFDC
General Fund expenditures are estimated to increase by 58 percent,




542 / HEALTH.AND WELFARE Items 288-290

CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (MEDI-CAL)—ContInued

which is an average annual increase of approximately 16 percent. Between
1974-75 and 1975-76, estimated General Fund expenditures for food stamp
administration are estimated to increase by approximately 215 percent
because the state is now responsible for the entire nonfederal share of the
Food Stamp program above the fixed 1973 county base year contribution
of $21,700,000. Between fiscal year 1972-73 and the end of the current year
General Fund expenditures for Medi-Cal administration are expected to
have increased by 131 percent which is an average annual increase of
approximately 34 percent.

Comparative Administration Costs

We are concerned about rapidily growing admlmstratlve costs and the
substantial variances in productivity per worker and unit costs. The unit
cost for processing an application, or for maintaining an approved case
varies considerably from county to county as shown in Tables 9 and 10.
Three major factors whichaccount for the unit cost variances are salary
levels; overhead and the numbert of cases processed per worker.

The counties determine the salaries and benefits of county welfare
department workers even though the state and federal governiments pay
three-fourths of these salaries and benefits in the AFDC program. The.
state pays 100 percent of non-federal costs in the Medi-Cal program, and
all non-federal costs above the counties’ fixed amount in the Food Stamp
program.-Annual ‘salary and benefit increases for welfare department
workers for the current year have ranged from none in some counties to-
14 percent in one large county. Salaries and benefits for eligibility workers
account for approximately 49 percent of total administrative costs. In fiscal -
year 1974-75, the cost of approving or denying a single AFDC application
varied from $65.85 to $155.94 (137 percent) in the nine largest welfare
counties. In: the Food Stamp program the workload unit cost .varied from
alow of $10.56 to.a hlgh of $32.75 (210 percent) in the 10 largest food stamp‘
counties. .

Caseloads of welfare eligibility workers vary considerably from county
to county, even though they do the same work and use the same forms.
For example, the caseloads of workers who maintain approved cases in the
large counties vary from 96 to 135 cases in the AFDC program and from
59 to 185 in the Food Stamp program. The average worker who specializes
in processing applications disposes of only 22 applications per month in the
AFDC program. This varies from a high of 29 toa low of 13 (123 percent)
in the large counties. In the Food Stamp program, the range varies from
a high of 61 to a low of 16 applications per month, a 280 percent variance.

Overhead, which constitutes the remaining 51 percent of administrative
costs, also varies considerably and contributes to high unit costs. There:
fore, the average county, on a statewide basis spends $1.03 on overhead
for each dollar spent on eligibility workers’ salaries and benefits. Large'
counties have a better support cost ratio than $1.03 with the exception of
Los Angeles County. In the large counties, there is a 147 percent variance
in support cost ratios. If the Los Angeles County support cost ratio had
been $1.03, the:statewide average, instead of $1.31 in 1974-75, AFDC




Ttéms 288-290 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 543

administrative expendltures would have dropped from $168. 6 million to
$159.2 million. Tables 9 and 10 compare the performance of the large
countles both in terms of productivity and unit costs.

Budget Act of 1975

During the budget hearings conducted over the last three years, the
Legislature has continually emphasized its concern over the rapid growth
in county administrative costs. The administration also expressed its con-
cern over this matter and said action necessary to bring these costs under
control would be given high priority and be implemented as soon as
possible. However, during the hearings on the Budget Act of 1975, it was
evident that the administration had done very little to control adrmmstra-
tive costs. Therefore, the Leglslature, on the basis of our recommendation,
included budget language to insure action by the administration in th1s
area for the 1975-76 fiscal year.

Itemns 278.3 and 291 of the Budget Act of 1975 required the Departments
of Health and Benefit Payments, with assistance and advice of the coun-
ties, to develop and implement plans whereby costs for county administra-
tion will be effectively controlled within the amount appropriated by
these items and that such plans shall not be implemented sooner than 30
days after the submission of the plans to the Chairman of the Joint Legisla-
tive Budget Committee. These items are comparable to proposed Items
290 and 305 in the 1976 Budget Act. The Department of Health is responsi-
ble for administering the Medi-Cal program and the Department of Bene-

“fit Payments is responsible for adrmmstenng the AFDC and Food Stamp
programs.

The Department of Benefit Payments submltted its plan to the commit-
tee September 1, 1975 and the plan was implemented October 1, 1975. The
Department of Health submitted its plan December 1, 1975. However, this
plan was not implemented because the Joint Budget Committee rejected
it on January 7, 1976. Language contained in the Medi-Cal item, Item
278.3, authorized the committee to reject the plan while the language in
the Benefit Payments item, Itemn 291, did not grant the committee such
review authority. Therefore, the cost control plan for AFDC and Food
Stamps has been in effect since October 1, 1975 and the plan for Medi-Cal
will not be implemented in the current year, unless a modified plan is
resubmitted and approved.

General Description of Cost Control Plan

Although the formats in which the two plans were submitted to the
Legislature differ substantially, the basic cost control methodology util-
ized to implement the fundamental concept for both plans is similar. Both
plans emphasize the need for: (1) further development and continued
improvement of data reports for management information; (2) continua-
tion of the joint effort by the counties and the state to review and simplify
these programs; and (3) improved management review of individual
county operations by the state. The methodology utilized by both plans for
cost control measures the workload/performance standards and over-




Largest AFDC -
Counties by Expenditures

[

. Los Angeles
. San Diego

S©emNaeUh o

. All Others
Total

Alameda
Santa Clara

. Contra COsta ........iveeressereiaeraseressnsanrs

Sacramento
Orange... :
San Francisco

San Bernardino ..

AFDC Administrative Co

1974-75 County
Welfare Department
AFDC Administrative

Costs )
TIN50 . 457%
10329351 6.1
8,699,131 52
7395010 - 44.
5719701 34
5,375,385 - - 32
5175294 3.1
4950021 29
4200173 25
39,592,494 .- 23.5

$168,564,080 - 100.0%

Table 9 :
st Comparison of Large Counties
974-75 :

Average )
Cost for - New

Average
- Monthly
Cost to

Processing - Applications . Maintain

. amAFDC  Processed . -an Ongoing:

Application- per Worker = AFDC Case

$112.84 23
123.89 14.
15594 (high) - 13-(low)
8185 %
14105 17
88.32 25
9146 19
8792 21
6585 (low) 29 (high)

$35.75 (high) - 102
17.80 97

18.24

1125

17.14

- 1644

16.57

1523 (low)

Overhead
Cost.per .
Cases 81 of
.- per Direct
Worker Cost”
$1.31 (high)
. 53 (low)
113 88
125 u“ -
9 (low) 1.02
135 (high) .76
4 6
111 14
128 88

. Admini-

strative
Cost per
81 of
Beneéfits
Paid
$0.13
.15
12
d1
.16 (high) -
d1

14 ,
07 (low) -
10

penupuod—(1vI-1aaN) NVHO0Ud JONVISISSY TVIIA3N VINHOLITVD

FAVATIM ANV HUIVAH / vb6

TiE




Table 10

Food Stamp Cost Comparison of Large Counties’ Administrative Expenditures
. {(Nonwelfare Cases Only)

1974-75

1974-75 County

Largest : Welfare Department

Food Stamp Food Stamp
Counties, Administrative
by Expenditures : Costs

1. Los Angeles . $20,459,727 - 43.0%
9. San Francisco . 3100976 65
3. Santa Clara 2472439 52
4. Alameda 2,130,738 45
5. San Diego 181,746 38
6. Sacramento 1,422,589 30
7. Riverside . 1212200 25
8. Contra Costa.... 1,161,364 24
9, Orange : 1119480 24
10. Fresno . 1115381 . 20

11

. All Others

$47,539,035 100.0%

Workload
Unit
Cost

$32.75 (high)
10,56 (low)

15.71
19.78
11.66
19.66
15.55
3051

12.80

1234

Applications
Disposed
Per Worker
Per Month

21
28
31

24

61 (high)
2

37

16 (low)
34

45

Maintenance
Caseload
Per Worker
59 (low)
185 (high)
128
89
78
111
75
7
111
%5

Administrative -
- Cost to
81 of
Benefits

$0.66 (high)
99 !

29

41

35

.39

33

59 _
21 (low)
2

065-855 SWol

G956 /. TIVATAM ANV HLIVAH




546 /- HEALTH AND WELFARE Items:288-290:
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (MEDI-CAL)—Continued

‘head/support costs for the purpose of making county comparisons to de-
termine allocation of funds for administrative costs.

Separate workload/performance standards were developed for the
three programs with information from the latest data available. After a
common measure was developed for county comparisons, the counties
were divided into three groups (large, medium and small) and ranked by
workload/performance. Simple means were then calculated for each
group, and the departments established workload tolerance bands. Those
counties outside the tolerance band are required to improve their work-
load/performance standards by varying degrees for each program.

In the area of overhead/support costs, both plans utilize ratios of sup-
port costs per dollar of eligibility staff costs to rank the counties in their
- respective groups. Simple means were then calculated for each group and
a five percent tolerance band for deviations above the means was adopted
" for each program. Large and medium counties determined to be out of
tolerance are required to reduce their costs by a minimum of ﬁve percent,
or reach the tolerance band, whichever is less.

Allocation formulas are then used to determine each county’s share of
the program funds as follows:

1. Eligibility/Nonservice. Costs:

The formula enables a county to receive . its base year costs for this
portion of the program, adjusted for projected caseload changes, increased
by a cost-of-living factor for salary and benefit packages, and reduced by
the factor required to reach the tolerance band, or minimum required
reduction, for those counties out of tolerance.

2. Overhead/Support Costs:

a. Administrative/Clerical Support:

The formula enables a county to receive its base year costs for this
portion of the program, increased by a cost-of-living factor for salary and
benefit packages, and reduced by the factor required to reach the toler-
ance band, or maximum five percent reductlon for those counties that are
out of tolerance.

b. Other Operating Costs:

The formula enables a' county to receive its base year costs, increased
by a flat percentage for cost-of-living, and reduced by the factor required
to reach the tolerance band or the maximum five percent reduction for
those counties out of tolerance.

Differences Between the Cost Control Plans

There are various differences in the application of this general
methodology between the two plans. Major differences are shown in Ta-
ble 11..

General Fund Status for 1975-76 Fiscal Year

A. AFDC and Food Stamps. For the current fiscal year the Governor’s
Budget anticipates an expenditure of $66,474,100 for the AFDC and Food
Stamp programs which is $1,379,410 more than appropriated by the 1975
Budget Act. This antlclpated deficiency should not be regarded as a firm




Items:288-290

HEALTH: AND WELFARE. /- 547:

: .. fable:11 - . £
Comparuson of Ma ]OI' Features of Cost COntroI Plans
‘ e Food Stamp Medi-Cil
A. Workload . . ‘
Acceptable workload tolerance 5% below mean %% below mean 20% below mean
Productivity improvement required if workload is out  Correct onehalf of %%  improvement 0% improvement mar-
of tolerance problem in 1975-76 maximum in 1975-76 imum in'1975-76
{See point E below)
B. Overhead Support Cost .
Acceptable support cost ratio =~ 5% above mean 5% above mean 5% above mean
Improvements required if support cost i mot acoepta- Reduce  support cost Reduce support cost 5%

ble:
C. Workload Definitions

5%
Separates - applications

Reduce support- cost
b1/ A -
Combines apphcahons‘

- Combines applications

workload from on-g>-  and on-going casesinto-  and on-going cases into
ing cases workload . “total” activity work- - “major” activity work-
Workload is measwred ~ load unit, Measwres ac- -~ load vnit. DOH meas--
in application dlsposed tivikies per worker. ures hours per activity.
per wotker and case- : :
A . load:per worker
D. Maximum Cost-of-Living Increases :
Maximum acceptable cost-ofliving increases (COL) No limit (reimburseac- - - Nolimit (reimburseac- *  78%
quallﬁed for state matching tual COL) tual COL) ,
E. Contingeney Plan for Budget Deficiency Request  additional  Tequest  odditional Sfep/:Fundall counties
' funds only for uman- funds only for unan- ~ at'tolerance band.
ticipated workload ticipated workload Step 2 All counties ab-
T . ¢ .. sorbbalance of deficien-
T Sy
F. Timetable for Improvements ' ‘
Workload improvements 3 years to reach toler- - unknown unknown
ance
Support cost improvements unknown unknown ~ unknown

estimate for several reasons. First, it assumes the Depar tment of Benefit
Payment’s cost control plan for the AFDC and Food Stamp programs will
dampen administrative expenditures by $2.4 million ini the current year.
It is too early to determine accurately the fiscal effect of county reponse
to the cost plan: Secondly, it assumes that approximately $3.4 million in
additional Food Stamp workload is going to materialize. because of the
Food Stamp outreach effort. It is possible that all the anticipated new Food
Stamp applicants will appear at county welfare departments but this may ..
not be occurring to the extent anticipated. Therefore, the May 1976 sub-
vention estimates could show some reductions related to Food Stamp
outreach. Even if the currently estimated 1975-76 deficiency of $1,379,410
were a firm estimate, the reason for the deficit is not clear at this time. If
the deficit is caused by failure on the part of the counties to 'make the
required improvements in productivity then the department will not
request or support a deficiency appropriation. If on thie other hand, the
deficiency results from unanticipated, unbudgeted workload increases,
the department has indicated 'its readiness to reques[; additional funds
from the Legislature.

B. Medi-Cal. Ttem 278.3 of the Budget Act of 1975 appropriates $66,-
390,918 General Fund for support of Medi-Cal county administrative costs
in the current year. In the Department of Health’s plam to control these




548 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Ttems’ 288-290
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (MEDI-CAL)—Continued

costs it was estimated that all funds would be utilized and that no addition-
al support would be required. However, with the recent rejection of the
plan by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee, a deficiency appropria-
tion will be necessary. At the time of this Analy31s estimates for ‘the
additional cost to the General Fund are not available.

1976-77 Budget Requests

We withhold recommendation on Items 290 and 305 pending recezpt of:
(1) the May revised estimates for the AFDC, Food Stamp and Medi-Cal
programs, and (2) the additional information requested from the Depart-
ments of Health and Benefit Pa yments as a result of other recommenda- -
tions contained in this section. v

The budget proposes appropriations of $69,302,400 General Fund for
- support of Medi-Cal county administrative costs in Item 290 and $74,500,-
500 -General Fund for support of AFDC and Food Stamp county adminis-
trative costs in Item 305. Because the amounts of the potential deficiency
appropriations for the correspondmg items in the current year budget are
unknown at this time, a comparison of the current year appropriations to
the budget year requests is of little significance. However, a discussion of
the factors built into each budget request for program increases is signifi-
cant.

The Department of Benefit Payments has included a 6.7 percent factor
for the average increase in cost-of-living for salary and-benefit packages
and overhead costs in its budget estimate for the AFDC and Food Stamp
programs. On the other hand, the Department of Health has included no
increase for cost-of:living in salary and benefit packages and a 4.0 percent
factor for cost-of-living increases in overhead costs. Differences in project-
ed caseload and workload increases are understandable because different:
populations are eligible for each of these programs. However, we fail to.
see how these two ‘departments, with the guidance of the Department of -
Finance, could propose different cost-of-living increases to the same
county welfare departments that are prov1d1ng sirnilar services for each
of these programs..

This emphasizes one of our major concerns regarding the cost control
of county welfare department operations. ‘

Central Control

We recommend 'that the admmzstratzve responsibility for control of
county administrative costs of the Medi-Cal, AFDC and Food Stamp pro-
grams be centrally controlled within the Department of Benefit Pay-
ments.

The transfer of r<=spons1b111ty for Medi-Cal county administrative costs
to the Department of Benefit Payments would provide for uniforin treat-
ment of all county welfare department matters related to these state and
federal programs. '

In addition, the cost control language contained in Items 290 and 305
differs. Identical lainguage should be contained in each item.

i




Items, 288-290 : HEALTH AND WELFARE ./ 549

Cost Control Plans for 1976-77 .

We tecommend contmuaaon tbrougbout tbe budget year of tbe AFDC
and Food Stamp cost control plans and the implementation of the Medi-
‘ 'C'al cost control plan, after it has been revised to contain the same pro vi-
‘sions as those in the AFDC and Food Stamp plans.

" We believe the basic proposals contained in the cost control plans can
provide the state with an effective means for controlling the costs for
- county admlmstratron

» ‘Future Budget Estlmates and County Allocatlons

We recommend the estimating procedure used to de Velop tbe request-

ed appropriations for county welfare department operations in the AFDC,

"Food Stamp and Medi-Cal programs be based on well-defined, well-identi-
fied workload and unit costs. .

Specifically, we. recommend that for 1976-77 the departments separate
“the workload of all three. jprograms into: (1) applications workload and (2)
'on-gomg cases workload. This can be done from information currently
‘available. The 1976-77 workload_ estimates should then be prepared for
_,each county by month or by quarter. The workload units (applicationsand
caseload) should then be multiplied by the county’s historical unit cost.
The resultant numbers, when added together, would be the amount of the
requested appropriations. The unit cost should be increased by a percent-
age amount, determined by the department, in order to take into account
cost-of-living. increases for salaries, benefits and operating expenses and
‘ eqmpment The rationale used for selecting the cost-of-living percentage -
increase should be made available to the counties. Finally, the depart-
ments should be glven the administrative authority to adjust the unit cost
“amounts upward in order to correct special circumstances in a county,
such as unrealistically low staffing patterns in given programs. Such adjust-
‘ments to a county’s unit cost should.be justified in writing, with informa-
- -tional copies being forwarded to the Department of Finance and the

.Leglslatlve Analyst’s office.

" There are several advantages to the above procedure First, it would be
open to review by the counties. In essence, a county could object that the
-amount budgeted was inadequate only if the workload estimates were
inconsistent with recent trends in workload or if the unit cost figure had
not received a cost-of-living adjustment. In addition, the state would be
obligated to be explicit about all the assumptions included in a request for
funds. Finally, in the event that a deficiency appropriation is needed, the
Legislature would know if the cost overrun was due to unanticipated
workload changes or other factors.

Allocation Procedures -

We recommentd that allocation procedures used by the state. for county
administrative funds be based on well-defined, well-identified workload
and unit costs, and that reallocation occur at least on a quarterly- basis.

. After the Legislature approves funds for county administration of the
AFDC, Food Stamp and Medi-Cal programs, the state departments will
allocate the funds to the individual counties. We recommend that the
procedure described above to develop a budget request also be used for




‘550 ./ HEALTH AND WELFARE : : Iter 291

CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (MEDI-CAL)—Continued

allocatmg available funds to countles We also recommend that realloca-
tion of funds occur at least quarterly The chief advantage to such an
allocation procedure is that it is objective. If a county’s workload increased
above the amount contained in the budget it would automatically receive
an augmented ,allocation. Conversely, if budgeted workload did not mate-
rialize, a county’s allocation would be reduced and transferred to counties
in Wthh workload had increased or retained in the contmgency fund

Matching Funds and Cost-of-Living Increases

We recommend that state matching funds used for purposes of pa ymg
cost-of-living increases to county welfare department employees be lim-
 ited to not more than the percentage increase granted state employees as
determined by the Department of Benefit Payments. =

We make this recommendation for both fiscal and equity reasons. It is
not equitable for the state to participate in large cost-of- hv1ng increases
for county welfare department ‘employees which the state is not willing
to grant to state employees whose work is similar. In addition, we believe
that such a policy would tend to moderate the cost-of-living increases at
the local level because counties would have to bear a larger percentage
of total salary and benefit costs if they grant cost-of- living i increases wh1ch
are in excess of what the state grants to its employees.

Department of Health
SPECIAL SOCIAL 'SERVICE PBOG‘RA’MS

Item 291 from the General

Fund o ‘ N ' “ - Budget p. 712
Requested 1976-T7 .......coccivvcnrreremnmunisicnsestiomsscsssissessensensens - $54,914,270
Ttem 291......ccouicric et 54,720,750
Prior year funds available : ' 193,520
Estimated 1975-T6.........ccocivcverieennianiinn ' " 54,720,750
ACHUAL 1974T5 .oovcevieercrminseesscrmmisissssssesiiess s ssenisnsssssamsssssssssess ‘ 38,545,548
Requested increase $193,520 (0.3 percent) ' ‘
Total recommended reduction ............ccoveneerevrisivenseriisnnnss Pending
i k o o . Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS '~ page

1. Social Service Priorities. Recommend social service appro- 553
priations be based on priorities, instead of past expenditures,- o
and the Department of Health submit to the fiscal commit-

. tees, prior to the start of budget-hearings, its list of priorities
and recommended funding levels for: social service pro-
© . grams. .

2. Authority and Responsibility. Recommend Somal Services 554
Branch be raised to division: level w1th1n the Department of =
Health




Sy

Ttem 291 - HEALTH AND WELFARE / 551

3. Authority and Responsibility. Recommend a state policy 554
on social services be developed in 1976-77 and the Depart- -

- ment of Health take the lead in developing it.

4. Homemaker/Chore Reforms. Recommend Department 557
of Health inform the fiscal committees by April 1, 1976 of
reforms it intends to make in the Homemaker/Chore pro-
gram, who will be affected by them, how they will effect
costs, and how they will be unplemented

5. Social Services Branch Staff Increase. Recommend ap- 557
proval of proposed staff increase of 30 positions.

- GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Public Law 92-512 limited federal social service funds to $2.5 billion
annually to be divided among the states on the basis of population. The
- budget shows that California’s 1976-77 share will be $245.5 million..

The sharing ratio for social service programs is 75 percent federal and -
25 percent state or county, except for family planning, which is 90 percent
federal and 10 percent state. However, all federal funds are being spent,
while the state match in some social service programs far exceeds the
required 25 percent. For example, in the Homemaker/Chore program the
proposed General Fund money for the budget year is $25.4 million in
excess of the 25 percent requirement.
~ With the excess of General Funds beyond what is required to match

ederal funds, any savings, deficits, reductions, or augmentations in any

e social service program must be considered 100 percent General Fund.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes a General Fund expendlture of $54, 914 ,270 for the
1976-77 fiscal year, which is $193,520, or 0.3 percent, more than is estimat-
ed to be expended during the current fiscal year. The proposed expendi-
ture consists of $54,720,750 in Item 291 and $193,520 in funds available from
Chapter 1234, Statutes of 1975, relating to the prevention of sexual abuse
of children. _

Item 291 provides the General Fund money to match federal funds for
the Homemaker/Chore program, and to fund the Adoptions program and
Demonstration Projects for which there are no federal matching funds.
Table 1 shows the sources and levels of funding for the three programs for
the 1975-76 and 197677 fiscal years. For the first time the budget shows
that a portion of the Homemaker/Chore program is to be funded through -
the Medi-Cal program.

This item also contains the federal funds for six other socxal service
programs. The General Fund money to match these funds is budgeted in
other items with language authorizing its transfer to this item to match the
federal funds. The six programs, and the proposed 1976-77 state and fed—

eral funding for each, are:

State Federal Total
Child development - $15,973,314 $47,013,942 $62,987,256
Child protection ’ _— 3,552,666 3,552,666
Regional centers 1,753,300 5,260,000 7,013,300
Community rehabilitation............ceoersesmne © . 4,333,300 13,000,000 - 17,333,300
Blind counselors 35,000 105,000 140,000

Service centers 125,669 377,005 502,674




. Table 1 |
Social Service Programs Funded by item 291
: . . 1976-77
. : 1975-76 - ltem 291 .- v i
General Fund ~  Federal " Other Total General Fund - Federal ' Other Total
Homemaker/Chore g o : T I
Nonmedical services .................... $41,698,000° . $48,750,000 = $90,448,000 - $41,698,000  $48750,000 - - — $90,448,000
Medical services® ..... B — . $4,500,000 4,500,000 , - — $9,000,000 9,000,000 .
Adoptions ... v 12,822,750 : - — 712,822,750 12822750 — . —_ - 12,822,750
Demonstration projects ................ 200,000 ' — C - 200,000 200,000 .. - 193 520° 393,520
Total ... $54,720,750 . $48,750,000  -$4,500,000 - - $107,970,750- $54,720,750 -~ $48,750,000.: . -$9,193520 - $112,664,270

-*Services to be paid for out of the Health.Care Deposit Fand.
b Includes $10 million to be provided: by proposed legislation:

¢ General Fund appropriation from Chapter 1234, Statutes of 1975, for a child sexual abuse prevention- center. |

PONU!IUOO‘SWVHDOHd 3DIAY3S TVIDO0S VIDIAdS

HUVATIM ANV HETVAH / 266

Teg wai




Iterh 291 HEALTH AND ‘WELFARE / 553 -
Adoptions . o ‘
-~ We recommend approval. '
Item 291 proposes $12,822,750 from the General Fund, the same as in the
current year, for the Adoptlons program. A.proposed price and provider

rate increase for the Adoptions program of $765,565 from the General
Fund is contained in Item 292 and is dlscussed in our analysxs of that item.

Demonstration Pro;ects

We recommend approval, -

Item 291 proposes $200,000 from the General Fund the same as in the
current year, for Demonstration Projects. In addition to the. $200,000 ap-
propriated in this item, a total of $193,520 is also available from Chapter
1234, Statutes of 1975, Wthh will establish a child sexual abuse prevention
center in 1976-77. .

Title XX of the Social Securlty Act

Social services are provided under the new T1tle XX of the Social Secu-
rity Act which became effective October 1, 1975. Some features of Tltle
XX are:

1. Fifty percent of federal funds must be spent for people eligible for
Aid to Families: with Dependent. Children (AFDC), Supplemental Secu-
rity Income (SSI); or Medicaid.

2. Family planning services must be avallable to AFDC recipients who
request them. .

3, Three services, to be chosen by the state, must be provided to SSI
recipients. And, at least one service, again to be chosen by the state, must
be directed toward each of the following goals: self-support, self-suffi-
ciency, protection of children and adults, deinstitutionalization, and insti-
tutionalization when necessary.

4. Families with income up.to 115 percent of the state median income,
adjusted for family size, are eligible for services, but fees must be charged»
to families over 80 percent of the median. However, all persons are eligible . -
for protection services and,information and referral services.

Priorities

We recommend that social service appropriations for the budget year .
be based on priorities instead of past expenditures; ard that the Depart-
" ment of Health submit to the fiscal committees, prior to the budget hear-
ings, its list of priorities and recommended funding levels for social service
programs.

Title XX is much less restnctxve than were Titles IV-A and VI of the
Social Security Act, which Title XX replaced, and will allow California to-
expand, contract, or abohsh most existing programs and start new ones if
it wishes to do so.

Basing social service appropriations on priorities instead of past expend-
itures will allow the utilization of limited dollars for the most pressing
social problems with the highest priority.




554 / HEALTH AND WELFARE  Item 291
SPECIAL SOCIAL SERVICE PROGRAMS—Continued

We recommend that the Department of Health :submit to the fiscal
committees, prior to the start of the budget hearings, its list of priorities
and recommended funding levels for social service programs. This is in
line with the department’s often stated intent to reform the Social Serv1ce
program.

With over a third of a billion dollars ($245 million federal, $83 million
state, and $42 million county) available for social services, it appears to us
that the opportunity to provide more effective programs is very great.

As part of our recommendation for the establishment of priorities, we
are recommending in Item 327 that $47,013,942 in federal funds for child
development programs be replaced with state General Fund money. The
liberated federal funds would replace excess General Fund money in
other social service programs. There would be no net General Fund in-
crease. This switch in funding would remove child development programs
from unnecessarily stringent federal regulations and could lead to reduc-
tions in costs ~ ~

Division of Federal Funds Within the State

Section 15151 5f the California Welfare and Institutions Code required
the state to allocate at least 66 percent of the $245.5 million in federal funds:
to the counties. The Governor’s Budget preposes $172,329,128, or 70 per-
cent. These funds go to‘county welfare departments for the state matched
Homemaker/Chore program, and a variety of county matched programs
including Information and Referral, Protective Services for Children and
Adults, Out-of-Home Services for Chlldren and Adults Health Related
Services, Employment Services, and others. :

The balance of federal funds, $73,170,872, together with state matchmg :
funds, goes to a variety of programs in the Departments of Health (Com-
munity Rehabilitation, Regional Centers, Family Planning, Facilities
Evaluation, Adoptions, Demonstration Projects, and the Social Services
Program for administration), Education (Child Care), Employment De-
velopment (Service Centers), and Rehabilitation (Blind Counselors).

The chart on page 715 of the Governor’s Budget gives a breakout of .
social service expenditures. v

Authority and Responsibility for Social Service Programs

We recommend that the Social Serwces Brancb be ralsed to dzvzszon
level within the Department of Health. '

. Werecommend that a state policy on social services be developed in the
1976-77 fiscal year, and that the Department of Health take tbe lead in
developing it. ‘
The one thing social service programs have in common is that they serve
the poor. The Department of Health is the single state agency for the
administration of social services and has ultimate authority over all these
programs. Therefore, the department has the responsibility of setting




Item 291 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 555

priorities, coordinating services, assuring that the poor are béing served,
and assuring that funds are being properly spent. On the basis of problems
experienced by the department, there is doubt that these responsibilities
are being met.

We recommend that the Social Services program be raised to the level
of a division within the department as one way in which the department
could increase its ability to meet its responsibilities. This would tend to
give the program a higher priority within the department and enhance
its ability to deal with other programs, other departments, and counties.

We also recommend that the Department of Health take the lead in
developing in the 1976-77 fiscal year a state policy on social services, a
policy which defines the system—its priorities, goals, services and delivery
mechanisms—and recognizes that though there are many desirable serv-
ices, not all of them can be provided. The state policy could be developed
in con_lunctlon with the Annual State Comprehenswe Social Services Plan
that is required by Title XX.

Homemaker/Chore

As shown in Table 1, Item 291 proposes $41,698,000 from the General
Fund and $48,750,000 in federal funds for a total of $90,448,000 for the
Homemaker/Chore program. This is an increase of $10 million from the
General Fund over the Budget Act of 1975 appropriation. However, the
Governor’s Budget states an intention to have legislation introduced to
increase the current year appropriation by $10 million also.

Homérﬁaker/Chore and Medi-Cal

The Medi-Cal program is budgeting $4,500,000 for the current year and
$9 million for the budget year from the Health Care Deposit Fund to pay
for medically related services which are presently being provided by the

- Homemaker/Chore program. The number of homemaker/chore recipi-

ents receiving these services is not known, and at this point we do not
know exactly what services are going to be funded through the Medi-Cal
program. Our concern is that this program, which is very expens1ve now,
will become more so with the addition of a “medical component.”

Homemaker/Chore Reforms

There is general agreement that some reforms and changes in the
Homemaker/Chore program must be made. Management audits or re-
views have been made by the Auditor General, the Department of Fi-
nance, the Department of Health, a county-state task force and the
Legislative ‘Analyst.

Thefollowing is a compilation of the most feasible cost reducing reforms
that have been suggested by the various studies for the Homemaker/
Chore program.

1."Reforms that would reduce costs without reducing services.

a. Purchase meals on wheels and congregate meals from the Office
on Aging to replace the meal preparation service of homemaker/
chore workers. Information provided to us by the Office on Aging
indicates that as much as 70 percent of the homemaker/chore
caseload receives meal preparation services; that a chore worker




556 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 291

SPECIAL SOCIAL SERVICE PROGRAMS—Continued

L]

preparing one meal can cost as much as $5.75, and a homemaker
$9; and that meals on wheels programs can deliver one meal for
a total of as little as $1.43.

. Use other services available in many communities such as day .

care, shopping assistance, companion, friendly visitor, telephone
reassurance, yard maintenance and home improvement. Private
laundries could be contracted with to replace the laundry services
being provided by homemaker/chore workers.

. Use independent homemaker/chore providers because they have

a lower hourly cost than agency and welfare department staff
prov1ders

. Set maximum rates for independent, agency and welfare staff

providers.

. Define homemaker and chore. There are presently no clear dis-

tinctions between the two, and some counties provide only chore
services, while others provide mostly homemaker services. Home-
maker is more expensive, because workers have special training,
yet most of the services provided by the Homemaker/Chore Pro-
gram do not require a trained worker (e.g., cooking, housekeep-
ing, shopping, laundry, limited personal care, and others).

Better management of the program by the state.
. Require counties to fund deficits, or share in the funding of defi-

cits, or some other method of giving counties financial participa-
tion in the program, and, thus, an incentive to control costs.

2. Reforms that would reduce costs by reducing services.

a.

Stop providing such services as child care, simple supervision,
companionship, major household repair, medically related serv-
ices, and rehabilitative services.

. Stop serving people who have responsible relatives or other re-

spon51ble people to help them. Stop paying relatives to provide
services, except in special situations.

. Redefine severely impaired. Severely impaired individuals may

receive up to $505 worth of services a month, while the limitation
on others is $350. The present definition in Section 12304 of the

- Welfare and Institutions Code is vague. Someone who needs 20

hours of service a month is defined as severely impaired. Thus,

. someone who is recerving 20 hours a month is by definition severe-

ly impaired. In one county one-half the caseload is severely im-

- paired, while in other counties there are no severely impaired

cases.

. Only serve people who are in immediate danger of having to go

into out-of-home care (board and care, intermediate care, or nurs-
ing home).

. Limit the program to welfare recipients only.
. Limit the number of hours that can be provided for each service

(e.g., no more than one hour to prepare a meal).

. Limit the total number of hours, or costs, of services that an indi-

vidual may receive in a month, or limit the average hours, or costs,




‘Item 291 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 557

of services per month per case that a county may provide to its
rec1p1ents These limitations could vary, dependmg upon. the re-
cipient’s degree of disability. .

“h. Limit service costs to an amount which, when combined with a
person’s SSI-SSP cash grant, does not exceed the cost of out—of-
home care. - :

Homemaker/Chore Survey

While many of the reforms listed above could be acted upon immediate-
ly, the Department of Health needs more information to act upon others.
To this end, the department is undertaking a major survey of the Home-
maker/Chore program. Counties will complete a detailed questionnaire
and 60 workers (20 state nurses, 20 state social workers, and 20 county
social workers) will spend a month in the field interviewing 5 percent
(3,350 people) of the homemaker/chore caseload. Survey results should
be available by the end of February 1976.. v

Department of Health Intentions

_ We recommend that the Department of Health inform the fiscal com-
mittees, by April 1, 1976, of the reforms it intends to make in the Home-
maker/Chore program, who will be affected by them, how they will affect
costs, and when and how they will be implemented.

Social Services Branch Staff Increase
‘We recommend approval of the proposed sta{f increase of 30 posmons
* Out of the $10 million General Fund augmentation for the Homemak-
er/Chore program, the Governor’s Budget proposes to fund 30 new posi-
tions in -the Social Services Branch at a cost of $746,748.

Department of Health
Existing Organization, Social Services Branch

Social Serviees Branch
Services Services Adopﬁan Special
Managemeént Operation’s Services - Services:
-Section Section Section for the Blind
23 positions 32 positions . 89 positions 5 positions
-Resources -Administrative - =Program
Control - Unit Administration
Unit . .~Adult Services Unit
~Planning and Unit . -Field Operations
Information )
Unit ~Family and
Children
-Field Review Services Unit
U@t -Special

* Services Unit




558 / HEALTH AND WELFARE _ Item 292
SPECIAL SOCIAL SERVICE PROGRAMS—Continued

Of the 30 proposed positions:

1. 12 (11 professional and 1 clerical) will be in the Services Operations
Section working on the Homemaker/Chore program doing on-site evalua-
tion and consultation, regulation and guidance material development, and
other activities. There are presently only two people asmgned full-time to
the Homemaker/Chore program.

2. 18(16 professmnal and 2 clerical) will be in the Services Management
Section doing field reviews on all social service programs and a variety of
other management activities.

The social service program has had many problems in rev1ew1ng and
supervising the state and county social service programs. We have re-
viewed the workload for the proposed new positions and recommend they
be established.

Department of Health
PRICE AND PROVIDER RATE INCREASES

Item 292 from the General

Fund Budget p. 727
Requested 1976-T7 .....eeiiveininniinnnisnesiesnassses SR $45,645,864
Estimated 1975-76........c.conuviieevcnrvnrcnsenienenns eessenserisssrsrsaserenes "~ N/A
Total recommended reduction .....c....ccccoovueeecennrenne veeveeeensaeaens $75,290

: Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Contract Counties. Reduce by $75,290. Recommend reduc- 558
tion of $75,290 budgeted in this item under Public Health
Subventions for the Contract Counties Program.

2. Price and Provider Rate Increases. Withhold recommenda- 558
tion pending legislative action on Items 283 through 291 and
Item 293.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

This item would appropriate the General Fund portion of price and
provider rate increases for Department of Health programs in the 1976-77
fiscal year. These funds would be transferred to the respective programs
upon the order of the Department of Finance.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend a reduction of $75,290 budgeted in this item under
Public Health Subventions for the Contract Counties Program.

We withhold further recommendation pending legislative action on
Items 283 through 291 and Item 293.

The budget proposes a General Fund appropriation of $45,645,864 for
price and provider rate increases within the Department of Health. The
estimated allocation of these funds is shown below.




Ttem.293 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 559

Table 1

Allocation of Item 292 to Health Programs
. (General Funds) .

Program . Amount

1. Medi-Cal : $29,165,110
2. Local Mental Health 10,877,250
3. Social Services—Adoptions 765,565
4. Crippled Children’s Services 1,299,448
5. Developmental Disabilities 2,634,819
6. Public Health Subventions 903,672

Total i . . $45,645,864

In addition to the general funds appropriated by this item, an estimated
1$24,844,353 in matching federal funds would be available for the Medi-Cal
Program. Therefore, this itemm would generate a total of $70,490,217, all
funds, for price and provider rate increases.

Narrative contained on page 727 of the Governor’s Budget states:

“Included in this item are provisions for price increases for certain Local
Assistance Programs and the state’s share of rate increases for nonphysi-
cian providers of health care services under the medical assistance pro-
gram. These funds provide increases averaging 6.5% for labor related costs
and 4% for nonlabor related costs.”

. The impact of these increases on each of the programs affected is dis-
cussed under the major support item for each program. Because the funds
appropnated by this item are for transfer to these programs, supported by
other items in the Budget Bill, any changes made in such programs should
be reflected as an adJustment to this item. We therefore withhold recom-
mendation on Item 292 pending legislative action on the items supporting
these programs. The results of such action can then be appropriately
reflected in this item. . .

The Departmeént of Finance has included $75,290 for the Contract
Counties program within the amount scheduled for Public Health Sub-
ventions. These funds would provide price increases to state employees
working in the Contract Counties program. We are recommending that
these funds be deleted because increases for salaries and wages and the
benefit package for state employees are funded by Items 95 through 99
and 101 through 103.

Department of Health

ASSISTANCE TO CITIES, COUNTIES AND LOCAL AGENCIES
FOR HEALTH SERVICES

Item 293 from the General

Fund ’ R . Budget p. 698
Requested 197677 ......ooviererioerernenneienns ettt besaenes $34,831,139
Estimated 1975-76.........ccccorrvrrenie rereireierentorsanenenserereane cerersreans ~ N/A

Requested increase N/A .
~ Total recommended reduction ...... seserreinandsid rereenrens ............ $81,960




560 / HEALTH AND WELFARE

Ttemn 293

ASSISTANCE TO CITIES, COUNTIES AND LOCAL AGENCIES FOR HEALTH SERV-

datlon on proposed six-position staff increase.

ICES—Continued
1976-77 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE Analysis
Item Description . Fund Amount page
Item293 Budget Bill Appropria- General $29813454 - 561
tion : Pl
Chapter 902, I v .
Statutes of 1975 Prenatal Testing - ~ General - - $80,000 564
Chapter 1217, . ‘ )
Statutes of 1975  High-Risk Pregnancy General 5,000,000 -564
Program
Chapter 1003, L BRI . o
Statutes of 1975  Family Physician Pro- -~ . General . 758,125 . 567
Chapter 578, & o , '
Statutes of 1971  Public Social Services General - o 276,260 565 . -
Chapter 1176, B R ‘
- Statutes of 1973 - Family Physician Pro- General < 1000000 . 567
Chapter 1507 - ‘gr ' ' o L e
Statutes of 1974 Specnal Medical Care .- General 721,685 . 563
Chapter 606, O . . . T
Statutes of 1975 Indlan Health Program General 1,250,000 . 565
Total Available : R 7 $38,905,524
Balance Available in Subsequent Years - . : 4,074,385
 Total Expenditures s AR ST 834831139
L R v ’ L Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS . page
1. New Program Procedure Report. - Recommend Depart- 561 .
ment of Health report to-the fiscal committees by April 1,
1976 on the development of a procedure for 1mplement1ng ‘
new programs. ;
2. New Program Reports. Recommend reports to the fiscal
committees by April 1, 1976 on 1mplementat10n or status of
_ the following programs:
a. Chapter 1173, Statutes of 1974, mfant medical dlspatch - 562 .
centers : ‘
b. Chapter 1168, Statutes of 1975, publlc health nursing serv- = 562
ices for the aged . ,
c. Chapter 835, Statutes of 1975 care of people with cystlc . 563
" fibrosis o
d. Chapteér 902, Statutes of 1975 ammocentes1s -564
e. Chapter 1217, Statutes of 1975, perinatal care 564
f The 1975-76 ﬂu vaccine program for the aged 564
g. Chapter 606, Statutes of 1975, Indian health, 565 ..
h. 1976-77 fam1ly planning contracts and use of Medl-Cal 565
“funding for family planning services. : v
i. Child Health Disability Prevention Program . 566 .
3. Hemophilia Program Overbudgeted. Reduce by $81,960. 563
" 4. Hemophilia Program Staff Increase. W1thhold recommen- . 563




Item 293 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 561

ANALYSIS:AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes a General Fund expenditure of $34,831, 139 for
Assistance to Cities, Counties and Local Agencies for Health Services for
the 1976-77 fiscal year. Of that amount, $29,813,454 is in Item 293 and the
remainder is available from various previously enacted statutes.

Iltem 293

Item 293 contains several programs administered by the Department of
Health. ‘All but the Family Physician Training Program, which is in the
department’s Administrative Division, are in the department’s-Health
Protection Division. The subitems of this item have changed from the
current to the budget year, so total figures cannot be compared. However,
current year figures are provided in our analysis of each subitem. Table
1 shows the sources and levels of funding for programs in this item.

Table 1t
Programs Funded by Item 293
1976-77
General Fund
General | available
Fund'in from recent
Program - Item 293 legislation Federal Totals

(a) Tuberculosis Control.............. $312,153 R —- $312,153
(b). Contract Counties........ 1,254,836 _ $130,406 1,385,242
(c) Local Health Agencies . 5,202,642 - 3213742 8,416,384
(d) Special Medical Care ............ 2,138,800 $727,685 — 2,866,485 -
(e) Genetic Disease Prevention 464,000 2,040,000 — 2,504,000
(f) Immunizations......."..eresssnene 885,000 - — 885,000
(g) Indian Health...... 1,250,000 1,250,000 — 2,500,000
(h) Family Planning 11,254,493 — 4,000,000 15,254,493
(i) Maternal and Child Health .. — — 9,144,045 9,144,045
(i) Child Health Dlsablhty Pre-

vention 7,051,530 — — 7,051,530
(k) Family Physician Tralmng = 1,000,000 — 1,000,000

Subtotal $29,813,454 $5,017,685 $16,488,193 -
Total State $34,831,139
Total State and Federal ; 51,319,332

Reports to Fiscal Committees

We recommend a. status report by the Department of Health to tbe
fiscal committees by April 1, 1976, on the development of a procedure for
implementing new programs mandated by legisiation.

Item 293 contains funds for a number of programs established by recent
legislation. A continuing problem of the Department of Health has been
its inability to implement new programs expeditiously due to delays in
getting staff approved and hired, developing regulations, negotiating, pre-
paring and approving contracts, etc. We are, therefore, recommending in
the appropriate subitems status reports on the implementation of several
of the new programs. We understand that the department is developing
a system for implementing new programs expeditiously, and we also rec-
ommend a status report on this potentially important reform.




562 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 293

ASSISTANCE TO CITIES, COUNTIES AND LOCAL AGENCIES FOR HEALTH SERV-
ICES—Continued

A proposed price and provider rate increase is contained in Item 292.for
the following programs in this item: Tuberculosis Control, Contract Coun-
ties, Local Health Agencies, the Dialysis Program within Special Medical
Care, the Sickle Cell and Tay-Sachs Programs within Genetic Disease
Prevention, and the Child Health Disability Prevention Program. The
General Fund cost of these programs was totaled and 20 percent of the
cost was labeled nonlabor related and adjusted for a 4 percent price in-
crease, and 80 percent was labeled labor related and adjusted for a 6.5
percent price increase. Contract Counties should not be included in the
price and provider rate increase item because it is a state-operated pro-
gram. Therefore, we are recommending a reduction in Item 292, the price
and provider rate increase item. Further discussion of price and provider
rate increases is in our analysis of Item 292.

(a) Tuberculosis Control

We recommend approval.

This subitem proposes $312,153 from the General Fund the same as in
the current year, for subvention to local health departments for tuberculo-
sis-control. The program which was established in the current year by
Chapter 671, Statutes of 1975, (SB 891) replaced a subvention of the same
amount to counties for the care of tuberculosis patients (the Tuberculosis
Sanatoria Program).

(b) Counties Without Local Health Services
{Contract Counties)

We recommend approval.

This subitem proposes $1,254,836 from the General Fund, a $9,019 in-
crease for operating expenses over the current year, to the Contract Coun-
ties Program of the Department of Health to provide sanitarian and public
health nursing services in 15 counties with populations under 40,000 which
are not able to set up their own health departments. These counties must
contribute at least 55 cents per capita for the cost of the services, but actual
contributions range from about $1 to $20 per capita, depending on the
county. Total county contributions are estimated at $733,974 for the cur-
rent year, and the total population served is estimated at 257,500. This
program is established under Section 1157 of the Health and Safety Code.

This subitem also contains $130,406 in federal funds—$100,000 for mater-
nal and child health programs and $30,000 for tuberculosis programs.

The state and federal cost combined is $1,385,242.

(c) Local Health Agencies

We recommend that the Department of Health report to the fiscal
committees by April 1, 1976 on the implementation of Chapter 1173,
Statutes of 1974 (infant medical dzspatcb centers) and C’b;zpter 116'8
Statutes of 1975 (public health nursing services for the aged).

This subitem; -

1. Proposes $5,061,737 from the General Fund, the same as in the cur-
rent year, for subvention to 43 local health departments for public health
services in accordance with Section 1141 of the Health and Safety Code.




Tfem:293 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 563

‘Funds are distributed in the following way: '

a. $16,000, or 60 cents per capita of the populatlon served, whichever
is'less, to each health department.

b. The balance to county health departments on the basis of popula-
tion served. The counties must match this part of the appropriation
~ with $2 for every $1 they receive, but actual county expendltures
- for public health services are many times this.

2. Proposes $140,905 from the General Fund an increase of $9,905, or
8 percent, over the current year for operating expenses, for two infant
- medical dispatch centers that will link hospitals providing obstetrical serv-
ices with intensive care nurseries in order to speed up the placement of
critically ill newborn infants. These centers, authorized by Chapter 1173,
‘Statutes of 1974, are not yet in operation, and we are recommending a
‘status report.

3. Contains $3,213,742 in federal funds, the same is in the current year,
for subvention to local health departments for public health services.
These funds are distributed on a modified population basis.

4. Proposes nofunds for financial assistance to local health departments
for projects that provide public health nursing services to the aged. Chap-
ter 1168, Statutes of 1975, (AB 1442) appropriated $750,000 from the Gen-
eral Fund for this assistance, and the entire amount is contained in the
current year budget. However, we understand implementation of this
program will be delayed; thus we are recommending a status report to the
Leglslature

{d) Speclal Medical Care

We recommend that the Department of Health report to the £ sca]
committees by April 1, 1976 on the implementation of Chapter 835, Stat-

© utes of 1975 (care of people with cystic ﬁbrosrs)

We recommend a reduction of $81,960 which is budgeted in error in the
Hemophilia Program.

We withhold recommendation on the proposed six-position staff in-
crease for the Hemophilia Program.

This subitem contains $2,866,485 for the followmg purposes

1. A total of $826,800 from the General Fund, an increase of $31,800, or
4 percent, over the current year, is proposed for ‘financial assistance to four
adult and three pediatric renal dialysis centers in accordance with Sec-
tions 417-417.9 of the Health and Safety Code.

2. A total of $111,000 from the General Fund is proposed for the Crlp—
pled Children’s Services Program, the same as in the current year, for the
care of financially eligible people over 21 with cystic fibrosis. This program

- was established by Chapter 835, Statutes of 1975 (AB 1110), and we are
recommending a status report on it.

3. A total of $1,032,380 from the General Fund is proposed for: the
Crippled Children’s vServices Program, and $727,685 from Chapter 1507,
Statutes of 1974, for a total of $1,760,065 for the care of financially eligible
people with hemophilia. However, Department of Health staff project for
the current year a maximum  cost of only about $800,000 based on.an
estimated caseload of 300.. The present caseload is 215. Department staff




564 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 293

ASSISTANCE TO CITIES, COUNTIES AND LOCAL AGENCIES FOR HEALTH SERV
; ICEs—Contmued
believe there is a potentlal caseload of over 1 00() Budget year costs will
~depend on how much of it is realized.” =~ -
4. A total of $168,620 is proposed from the General Fund for four Pposi-
tionsin the Crippled Children’s Services Program and two in the Account-
ing Section of the Department of Health to administer the Hemophilia
Program. The amount is incorrect and should be $86,660 for the salaries
and operating expenses of the six positions. We are recommending the
deletion of $81,960 in overbudgeted funds.
~ . We have reviewed the budget change proposal for the six positions and
consider it justified on the basis of the estimated potential caseload of over
1,000, but not on the existing caseload of 215. We withhold recommenda-
~tion until the Department of Health can provide data which supports its
estimate of potential caseload. ‘

(e} Genetlc Disease Prevention

We recommend that the Department of Health report to the fiscal
committees by April 1, 1976 on the implementation of Chapter 902, Stat-
utes of 1975 (ammocenteszs), and Chapter 1217, Statutes of 1975 (permata[
care).

- This subitem:

1. Proposes $256,000 from the General Fund an increase of $6, 000 or
2.4 percent, for operating expenses:over the current year, for sickle cell
counseling.

2. Proposes $208,000 from the General Fund, an increase of $8, 000 or 2 4
percent, for operating expenses over the current year, for Tay- Sachs coun-
seling and testing.

3. Contains $40,000 from Chapter 902, Statutes of 1975 (AB 1336) for a
pilot program of prenatal testing for genetic disorders by amniocentesis
in at least two medical centers. $40,000 is also estimated to be spent in the
current year. However, we understand that implementation of this pro-
- gram might be delayed, and we are recommending a status report.

4. Contains $2,000,000 from Chapter 1217, Statutes of 1975, (AB 1326)
for a pilot program to provide perinatal care to women with a high risk
of delivering defective, handicapped, or stillborn infants due to premature

- labor. An estimated $1 million from Chapter 1217 will be spent in the
current year. However, we understand implementation of this program
might be delayed, and are thus recommending a status report to the

’ Leglslature

(f) Immunlzatlons ;

We recommend that the Department of Health report to tbe fiscal
committees by April 1, 1976 on the Jmplementabon of the 1975-76 flu
vaccine program for the aged.

This subitem proposes $885,000 from the General Fund the same as in
the current year, for the Department of Health to purchase vaccines for
Tocal immunization programs; $465,000 is-for vaccines to immunize chil-
dren through age 12 against a variety of diseases, and $420,000 is for flu
vaccine for people age 60 or over, and other high risk groups, if there is




Item 2930 HEALTH AND WELFA’R—E'-’ / 5“635"5

asurplus of flu vaceine, " F 7t ST i g e

In the 1974-75 fiscal year about 250,000 dosages of flu vaccme for the
aged, costing about $200,000, went unused and we are recommendmg a’
status report on the 1975—76 flu vaccine for the aged program )

{g) Indlan Health Serwces

We recommend that the Department of Health report to t]ze fiscal -
committees by April 1, 1976 on the zmplementabon of Cbapter 606, Stat-
utes: of 1975 (Indian Health Program).

This subitem proposes $1,250,000 from the General Fund and contains
$1,250,000 available from Chapter 606, Statutes of 1975 (SB 52) for a total
of $2,500,000, for financial, training and technical assistance to existing
urban and rural Indian health projects. A total of $1,250,000 from Chapter
606 is estimated to be spent in the current year. However, we understand
that implementation of this program w1ll be delayed and we are recom-
mendmg a status report.

(h) Family Planmng

We recommend that the Department of Health report to the f’ fiscal .
committees by April 1, 1976 on steps that will be taken to assure the timely
_preparation and approva] of 1976-77 family planning contracts, and also
~ to assure the use of Medi- Ca] fundmg, W]Jenever possible, to pa yfor family .
planning services.. .
“This subitem proposes $11 254,493 from the General Fund, the same as
in the current year, and contains $4 million in federal social service funds,
also.the same as in the current year, for a total Fam1ly Planmng Program
of $15, 254 493 : R

Two Admlmstratlve Problems

Two admlmstratlve problems with s1gmﬁcant flscal 1mpacts, both re-
- ported in last year’s: Analysis, persist in the Office of Famlly Pla.nnmg,
‘which administers the Family Plannmg Program. " v
“The first has to do with delays in the preparation and approval of con-
tracts for services with family planning clinics. Because clinics cannot be
reimbursed for services without contracts, delayed contracts result in
_delayed programs. In the past year, these delays resulted in an estimated
$2.5 million or more in unspent funds at the same time that the Depart- -
ment: of Health was demonstrating an unmet need for family planning "
services to justify a budget augmentation. As of the preparation of this

analysis, contracts for the current year totaling $5 million are still bemg -

‘prepared, or have been prepared, but not yet approved.

The second problem has to do with the relationship between the Famlly
Plannmg and Medi-Cal programs. We estimate that between $2 million -
and $4 million. annually in General Fund money is being spent to provide
services to people who are eligible for Medi-Cal payments. Medi-Cal fund-
ing for family planning services is 90 percent federal and 10 percent state.’
Also, Medi-Cal funding is not limited by federal appropriation, and would
thus provide General Fund savings. The reasons for this lack of use of
Medi-Cal funds are complicated, and it will require a joint and sustained
effort on the part of the Family Planning and Medi-Cal programs to in-




566 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ' : Item 293

-ASSISTANCE TO CITIES, COUNTIES AND LOCAL AGENCIES FOR HEALTH SERV-
ICES—Contmued ) )
crease the utlhzatlon of Medi-Cal fundmg

We are recommending that the Department of Health report to the
fiscal committees by April 1, 1976 on steps that will be taken to solve these
two problems.

(i) Maternal and ‘Child Health

We recommend approva]

This subitem contains $9,144,045 in federal funds, the same as in the
current year, coming into California under Title V of the Social Security
Act: These funds go to counties for a variety of maternal and child health
projects in the areas of farnily planning, maternity and infant care, chil-
dren and youth, dental health, and intensive newborn care.

'(j). Child Health Disability. Prevention Program-

We recommend that the Department of Health reevaluate the Child
Health Disability Prevention program and report to the fiscal committees
by April 1, 1976.

This subitem proposes $7 051,530 from the General Fund for the Child
Health Disability Prevention Program, an increase of $127,151, or 1.8 per-
cent, over the current year. In addition to these funds there are funds -
avallable from the Med1-CaI program and from the appropriation for the
Department of Health.

Sections 306-308.7 of the Health and Safety Code established the Child
Health Disability Prevention Program (CHDP) to be operated at the local
level, but with standards set by the state. The program is to provide health
screening examinations and associated activities such as referral for diag-
nosis and treatment, follow-up, and outreach for all children between
birth and enrollment in the first grade and Medi-Cal eligible children
under 21. The Medi-Cal portion of the program is required by federal law,
and pays for screening, diagnosis, and treatment. State regulatlons prov1de
that the state will pay for the screening of children in Department of
Health designated target populations if they are in families whose income
is below 200 percent of the Aid to Families with Dependent Chﬂdren
(AFDC) minimum basic standard of adequate care. .

Problems with Program Impiementation

1.:Section 308.5 of the Health and Safety Code requires that, as of July
1, 1975, all children entering the first grade are to have received a health
screening examination during the previous 12 months The program is
falling short of this goal. =~ -

2. The U.S. Department of Health Education, and Welfare has assessed
California $1,926;439 for the first quarter of 1974-75 for failures in imple-
menting the Medl-CaI portion of the program. The assessment has been
levied for failing to adequately inform Medi-Cal families of services avail-

‘able, and for the failure to screen and treat Medi-Cal eligible children. The
Department of Health is contesting the assessment; however, it is p0551ble _
that: penaltles w1ll be assessed for subsequent quarters as well




Item: 294 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 567

Program Emphasis : :

The present emphasis of the program attempts to get a Chlld to an
individual doctor for a health screening examination so that the child will
come under .the continuing care of that doctor. However, it has been
difficult to get doctors to participate in the program

The alternative would be to have mass screening done by local health
departments, schools, or other organizations capable of screening a large
number of people at the same time. This would require a change in
program emphasis, in that only children with disabilities would be re-
ferred to individual doctors for diagnosis and treatment, and thus only
children with disabilities would have the chance to come under the con-
" tinuing care of personal physicians. One advantage of mass screening is

that it would be easier to implement and would reduce the unit cost per
child. - -

Administrative Costs

In the current year about $4.8 mllhon was budgeted for state and county
administration compared to the $5.6 million estimated for screening costs
(including those for Medi-Cal children). The administrative cost for this
program appears excessive. There is a need to reevaluate the present
emphasis of the program and to determine how more children can be
screened at lower administrative cost. :

: (k) Family Physician Training

We recommend approval.

This subitem contains $1 million, the same as in the current year, avail-
able from Chapter 1176, Statutes of 1973, the Song-Brown Family Physi-
cian Training Act, which has been amended by Chapter 1003, Statutes of
1975 (SB 490). This program provides funds to institutions which train
family practice physicians and assistants, and primary care nurses.

Department of Heelth
CRIPPLED CHILDREN SERVICES

Item 294 from the General ’
Fund : _ N Budget p. 706

Requested 1976-77 ................ SOOI OF VR RRTPPRR $22,906,651

Estimated 1975-T6.........c..ciceveivrrenrrninsrsreresenreeiosssesisssisserssssmsnes 22,899,757

ACtUAl 19T4-T5 ......oorerrciuniien i snsses s sesesssasesssessane 19,574,267
Requested increase $6, 894 (.03 percent) :

Total recommended reduction ...........covcereccmeeecncmnenerecnsennn. None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Crippled Children Services (CCS) program provides care to chil-
dren with physical handicaps to correct, ameliorate or eliminate their
handicaps. The program is funded on a three-part state and federal to
one-part county basis. The program is administered independently by 25

20—8%825




568 / HEALTH AND WELFARE S Item:294 .

CRIPPLED CHILDREN SERVICES—Continued

counties under standards and procedures established by the Department
of Health. For the remaining 33 counties, the department administers the
program directly. The program has financial ehglblhty and repayment
requirements except in the medical therapy programs in special schools
and classrooms prov1ded in conjunction with the Department of Educa— ,
tion.

- The CCS program also administers the Hemophilia and Cyst1c Fibrosis
programs which are funded by Item 293 and discussed in our analys1s of
that item.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

The Governor’s Budget proposes $22,906,651 from the General Fund for
the CCS program, an increase of $6,894, or .03 percent, over.the current
year.

- A price and provider rate increase of $1,299,448, for the CCS program
is proposed in-Item 292. This amount will provide an overall 5.7 percent
increase in the Crippled Children Services program. The price increase
amount was derived by estimating what percent of the General Fund
money for CCS goes for diagnosis, treatment, therapy, and county admin-
istration, then estimating what portion of each is a labor related cost and
- what portion a nonlabor related cost. Finally, the labor related cost was:
adjusted for 2 6.5 percent price increase, and the nonlabor related cost for
a4 percent price increase. Further discussion of the price and provrder
rate increase is in our analysm of Item 292.

Table 1 shows the sources and proposed uses of the funds for the CCS
program.

Table 1

Crippled Children Services
Schedule of Expenditures

: : : 1975-76 1976-77
Diagnosis ; : : $1,491,573 $1,488,737
Treatment 22,660,708 22,670,567
Therapy 7,305,663 7,295,452
Medi-Cal Administration 440,774 440,774
"County Administration 1,735,143 1,731,862
Totals, Local Assistance ! ' $33,633861 - $33,627,392
Less: Family Repayment ... , -965,000 - - -965,000
Less: County Share -8,057,022 -8,054,405
State Share, Program......... v $24,611,839 | -$24,607,987 -
Noncounty Residents (State) . 23,344 C 24,118
State Administration . 1,147,000 v 1,156,972
" Program Total Net ' ‘ - $25,782,183 ) $25,789,077
Less: Health Care Deposit Fund ; 471,570 471,570
Less: Federal funds ' - 2410856 2,410,856
- Iterm 294, General Fund - $22,899,757 $22,906,651
Price and Provider Rate Increase . L 1,299,448

 Total, General Fund : : $22,800.757 L §24,906,009




Item 295 : _ HEALTH AND WELFARE / 569:

Department of Health
LEGISLATIVE MANDATES

Item 295 from the General

Fund . Budget p. 722
Requested 1976-TT .....oveevicereeciierensstiessvenass v ssinsssssssens $453,498
Estimated 1975-T76........ccccomvrevirnrerrrenreesmnseisorssains evviereesearerseens 356,910
ACtal 19T41TE .....iiviivrreeeierreerersrsssssssiessssiiseessssssssssenstsasssssesesass 424,059

Requested increase $96,588 (27.1 percent) S
Total recommended reduction ...........cooveeeereeenseerereresnnns : None

- GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

This item makes a General Fund appropriation to the State Controller
for reimbursement to local agencies for mandated costs pursuant to the
provisions of Section 2231 (a) of the Revenue and Taxation Code as enact-
ed by Chapter 1406, Statutes of 1972. The item only contains those “man-
dated local costs” for health related programs.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval, g

Item 295 appropriates $453,498 to reimburse local agencies for state
mandated costs, which is $96,588, or 27.1 percent, above the amount es- -
timated to be expended in the current year. The legislation mandating
these costs and their estimated cost for the 1976-77 fiscal year are listed
below:

Chapter 1494, Statutes Of 1974 (X-rays) cceeeereecneevsieenereenene $118,878
Chapter 453, Statutes of 1974 (sudden infant death syn- ’

ATYOIMIE) .eceiveecrirrniseeret s reseseessststeresasseesspeesesensassensanenens 8,016
Chapter 1061, Statutes of 1973-and Chapter 1086, Statutes of

1975 (county Short-Doyle plans) ........ocveveriiennnsuneersenes 267,604
Chapter 694, Statutes of 1975 (developmentally dlsabled) 44,000
Chapter 835, Statutes of 1975 (Cystic Fibrosis) .........ccceeuvne. 15,000
TTOAL ... ittt s s assbesbsssesesbesneessasasessnasesenne $453,498

General descriptions of these mandates and estimated unit costs are
found on page 723 of the Governor’s Budget.




‘570 /- HEALTH AND WELFARE Items:

, Health:and Welfare Agency
EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Iterm 296 from the General Fund, Item
297 from the Employment Develop-
ment Department Contingent Fund,
Item 298 from the Unemployment

Compensation Disability Fund

296-298

Budget p. 743

Requested 1976-7T7 .......coeeirnenininecsnencssisiorssisnsinnsssssisasionsasssseans $40,058,158

Estimated 1975-T6.....coccvveevrrireriersreressssesioeesisesessessessossesineies 36,242,397

ACHUAL TOTA-TE ..ottt G i ia s e e snsisesebeassannnns 31,186,653
Requested increase $3,815, 761 ( 10 5 percent) :

Total recommended reduction ...........coceevvvevenirriniinenesoneenee "~ $630,045

1976-77 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

. : : Analysis
Item Description - Fund Amount page
296 (a) Work Incentive Program (WIN)  General $4,634,067 574
296 (b) Service Center Program General o 3,719,032 576
296 (¢} Office of Economic Opportunity = General 266,571 588
296 (d) Migrant Master Plan General 3,760,270 587
296 (e) ~Job Agents General 1,550,896 579
297 _ Pro Rata Charges -~ EDD Contingent 3,048,825 589
298 Support DI Operations: * Unemployment * 23,078,497 585

v Compensation .
: Disability
Total $40,058,158
* Nongovernmental cost fund expenditure
_ ' , . Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Employment Services. Recommend - report regarding 572
revitalization of state employment services.

2. Work Incentive Program (WIN). Reduce Item 296 (a) by 574
$518,974. Recommend deletion of portion of state child
care matching funds.

3. WIN Redesign. Recommend department pursue effortsto 574
redesign the WIN program for more effective services to

- AFDC recipients.

4. Service Center Program. Recommend budget languagein 578
Item 296(b) to preclude use of service center funds for
purchase of consultant services.

5. Job Agent Program. Withhold recommendation on Item 579
296(e). Recommend status review of program plan and
objectives during budget hearings.

6. Statewide Manpower Planning. Recommend legislationto 580
move State Manpower Planning Office to Health and Wel-
fare Agency.

7. Unemployment Insurance. Recommend that proposed 584




Ttems 296-298 ' HEALTH AND WELFARE / 571

legislative changes be considered in the light of the total
program rather than as individual parts.
8. Migrant Services. Withhold recommendation on Item 587 -
296 (d).  Recommend clarification during budget hearings
of proposed deficiency funding and future program direc-
tions.
9. Office of Economic Opportunity. Reduce Item 296(c) by 589
-$111,071. Recommend reduced state ratio to match fed- :
_-eral grant. .

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT ,

The Employment Development Department (EDD) is responsible for
assisting job ready individuals to find available employment, providing
qualified job applicants to employers, assisting potentially employable
persons to become job ready, providing comprehensive statewide and
local manpower planning, and making unemployment and disability in-
surance payments. The department has the additional responsibility of
supervising two semi-independent programs, the State Office of Econom-
ic Opportunity and the Migrant Services Program which is responsible for
overseeing the state-operated migrant housing and child care center pro-
gram.

The department acts under the authority of the Wagner-Peyser Act, the
Comprehensive Employment and Training Act of 1973, the Social Security
Act, the Community Services Act of 1974, the State Unemployment Insur-
ance Code, the State Employment Development Act of 1973 and several
related statutes and administrative orders.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval of Item 296(b) and Items 297 and 298 as

" budgeted.

The proposed state appropriations for support of the department in
fiscal year 1976-77 total $40,058,158, an increase of $3,815,761, or 10.5 per-
cent, over the current'year estimated expenditures. The total expenditure
program, after reimbursements, proposed for 197677 is $2.7 billion. This
is a decrease of $204 million, or 7.0 percent, from estimated expenditures
in the current year. The bulk of the decrease is in unemployment insur-
ance where costs are expected to be down $192.1 million due to anticipat-
ed improvement in the economy during the budget year. There is also an
anticipated decrease of $41.6 million in funds made available to the State
Manpower Planning Office for employment and training services. Disabil-
ity insurance costs on the other hand will increase by an estimated $24.9
million.

The state’s cost increases are found in the Migrant Master Plan up
$2,247,353 or 148.5 percent, and in two .non-General Fund items, the
proposed appropriation from EDD Contingent Fund which is up $277,710,
or 10 percent, and the Disability Program administrative costs which are
up $583,981, or 2.6 percent.

During the current fiscal year, there are a total of 13 programs for which
the department is responsible. Table 1 compares expenditures and man-
years by program for fiscal year 1975-76 and 1976-77.




572 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 296-298

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Continued

Table 1

Employment Development Department
Man-Years and Gross Expenditures by Program

1975-76  1976-77 1975-76 1976-77
" Estimated Proposed - Estimated Proposed
Program man-years man-years expenditures  expenditures
1 Employment Services Program ........... 2,537.1 2,528.6 . $50,145,934 $52,573,629
_ 2. Work Incentive (WIN) Program ... 11083 11078 40,886,373 40,957,753
3. Service Center Program 181.7 166.0 4,029,831 3,719,032
4. Job Agent Program .............. 91 69.0 1,118,461 1,550,896
5. State Manpower Planning Office ........ 144.1 130.2 71,086,758 29,481,555
6. Comprehensive Employment = and : . )
Training Program ......cceccvenvineenns 390.8 389.1 12,016,071 12,054,289
7. Unemployment Insurance Program ...  4,796.1 47168 = 2,304,432964  2,112,326,086
8. Disability Insurance Program ............. 996.7 996.7 456,963,516 481,832,497
9. Migrant Services Program . ........... 9.0 9.0 1,512,917 3,760,270
10.- Office of Economic Opportunity 670 67.0 1,066212 - . 888,571
11. California. Vietnam Era Veteran On- : :
the-Job Training (OJT) Program - - 17,833 —
12. Contract Services ........wwmmmmmssscens 52.1 477 1,424,359 1,521,695
13. Administrative Staff and technical serv- ' '
ices (Distributed to other pro- )
grams) (7410)  (7419)  (14888,824)  (17,025,520)

Totals 103330 102279  $2462,320473  $2,230,101,320

EMPLOYMENT SERVICES PROGRAM

This program provides a labor exchange for employers and job-ready
applicants. The goal is to reduce, to the extent possible, the length of time
that employers’ jobs go unfilled and job-ready applicants are unemployed.
The elements to the program are applicant assessment, job placement and
indirect services which includes labor market information services, em-
ployer and union services, community liaison and staff development and.
technical supportive services.

The Employment Services Program is funded through a federal grant
made up of about 15 percent from federal general revenues and 85 per-
cent from the federal unemployment insurance taxes levied on employ-
ers.

Revitalization of Employment Services

We recommend that the department submit to. the Joint Legzs]abve
Budget Committee on or before December 1, 1976 a report regarding the
revitalization of employment services.

Employment services has been a nationally funded program since 1933.
It has passed through many changes but its central purpose has remained
the matching: of qualified workers to existing job openings. During the
1960’s there was a major emphasis on services to the disadvantaged work-
ers which led to a decline in the effectiveness of the employment services
function. In California, the Human Resources Development (HRD) De-
partment was created in 1969 as a means of carrying out the mandate to
serve the disadvantaged. The HRD experience led to a reduction in-em-
ployers’ use of the state employment service to fill their job openings, and
a decrease in the number of skilled job applicants who use the employ-




Itemns 296-298 _ HEALTH AND WELFARE / 573

ment services program as a means of ﬁnding’empbyment.

The Employment Development Department is now in the process of
attempting to rebuild the quality of job openings and the level of skilled
job applicants making use of employment services.

One of the major problems in revitalizing the employment services
program lies in the funding mechanism of the U.S. Department of Labor.

. First, employment services grants are based on the “balanced placement
formula™ which puts heavy weighting on the number of placements
achieved. The empbhasis on numbers puts pressure on the department to
engage in statistical juggling and concentration on “easy” placements
(short-term and underpaid). Real services to employers and to job appli-
cants are hampered. Second, the Department of Labor funding cycle
operates on a quarterly basis, that is, each quarter is treated essentially as
an.abbreviated fiscal year. When funds in a given quarter are not fully
utilized, they revert to the federal government. ThlS type of fundmg
results in an uneven work flow.

Finally, in the last few years, the level of federal fundmg has forced
priority decisions which are counter-productive to a revitalized employ-
ment service. The limited staff has been kept in the office rather than used
to develop jobs through consistent employer visiting. A disproportionate

. share of available staff time in the office has been used for initial inter-
views and application taking. Little time has been available for employ-
ment counseling. File searching and referral of reglstered apphcants has :
been limited.

There are a number of areas which should be explored in revitalizing
the employment service program: (a) the possibility of some state funding
of this service to set priorities and even out the work flow; (b) the use of

. employer service representatives on a more aggressive and consistent

basis; (¢) advertising of job openings in classified ads and other news

media to recruit skilled job applicants; (d) more thorough review of
unemployment insurance claimants’™ job seeking efforts on a selective
basis; (e) renewed use of file search efforts to fill job openings; and (f) the
use of selective testing of job applicants to determlne skill levels and

provide job counseling services. v

The department is exploring a number of p0351b111t1es for revitalizing -
employment services, including some waivers of federal requirements.
‘We recommend that the alternatives be presented to the : Leg1slature in
the suggested report for appropriate leglslatlve action.

WORK INCENTIVE (WIN) AND RELATED SERVICES PROGRAM

.~ This program provides services to employable welfare recipients. It

consists primarily of the Work Incentive Program (WIN). Also included
are soime employment related social services and the registration of recipi-
ents of food stamps. All potentially employable recipients of food stamps
are required to register for employment with EDD. As a condition of
‘continuing eligibility for food stamps, reg1strants must accept referral to
approprxate JOb openings.




574 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 296-298
'EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Continued

Work Incentive Program (WIN)

We recommend that Item 296 (a) be reduced by $518,974 in state child
care matcbing funds for the WIN program and that the subitem be ap-
proved in the reduced amount of $4,115,093.

. The budget shows an expected federal grant for the WIN program
which will be virtually unchanged from the current year. The request for
the state matching funds is also at the same level as the current year
expenditures. However, in the Budget Act of 1975, the Legislature author-
ized $635,000 for the current year to match potential additional federal
funding which never materialized. A portion of this unneeded state match
has been included as a base for the formation of the 1976-77 budget in the
form of matching of the federal WIN child care funds.

The federal WIN child care allocation of $2,807,733 is budgeted by the
Department of Benefit- Payments. State matching funds at a 90/10 ratio
are budgeted by EDD as part of its overall WIN budget request. Table 2
shows the budget allocations of EDD’s WIN funding request for fiscal year
1976-77.

. Table 2

WIN Budget Expenditures
~ Fiscal Year 1976-77

Program " Total Federal - State
WIN Program $37,300,000 $33,750,000 $3,730,000
Separate Administrative Unit .......ccccovvesivzerns 54,000 48,600 5,400
WIN Child Care ' 831,167 (2,807,733) * 831,167
Employable PremiSes....ccummeenrerserevsmurmsssissseens 67,500 (382,500) * 67,500
Total $38,252,667 $33,618,600 $4,634,067

# Figures in parentheses represent HEW and county child care funds, budgeted by Department of Beneﬁt
Payments.

The . amount requ1red to match the federal child care allocation of
$2,807,733 at the 90/10 ratio is $312,193. Included within Item 296(a) is
$831,167 for this purpose. We find no justification for state funds above the
required 10 percent match. Therefore, we recommend the proposed
$831,167 be reduced to $312,193 for a savings of $518,974.

WIN Redesign

We recommend that if current efforts to obtain waivers for a comp]ete
WIN program redesign are unsuccesstul, the department seek to establish
pilot programs in selected counties to test the proposed program improve-
ments.
. WIN was inaugurated in the second quarter of the fiscal year 1968-69.
The objective of the program is to provide manpower development and
placement services;to the employable recipients of Aid to Families with
Dependent Children (AFDC). In December 1971, the President signed
Public Law 92-223, known as the Talmadge Amendments which changed
the WIN Program empha51s from one of trammg to one of job placement.
The training components which remained in the program were heavily
weighted toward on-the-job training with very little financial support for
the institutional training programs.




Items 296-298 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 575

With the initiation of the Talmadge Amendments in 1972, California
obtained waivers to establish an Employables System for welfare recipi-
ents. The system consisted of the WIN Program coupled with the Employ-
ables Program and the Community Work Experience Program (CWEP)
The CWEP program was designed to place AFDC recipients in meaning-
ful public service jobs in a nonsalaried capacity. The effectiveness of the
three-year pilot project was questionable and the program has been ter-
minated.

The Employables program was designed through contractual agree-
ments between EDD and the county welfare departments to provide
intensified placement services for welfare recipients. Contracts provided
for the outstationing of county welfare department staff at state offices
and the integration of social work staff with state staff. Welfare recipients
involved in the program were required to seek work and come to the
department every 15 days to report the results of their efforts.

Under the current administration the mandatory job seeking require-
ments have been dropped, functional supervision of social service workers
by EDD has been discontinued, and contractual agreements between
counties and the department have been terminated. The colocation of
social service staff at EDD offices is still encouraged by the department
but it is arranged on a voluntary basis with each county welfare depart-
ment and is contingent upon two factors, (1) that colocation will contrib-
ute to the effective delivery of services to affected welfare recipients and
(2) that space in EDD facilities is available.

In addition to the above changes, the department has conducted an
intensive review of the WIN Program and identified a number of serious
problem areas. The major problem relates to the inefficiency of the sys-
tem. Under federal budgeting and reporting requirements, the system has
been subjected to an unacceptably high level of paperwork which has
effectively reduced the amount of services which realistically can be deliv-
ered to program participants. The federal budgeting system, which puts
a high priority on a set of performance goals established by the Depart-
ment of Labor, contributes substantially to the problem. The performance
goals tend to concentrate upon fulﬁlhng statistical requirements to the
detriment of providing adequate services.

Another factor contributing to the inefficiency of the program is the
annual failure of Congress and the President to agree on an appropriation
bill until late in the fiscal year. This results in the program operating on
a “continuing resolution” basis with month-to-month allocations which
hinder healthy program operation. It especially limits the capacity to
negotiate long-term contractual agreements with employers to provide
for on-the-job training positions for welfare recipients.

The system for registration, appraisal and certification of welfare recipi-
ents is extremely time-consuming and unproductive. The mandatory reg-
istration process of a large portion of all AFDC parents leads to a
significant amount of the paperwork overload. Over 30 percent of total
WIN staff time is used to register recipients, many of whom will never
receive any services because of limited resources.

In addition to the mandatory reglstratlon process, there is an automatic’




576 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 296-298

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Contlnued

'appra1sal requirement for-all AFDC-U fathers necessitating staff time to
interview the welfare recipient and identify his employability. Appraisals
should be made as work openings materialize and employment plans are
established, not as a Systematic process which contributes to paperwork
.overload without significantly increasing the employment potential of
welfare recipients..

_ The third requlred process is the certification of all AFDC-U fathers by
the county welfare departments. Certification stipulates that the recipient
is not in need of any social services prior to his entrance into an employ-
ment or training program. These three processes require a great deal of
EDD and county welfarev staff time handling paper and shuffling many
people who never receive any services from the program. Table 3 com-
pares the small number of people who actually part1c1pate in the WIN
Program with the total registrant pool.

Table 3
WIN Services Components
Cumulative Fiscal Year 1974-75

Total Registrant Pool ; 339,845

- Program Participants : - 64,908
" Entered Training (includes work experience) ... 13,378
Entered Subsidized Employment . : \ 11,654
Entered Unsubsidized Employment ; 35,518
Completed 90 days in employment de-registered - 9,743
Completed 90 days in employment continued on. AFDC....... 10,379

Of 339,845 recipients who were registered for WIN, only about 65,000
were recorded as program participants. Even more significant is the fact
that only about 25,000 or 7.4 percent of the total registrant pool entered
some kind of training or subsidized employment slot. Of those who en-
tered employment it is estimated that almost. two-thirds found jobs on
their own rather than being referred by EDD. During the year, there
were almost 80,000 appraisal interviews. and 64,000 certifications com-
pleted.

The department is in the process of seeking waivers from the Depart-
ment of Labor and the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare to
redesign the program in a way which would eliminate some of the un-
needed activities and paperwork with a view to providing more effective
services to welfare recipients. We encourage these efforts. If a total pro-
gram redesign is not feasible at present, we encourage the department to
seek to institute smaller projects in cooperation with county welfare de-
partments to test better ways of serving the AFDC population.

SERVICE CENTER PROGRAM

- The goal of the Service Center Program is to facilitate the more effec-
tive coordination, development and improvement of governmental and
community services to residents in poverty areas so as to assist them to
reach their highest potential of economic and social self-sufficiency.

Tn March 1966, the Legislature authorized the establishment of 13 serv-
ice centers. The admlmstratlon later reduced the number of centers to six,




Items 296-298 HEALTH AND WELFARE /- 577

which were located in San Francisco, Richmond, Venice, South Central
Los Angeles, East Los Angeles and San Diego. These centers were desig-
nated as model experimental programs to test the practicality and the
effectiveness of the concept of prov1d1ng a broad range of human services
at one location in poverty areas. These six service centers plus two which
were established in west and east Fresno in 1968 remain in operation. The
eight centers were subsequently transferred to EDD.

Program Review

In our Analysis of the Budget Bill for 1.975—76' we recommended. an
outside study of the Service Center Program because data are lacking by
which to judge the effectiveness of the program. In response to this recom-
mendation, the Legislature directed the department, in conjunction with
the Legislative Analyst’s office.and the Department of Finance, to study
the problem and submit a report to the leglslatlve fiscal committees by
January 1, 1976.

The department s report, received January 9, 1976, consists of a cover
letter with a series of attachments. The letter indicates that the depart-
ment has not done a program review of such items as productivity, pro-
gram purposes, cost effectiveness, the effective use of supportive services,
the integral relationship of the job agent position to the centers and the
appropriateness of the centers as a function of EDD. The reason given for
" not addressing these issues is that the department “has already recognized
the need to completely overhaul the Service Center Program (SCP).”

Included in the series of attachments to the letter is a study which was
completed by the department in February 1974, dealing with the status
of the service centers at that time. That study recommended among other
thm s:

“That the need for pre-employment ]ob-related services to disadvan-
taged clients be recognized and that the service centers be given such
additional resources as may be available so as to prepare their high per-
centage of unskilled applicants for jobs.

“That in the comparison of placement accomphshments, recogmtlon
and weight be glven to the fact that, because of their locations, the service
centers operate in areas where both job opportunities and job- ready cli-
ents are in relatively short supply.

. ““That budget and fiscal procedures be instituted which will glve a
clear and more detailed accounting for service center General Fund ex-
penditures.”

As far as we are able to discover, none of the recommendations in the
February 1974 report was ever initiated by the department.

Program Redestgn

The department indicates in its cover letter of January 9, 1976 that it is
undertaking a revitalization of the Service Center Program and that each
service center has been required to submit a plan for providing services
in the community served by it. The letter states that these plans need to
be further reviewed and approved, but that they are the first step toward
a revitalized service center program. The department now is commltted
to design a program which will:




578 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 296-298

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—-Contlnued

1. ‘Provide meanmgful and measurable results from the expendlture of
General Fund monies;

2. Establish plans which d1st1ngulsh between service center functions
and objectives and other EDD programs;

3. Assure that although the redirected SCP will differ from the basic
labor exchange functions administered by EDD from federal funds, they
will be totally employment-related;

4. Design an evaluation system including some self-appraisal which will
measure SCP performance;

5. Implement an accounting system which will assure that all charges
to the SCP are appropriate.

The program will be fully operative by July 1, 1976. A followup report

-will be submitted to the legislative fiscal commlttees by June 30, 1976.

. 'Governor s Representatives for Commumty Services .

We recommend that budget language be inserted in Item 296(b) to
read: “provided that no funds from this part shall be obligated for any
contractual arrangement for consultant services.”

Since May 1, 1969, there has been a yearly contract negotiated between
the Employment Development Department and the Governor’s Office
stipulating that community relations consultant services will be provided
by the Governor’s Office to the Service Center Program. The stated pur-
pose of the contracts has been to maintain liaison between the community,
the Governor’s Office and the Service Center Program. The consultants
are to advise the service center managers of community problems and
assist in developing possible solutions to those problems as they relate to
* the Service Center Program.

A number of studies have been undertaken to validate the usefulness of
the community service representatives to the Service Center Program.
None has found any merit in the continuation of the contractual relation-
ships. In December 1972 EDD completed a report which found that nei-
ther the service center managers nor the community representatives
were able to give clear and consistent explanations of the purposes of the
program or of the duties of the representatives. The representatives were
found to maintain a “low profile” in the community, and the availability
of their services to the community was spread primarily by word of mouth.
A status study of the Service Center Program completed in February 1974
indicated that there was no substantial change in the situation at that date.
The report states, “If these representatives have ever advised HRD (now
EDD) of community problems and possible solutions, it has been on an
informal and verbal basis.”

In summarizing the service center plans bemg submltted as of January
1, 1976, the department states that, “there is little contact between service
center staff and the community representatives (Governor s Office liai-
sons); therefore, it’s dlfflcult to describe thelr role in the Service Center
Program.”

In the absence of any indication that the community service representa-
tives have ever been or are now an integral or complementary part to the




Items. 296-298 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 579

Service Center program, we recommend that language be insertedin the
Budget Bill which will preclude the continuation of use of service center
funds for the purpose of community services representatives from the
Governor’s Office.

JO§ AGENT PROGRAM

The Job Agent Program, like the Service Center program, is a carryover
from the Human Resources Development concept which was designed to
provide for services to the disadvantaged. The jobagent is-a case-carrying
individual who is responsible for providing direct services or arranging
whatever services are necessary to remove barriers to.employment of
economically and socially disadvantaged clients. The budget proposal for
fiscal year 1976-77 for the first time breaks out the job agent component

" as a'separate program.

Redefining the Role of Job Agent

We withhold recommendation on Item 296 (e) pending. c]anﬁcabon
during the budget hearings, of the department’s p]ans and objectives for
the Job Agent program.

The job agent function was mandated by Chapter 1460 Statutes of 1968
(AB 1463). Of the 140 originally authorized positions, a total of 126 posi-
tions were filled. The number of filled positions steadily declined until
reaching the current level of 47. In addition to the 47 job agents, there are
a total of 10 employment development officer I's (EDO I's) serving in the
capacity of job agents on training and development assignments. Because
no civil service test for the job agent position has been given for several
years, some of the EDO I’s have been on the training and development
assignment a total of two years.

The department has evaluated the job agent function on several occa-
sions but has failed to integrate the program as an effecitve component
of its service delivery system. The most extensive evaluation, completed
by the Assembly Office of Research jointly with the Human Interaction
Research’ Institute in July 1974, identifies the failure 'of the job agent
function as it was implemented in the Human Resources Development
Department and subsequently operated in the Employment Develop-
ment Department. -

Currently, the department has established another task force with the
assignment of redefining the role of the job agent, setting some new
standards and establishing an evaluation system. Its report is due to be
presented to the Director in early February. Decisions to be made by the
administration include: 1) the number of job agent positions which will be
filled, 2) whether case service funds will be available, 3) the.civil service
class1ﬁcat10n level for job agents, and 4) in what offlces the job agents will
be functioning.

In view of the consistent failure of the department to admlmster the job
agent concept effectively, we seriously question the continuation of the
function in the Employment Development Department. It is essentially
social work, and we are doubtful that it can be performed in the structure
of the Employment Development Department. We suggest that thisissue
be thoroughly discussed with the department during budget hearings




: 580 7/ HEALTH'AND WELFARE : Items 296-298

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Continued
before a decision is made to continue the funding of the program

STATE MANPOWER PLANNING OFFICE

The California Manpower Planning Office (SMPO) was established in
EDD to fulfill a two-fold function. First, the office serves as staff to the
California Manpower Services Council. Second, it administers funds made
available to the state a) for support of the Manpower Services Council, b)
for vocational servicesand c¢) for statewide manpower services under the
Comprehensive Employment and Training Act (CETA) of 1973.

SMPO has also served as an arm of EDD in its role as the state prime
sponsor of manpower programs for the balance of state (BOS) counties
(those 28 counties which are not large enough to qualify as manpower
coordinating sponsors under CETA). Under the recent departmental
reorganization, this function was transferred from SMPO to the office of

‘the dlrector of EDD. :

Statewide Manpower Planning

We recommend legislation to transfer the State Manpower Planning
Office into the Health and Welfare Agency. . -

The current placing of SMPO in the Employment Development De-
partment has the advantage of making available to it the research and data
resources of that department. However, that advantage is outweighed by
the disadvantages inherent in placing this vital manpower and coordina-
tion function within the structure of a large, well-established bureaucracy.
The disadvantages include: (1) conflicting roles of CETA prime sponsors
with state employment services, (2) limiting the ability of the California
Manpower Services Council to encourage development of innovative so-
lutions to complex employment programs facing the state and (3) restrict-
ing the capacity of SMPO to coordinate statewide employment and
training efforts.

Conflicting Roles. .. Under the CETA Act,. umts of government of
100,000 population or more are eligible to become prime sponsors to ad-
minister.employment and training programs in their respective jurisdic-
tions. In California there are 37 prime sponsors. During 1974-75
approx1mately $389 million in CETA federal funds were granted to Cali-
fornia prime sponsors.

‘Under the previous Manpower Development and Tramlng Act, EDD
was the presumptive agency for the administration of manpower. pro-
grams. Now under CETA, EDD must compete with other providers of
employment and tra1n1ng services for contracts with prime sponsors to
administer programs in local areas.

The role of SMPO in statewide manpower planning, monitoring and
coordination is hampered by its placement in EDD because of the latter’s
role as a provider of services:

Development of Innovative Solutions. Aggresswe leadershlp is- re-
quired to develop innovative solutions to California’s complex employ-
ment problems. The role of the California Manpower Services Council
should be that of a policy advisory body, not one of providing administra-
tive direction. There is strong pressure in an old-line bureaucracy such as




- Items 296-298 o , . HEALTH AND WELFARE /' 581

EDD to get locked into-day-to-day operations and lose the broader per-
spectives of policy planning and coordination. SMPO, as staff to the coun-
cil, needs to be free of the limits of the strong program structures inherent
and necessary in EDD.

The state manpower plannmg body needs to be concerned with such
long-range issues as 1) the integration of educational programs with future
labor market needs, 2) the role of the state in economic planning and
development, 3) the potentlal involvement of California in overseas mar-
ket development, 4) policy issues related to state programs to support
business enterprises, 5) the impact of public service employment pro-
grams on state and local government budgetmg and services, and 6) the
relationship of state employment services to prime-sponsor employment

- and training programs. We believe these questions can be tackled much
more effectively outside the confines of EDD which must of necessrty
focus on existing program implementation and development.
Statewide Coordination of Programs. 'The problems inherent in bring-
ing together the resources of state agencies with those of prime sponsors
. into a cohesive, nonduplicative system of service delivery require action

- by an agency which is free from established program interests. Moving the
office out of EDD will give SMPO fewer barriers in achieving the goal of
statewide manpower program coordination.

State Prime Sponsorship. The role of EDD-as the state prime sponsor
in the balance of state (BOS) counties is also one which presents some role
conflicts. EDD approves the expenditures of the counties which serve as
program agents under CETA. EDD also competes for contracts as a serv-
ice provider in the BOS counties. Subsequently, EDD monitors and ap-
proves the expenditures of funds by counties who have purchased services
from EDD.

For the above reasons we recommend that SMPO and the state prime
sponsorship responsibilities be. removed from EDD and be placed as a
separate office within the Health and Welfare Agency.

COMPREHENSIVE EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING PROGRAM

Under the Comprehenswe Employment and Training Act (CETA) of
1973, the role of the state employment services agency, EDD, in the
delivery of manpower training services has been greatly changed. Prior
to the passage of CETA, EDD was regarded as the presumptive deliverer
of manpower services. Under CETA, manpower programs are locally ad-
ministered through prime sponsors. EDD may become a service provider
for a prime sponsor by entering into a contractual agreement to deliver
employment and training services but otherwise has no role in such serv-
ices.

Fiscal year 1974-75 was a period of transition from the categorical serv-
ices- enumerated in the Manpower Development and Training Act
(MDTA) and the Economic Opportunity Act (EOA). Since December 30,
1974, programs no longer exist under those two acts. EDD has since nego-
tiated a number of contracts to deliver services similar to those which they
previously offered under MDTA and EOA.

Through contractual arrangements, EDD will receive approximately




582 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 296-298.

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Contlnued

$9.8 million in reimbursements from local prime sponsors during the cur-
rent fiscal year for employment and training services provided. The same
level is projected for fiscal year 1976-77.

In addition to the reimbursements from prime sponsors, the depart-
ment receives federal reimbursements for services rendered under vari-
ous CETA programs which are funded directly by the Department of
Labor. During 1976-77 EDD expects to receive about $2.3 million in fed-
eral funds for (1) administering state agency participation in public serv-
ice employment programs, (2) recruiting and enrolling disadvantaged
young men to fill California’s quota of openings in Job Corps, (3) providing’
managers of manpower development for the National Alliance of Busi-
nessmen (NAB) on- the-Job training program and (4) providing labor
market information services to California prime sponsors. Table 4 shows
the program element costs and source of funding and ‘the number of
positions authorized for the Comprehenswe Employment and Trammg
Program.

Table 4 )
Program Elements of Comprehensive Employment and Training Program .
1976-77
. Element Positions Cost Source of Funding
1. Comprehensive Manpower Services (CETA Title I} .258.6 $9,800,000 Prime sponsor
. reimbursements
2. Public Service Employment \uve.eosisssersrsesene A 101,410 Federal funds
3. Job Corps (CETA Title IV)- 54.0 1,057,881 Federal funds -
4. Managers of Manpower Development (NAB) ........ 150 396,329 Federal funds
5. Labor Market Information (CETA Title III)............ 48.8 698,669 Federal funds

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE PROGRAM

The Unemployment Insurance (UI) Program operates under federal
and state laws. Its primary objective is to reduce economic hardship
through benefit payments to the eligible worker who through no fault of
his own is unemployed. Eligibility for benefit payments is gained by work-
ing in “covered employment” as defined in the State Unemployment
Insurance Code. The unemployment benefits and the cost of admlmstra-
tion are funded by employer contributions.

Maximum regular benefit entitlement is limited to 26 weeks but dunng
periods of high unemployment such as 1975, Congress has extended enti-
tlement in 13-week segments up to 65 weeks total. Benefits are paid
through the State.Unemployment Fund and extended benefits are from
federal/state unemployment fund resources or from federal resources
only.

Revenues fo the Unemployment Fund are generated through employer -
payroll taxes. The fund operates on an insurance principle, building re-
serves in good times against future contingencies in the economy over
which there is no control. Taxes vary according to the size of the fund’s
reserves and the experience of the individual employers in terms of the
benefits paid to former employees. The adequacy of the fund to pay
‘millions of dollars in extra benefits for -the jobless is severely tested in




Ttems 296-298 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 583

periods of economic recession such as we experienced during 1975.
»
Unemployment Fund Balance

Solvency of the Unernployment Fund is tradltlonally related to the total
and taxable wages of “covered employment” (all employees who. are
covered by the Ul program). The estimated fund balance at the end of
1975 was about $575 million, 2.2 percent of taxable wages and 1.0 percent
of total wages. This is the lowest ratio the balance has reached since the
program was implemented in California. Table 5 depicts the fund balance
at the end of each calendar year, the relation the balance bears to total and
taxable wages, and the total income and expendltures of the fund from °
1968 through 1975

Table 5
Unemployment Fund Balance and I} .
Total Income and Expenditures ) : &
- 1968-1975 ' -
Fund Balance * Benefitsasa
as Percenlage Percentage of -
Fund Balance of Wages Total Total - Current Employer
End of Year Taxable ~ Total Iicomé - Expenditures Tares '
$1,143,405,655 5.7% 3.1% $607,446,252 $405,627,976 71.8%
1,313,154,070 62 32 587,013,271 416,969,384 T8
- 1,226,643,058 58 29 574,894,600 661,011,290 130.0
904,739,852 43 21 507,940,022 829,444,995 181.7
975,084,520 40 2.0 697,269,485 626,492,657 96.4
1,221,013,921 48 23 839,530,564 593,199,522 749
1,160,000,000E 43 2.0 816,900,000E 931,700,000(est.) 114.1
575,000,000E 22 10 875,000,000E - 1,460,000,000(est.) 166.9

# Includes regular employer contributions, balancing tax contributions, interest on the fund and miscella-
neous receipts. Does not include income from reimbursements.

b Includes both regular and the state share of extended duration benefits and administrative dlsburse-
ments; does not include relmbursable regular and extended duration benefits.

The taxable wage base represents that portion of each employee’s annu-
al wage on which employers pay the Ul tax. Through. calendar year 1975
"employers paid a tax on the first $4,200 paid each employee in a calendar
year. The taxable wage base will be increased to $7,000 during 1976. This
change will help to assure that the fund will not be exhausted, but it is
expected that it will take several years to replenish the fund level to a
point of relative solvency. Another major economic recession in the next
- few years would seriously jeopardize the fund.

Major Program Changes

State changes. There were two major leg151at1ve enactments dunng
the past year that affected the Unemployment Insurance Program in
California. Chapter 591, Statutes of 1975, (AB 118) extended unemploy-
ment insurance coverage to employees engaged in agricultural labor. This

- act extended unemployment insurance coverage to an estimated-addition-
al 250,000 workers at a cost of an estimated $80 million during a calendar
year similar to 1975. The employer contributions will be increased by an
estimated $41 million during a calendar year similar to 1975.

The second major enactment was Chapter 1256, Statutes of 1975, (AB_
91) which increased the taxes to employers by raising the portion of each




584 / HEALTH AND WELFARE “Items 296-298

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Continued

employee’s annual earnings on which employers are taxed from $4 200 to
$6,000 or $7,000 (depending on the relationship of the Unemployment
Fund expenditures to revenue). The act also made some other adjust-
ments to the tax rate system and raised the maximum' weekly benefit
amount from $90 to $104 and the minimum weekly beneflt amount from
$25 to $30.

"These changes will result in estimated increased expenditures from the
Unemployment Fund of $73.7 million in a calendar year like 1975 and will
increase the revenue to the Unemployment Fund by an estimated $600

- million during calendar year 1976. :
" Federal Changes. One of the major federal changes durmg 1975 ex-
tended emergency unemployment compensation up to a total of 65 weeks. -
Persons who apply and qualify for extended benefits prior to December
31, 1976, are eligible to receive bénefits up to March 31, 1977. The second -
major federal change provided for special unemployment assistance
(SUA) which covered workers not ordinarily covered under the federal
unemployment insurance program. This temporarily extended coverage
to farm workers, domestic workers, and state and local government work-
ers. Benefits may be apphed for through December 31, 1976, and the
- cut-off date for payments is March 31, 1977.

Concerns for Future Program Changes

We recommend that future 1eg2s13bve changes in the Unemp]oyment
Insurance (UI) program be considered in the light of the total program
rather than as individual parts.

The primary goals of the UI Program are:

1. To provide a minimum level of protection against wage loss to all
individuals who are regularly attached to the labor market; and .

2. To provide counter-cyclical economic pressures by (a) maintaining
the workers’ purchasing power during periods of unemployment-and by
(b) to the extent possible, reducmg employers’ taxes: during periods of
economic slumps and increasing taxes during penods of economic
strength. ’

In order to achieve these goals, the program must be balanced in terms
of income to and-disbursements from the fund. Several factors need to be
kept clearly in mind in order to maintain such a balance. In the past,
benefits have been expanded or coverage extended without giving: ade-
quate consideration to the effect on the financing of the fund..

“ Fund Balance Level. The Unemployment Fund reserve must be kept
at a level which will be sufficient to absorb deep and sustained periods of |

‘economic decline. On the other hand, the taxing mechanism should be
- designed to maintain employer taxes at the lowest level consistent with a

solvent fund balance. Chapter 1256, Statutes of 1975, changed both the
taxing mechanism and the fund balance level at which the higher or lower
taxing rates are triggered. These two factors need to be gauged in terms
of experience in the next few years to determine if these new mandates
are achieving the desired balance. We prefer a taxable wage basé which

s tied to a fixed percentage of the average annual salary in covered




Items 296-298 ) HEALTH AND WELFARE / 585

~employment (around the two-thirds range).

Qualifying Requirement. California’s current earnings requirement of -
$750 during the base year fails to establish that the claimant is attached to
the labor market. An individual working at the average weekly salary in
covered employment could qualify with less than four weeks of work in
the base year. A requirement should be enacted which, on the basis of
recent employment history, would establish that the clalmant is attached
to the labor market and would screen out of the system those who are not
in the labor market. We would suggest a required minimum number of
weeks of work, or an equlvalent thereof, rather than a flat earnings re-
quirement. .

Benefit Standards. The Ul program was initially designed with the aim
that the weekly benefit award of each claimant would approximate 50
percent of his qualifying average weekly salary. California’s benefit sched-
~ule pays claimants at about 54 percent or more of their average weekly
earnings for lower wage earners, but only 41 percent or less for higher
wage earners. In addition, the benefit levels fail to keep pace in a timely
manner with prevailing earnings patterns, i.e., inflationary trends contin-
ue while the salary replacement level lags behind. A benefit standard
which, for all claimants, is automatically tied to a percentage replacement
of lost wages (somewhere around the 50 percent range) and a maximum
benefit level which is tied to a fixed percentage of the average annual
wages in covered employment (somewhere between 60 and 65 percent
of the average annual wage) would be more desirable.

DISABILITY INSURANCE- PROGRAM

The State Disability Insurance (SDI) program, operating under the
authority of state law, has as its primary objective the reduction of eco-
nomic hardship:through benefit payments to the eligible worker who
cannot work due:.to an illness or injury which is not related to his employ-
ment. Eligibility is gained by working in “covered employment” as de-
fined in the Unemployment Insurance Code. Employment ‘may be
covered either under the state plan or a voluntary plan. Voluntary plans
are sponsored by employers and approved by the Director of EDD.

An amount of $23,078,497 is proposed for administrative support of this
program during fiscal year 1975-76, an increase of $383,981, or 2.6 percent,
over the estimated expenditure in the current year. There are three pri-
mary reasons for the higher projected expenditures: (1) postage cost in-
creases (SDI benefits are paid by mail), (2) medlcal cost increases and (3)
workload increases.

Effect of Economlc Recession

The actuarial report of the Unemployment Compensatlon Dlsablhty
Fund for 1973, issued in July 1975, indicates that the fund, which had a
balance of $138.5 million at the end of 1973 was, in the judgement of the
actuary, in sound financial condition. The level of actuarial solvency is
defined as between 25 percent and 50 percent of current worker contribu-
. tions. The fund balance at 25 percent of current worker contributions
would be about $83 million and at 50 percent would be about $166 Imlhon
during 1973.




- 586 / HEALTH AND WELFARE | ’ . ' Items 296-298

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Continued

The essential need for a solvent fund balance is to protect against the
impact of an economic recession. The primary added cost during a reces-
sion stems from benefits paid to the unemployed disabled which has nor-
mally averaged about .15 percent of taxable wages. A secondary effect of
recession is experienced in the decrease in worker contributions which is
especially significant in a severe and/or long-term downtuin in the econ-
omy. The effects of the recession during 1970 and 1971 on the fund balance ~

are reﬂected in Table 6.

Table 6
‘Change in Disability Fund
1970-1973
{in thousands) .
Fund . _ . Excess Fund
balance - - B of receipts balance
- beginning - - Total Total dis-.. . . over dis- at end of
. of year receipts  bursements bursements. . year -
1970 cooniricereenrerennerioranraninees $107,235 $310,260 $324,418 ~814,158 $93,077
’ .. 93071 309,962 320,628 -10666 = 82411
82,411 369,110 336,373 32,737 115,149
115,149 397,449 - 374,070 23,379 138,528

The effects of the economic downturn during 1975 are not known at
‘present because of the lag in data reporting. However, best estimates put
the balance at about $122.9 million at the end of 1975. This level would
keep the fund within the“ parameters of the actuarial solvency measure.

Future Program Concerns

There are somé program changes suggested by the actuarial report
which would improve it. Any such changes should be considered in light
of their effect on program financing. We endorse the following SDI pro-
gram change recommendations. -

Qualifying Requirement. The earnings reqmrement which is de-
signed to establish a claimant’s attachment to the labor market is presently
set at .$300 in the qualifying year. By this standard a claimant who works
full-time for 17 days out of the year at the minimum federal wage earns
enough to qualify. A requirement should be established which, on the basis
of recent employment history, would.assure that a claimant is attached to
the labor market and would screen out those who are not. We recommend
a required minimum number of weeks of work during the base year, or
an equivalent thereof, rather than a flat earnings requirement. .

Benefit Standards. The current ratio of the benefit standards to gross
wages lost due to a claimant’s disability is about 55 percent. According to
an analysis in the most recent actuarial report, after gross wages are re-
duced by deductions for normal withholding taxes and benefits and by the
costs of out of pocket expenditures related to employment, e.g., transpor-
tation, clothing and union dues, a benefit standard of 55 percent of gross
wages translates into a benefit which ranges between 90 and 97 percent
of the claimants net spendable income. The actuary, therefore, recom-
mends a 20 percent reduction in the benefit standards because benefits
which are too close to a total replacement of net spendable income consti-’




Items-296-298 HEALTH AND WELFARE' / 587"

tute a disincentive to returning to employment. We recommend a re-'
placement ratio set at about 50 percent of wages.

About one-third of the covered workers have annual incomes ranging
abeve $11,400, the present maximum benefit cut-off level. Because about
80 percent of this group of workers has wages at $15,000 per year and
above,-it is recommended that the wage level on which benefits are
computed be increased to the $15,000 level. If both of these recommenda-
tions are accepted, weekly benefits would range from $30 to $130 per

. month.

Taxable Wage Ceiling. If maximum benefits are raised to a level com-
mensurate with an annual wage of $15,000, it is further suggested that the
taxable wage base be raised to $15,000.. Under current statute employees
pay a tax of 1 percent on the first $9,000 of their gross annual earnings, a
maximum tax of $90 per year. However, since benefit levels relate to
wages up to $11,400 per year an inequity results. An employee paying $90
per year with an annual salary of $9,000 per year, if disabled, would be
eligible to benefits of $90 per week whereas another paying $90 in taxes
on an annual salary of $11,400 would be eligible to $119 per week. It is
suggested, therefore, that the taxable wage base be adjusted to the same
salary level on which the maximum benefit is based.

MIGRANT SERVICES PROGRAM

This program provides services to migrant farm workers and their fami-
lies at 25 locations throughout the state. The primary objective is to pro-
vide low-cost housing and sanitary facilities for the transient farm laborer
and his family. Ancillary services in the field of public health and day care
services are also provided. The department proposes a total General Fund
expenditure of $3,760,270 in the budget year. In previous years the pro-
gram has been supported primarily by federal funds.

Construction-and seasonal maintenance has from the begmnmg of the
program in 1968 been fully funded under the federal Economic Opportu-
nity ‘Act. The state has funded the cost of maintenance during the off
season (now obtained through revenues from rental charges of $1 to $1.25
per day per house during the seasonal usage of the homes) and has pro-
vided the funds to match federal funds for day care.

Increased Funding

We withhold recommendation pending clarification of the proposed
deficiency funding and the administration’s plans for tbe future of tbe
Migrant Services program (Item 296(d)).

In 1975 federal funding was at first withheld but eventually granted with
the understanding that no further federal support would be given. Al-
though the department applied to several federal programs for the 1976
season no grants were available by the time of the printing of the state
budget. Since the printing of the budget a federal grant of $500,000 has
been approved.

The department is requesting a state budget approprlatlon of $3,760,270
for.fiscal year 1976-77. This level of funding will enable the program to
operate at its regular level duririg the fiscal year and will provide $2
million for repair and replacement of deficient housing in the 25 sites.




588 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items. 296-298

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Continued

There are 874 houses in need of replacement during the next three years
and 325 houses in need of additional sanitation facilities. The $2 million
proposal for housing rehabilitation is identified as the first year of a three-
year program to upgrade the existing units.

There are now at the 25 sites a total of 2,118 houses available to migrant
farm laborers during the normal six-month work season. The houses,
which are federal property, are constructed on land made available for
that purpose by local government entities. The basic life expectancy of the
earlier houses was approximately five years. Some of the original units
have been replaced by newer, better constructed units. Others are now
in their ninth year of operation and are badly in need of replacement or
termination. Some of the earlier projects have central toilet and shower
facilities for groups of houses while the more recently constructed units
have a toilet and shower in each unit. »

A major question arises as to how the department will be able to reno-
vate and replace the housing at the proposed budget level. Plans call for
houses which meet code to be erected on the existing sites at a cost of
$4,750 each. The director of the migrant services program states that the
only way houses can be erected for this amount is through the establish-
ment of a prefabrication factory to be operated by the program. Many of
the present houses were constructed through such a factory .which was
previously operated by the program. The factory doubled as a work train-
ing program. The administration has not indicated that it is willing to
reestablish such a program. This should be clarified before funds for hous-
ing rehabilitation are approved.

Proposed Deficiency Appropriation

A second point which needs to be clarified before the budget request
is approved relates to a proposed deficiency appropriation identified in
the budget. Under federal funding, the migrant services program has-run
on a fiscal year of April 1 through March 30. Therefore, the period of April
1, 1976 through June 30, 1976 is unfunded. The department is seeking
special legislation to fund this deficiency in the amount of $392,795.

In early January 1976, the department received notice that $500,000 in
federal funds will be available effective April 1. This will eliminate the
need for the state deficiency funding unless it is decided that the federal
funds will be used to establish a housing prefabrication factory. This issue
needs to be clarified. Therefore, we withhold recommendation.

OFFICE OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY

The State Office of Economic Opportunity (SOEO) is funded under
. Section 231 of the Community Serviees Act. Under this section, the Com-
munity Services Administration (CSA) is authorized to fund state agen-
cies for the purpose of (1) providing technical assistance to communities
and local agencies offering CSA programs, (2) coordinating related state
activities, (3) mobilizing state resources, and (4) advising and assisting the
. CSA Director. Section 242 of the Community Services Act provides that
grants and contracts of assistance being funded under that act will be
submitted to the Governor for his consideration. SOEO assists the Gover-




Items 296-298 v HEALTH AND WELFARE / 589

nor in review and recommendation.

The total proposed expenditures of $888,571 is a decrease of $177,641, or
20 percent from the current year’s estimated expenditures. The General
Fund request of $266,571 is an increase of $46,765, or 21.3 percent, over the
current year estimated state costs.

Reduced Matchlng Requnrement

We recommend a reduction of $1 11 071 in Item 296 (c) and the approval
of the item in the reduced amount of $155,500.
At the time the office planned its fiscal needs for the 1976-77 budget

year, there was a question whether federal regulations would requirea 20

percent or a 30 percent match of federal funds allocated to the office. The
budget request is based on a 30 percent matching requirement. It has now
been determined that the federal matching requirement will'be set at 20
percent which would require state funds of $155, 500 for the 1976—77
budget year.

State Offlce Role Change

The role of the state office has undergone a s1gn1ﬁcant change during
the past few years. It has moved from a role which was primarily the
review and regulatory arm of the Governor toward a posture of exercising
positive leadership in statewide poverty programs. The office has begun
to develop resources within state and local agencies and hopes to expand
its influence in these areas during the coming year.

Budgets that are reviewed by the office for the Governor are now being
handled expeditiously in contrast to some of the long delays community
action agencies complained about in the past.

CALIFORNIA VIETNAM ERA VETERAN ON-THE JOB
(OJT) TRAINING PROGRAM

This program, created by Chapter 122, Statutes of 1974, provides for
employment opportunities for California veterans of the Vietnam era by
reimbursing private employers for 50 percent of the costs of on-the-job
training (OJT) of Viétnam era veterans for up to 18 months. EDD has
cooperated with the Division of Apprennceshlp Standards to develop and
fill job slots under the program.

Chapter 122 appropriated $1 million for the program and Item 301.2 of
the Budget Act of 1974 appropriated an additional $200,000 to cover ad-
ministrative costs of the program. Funds will be fully expended by the end
of 1975-76.

ADMINISTRATION STAFF AND TECHNICAL SERVICES v

This program has as its objective the accomplishment, through the de-
partmental program managers, of the basic departmental goals.

The program budget proposes a funding allocation in fiscal year 1976-77
of $17 025,520 distributed to the other departmental programs. This is an
increase of $2,136,696 or 14.4 percent, over the current-year expendlture
estimates. '




590 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 299

»H'ealth and Welfare Agency
DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION.

Item 299 from the General

Fund Budget p. 763
Requested 1976-T7T ... erensresciesssrssssesssesssesssensens . $10,977,180
Estimated 1975-T6..........ccccceiiivmmnereererennsnerenss e ererererens 9,412,169
ACLUAL 197T4T5 ...t ssse ettt is s esbsens 8,019,974

Requested increase $1,565,011 (16 6 percent)
Increase to improve level of service $1,302, 620

Total recommended reduction ..........coivieivesieneeneessneesseniones None
o R © Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Improved Level of Services. Recommend approval of re- 592
quested budget increases to (a) terminate selected third-
party agreements, and (b) match new federal money for
~direct services to the disabled. _ o

2. Effectiveness of Department. Recommend comprehensive 593
departmental report highlighting organizational changes,
productivity goals and achievements and adequacy of exist-
ing resources. Report should be submitted to the Joint Leg-
islative Budget Committee by December 1, 1976. .

3. Client Fraud. Recommend deterrmination of feasibility of 597
routine verification of client earnings.

4. Central Purchase of Equipment. Recommend feasibility 597
study of central purchase of equipment for client employ-
ment plans and report to the Joint Legislative Budget Com-
mittee by December 1, 1976.

5. Industrially Injured Workers Recommend report to the 598
Joint Legislative Budget Committee by December 1, 1976
from the Department of Rehabilitation and the Depart-
ment of Industrial Relations.

6. California Industries for the Blind. Recommend report to = 599
fiscal committees during budget hearings regarding status
of workshops.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Rehabilitation is respons1b1e for ass1st1ng and en-
couraging handicapped individuals to prepare for and engage in gainful
employment to the extent of their abilities. The department’s objective is
to help handicapped individuals increase their social and economic well-
being and subsequently prevent or reduce public dependency. The de-
partment operates under the authority of the federal Rehabilitation Act
of 1973 and Division 10 of the Welfare and Institutions Code and carries
out the following programs:

1. Rehabilitation of the Disabled

2. Business Enterprise




Item 299 ' HEALTH AND WELFARE / 591

3. Development of Community Rehabilitation Resourses
. 4. Departmental Administration:

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

For the 1976-77 fiscal year, the department’s budget proposes a total
program expenditure, after reimbursements, of $87,840,521, of which
$76,863,341, or 87.5 percent, is from federal funds and $10,977,180, or 12.5
percent, is from the General Fund. The total proposed expenditure for
1976-77 is $6,186,640, or 7.6 percent, more than the amount estimated to
be expended during the current year. Expenditures from the General
Fund are proposed to be increased by $1,565,011, or 16.6 percent, while
expenditures of federal funds are proposed to be increased by $4,621,629,
or 6.4 percent.

The funding formula for the basic rehabilitation program is 80 percent
federal and 20 percent state funds. Rehabilitation services to beneficiaries -
of social security disability insurance (SSDI) and to recipients of supple-
mental security income (SSI) are supported fully by federal funds. Almost
one-fourth of the state matching total is obtained through other state
agencies and local government agenmes by means of cooperative agree-
ments.’

Analysis of the proposed 1976-77 program effort shows that the percent-
age of resources allocated to the various departmental activities is virtually
unchanged from the current year. There will be a slight increase in the
direct rehabilitation services program and a slight decrease in the devel-
opment of community rehabilitation facilities program. Table 1 compares
the estimated number of man-years and total expenditures by program for
the current year w1th those proposed for 1976-77. :

Table 1
: Department of Rehabilitation
':Man-Years and Gross Expenditures by Program

Estimated  Proposed Estimated Proposed
man-years man-years - expenditures - expenditures
1975-76 1976-77 1975-76 1976-77
1. Rehabilitation of disabled .......... 2,112.6 2,117.3 $81,920,970 $87,594,784
II. Business enterprise ..........co..... 35.2 35.8 790,862 814,957
III. Development of community . )
rehabilitation resources ......... 286 293 - 2,857,479 2,772,258
1V. Departmental administration B _
_ distributed to other programs - (311.5) (302.9) (7,455,453) (7,362,425)
Total (before reimbursements) .......... 2,176 4 2,1824 $85,569,311 $91,181,999

I. .REHABILITATION OF THE DISABLED

ThlS program provides services to help disabled persons overcome their
physical or mental handicaps and secure employment. Vocational
rehabilitation has been defined as a restoration of disabled persons to the
fullest physical, mental, vocational and economic usefulness of which they
are capable. Services of the department to the disabled are provided at
approxirately 160 district and local offices throughout the state.

‘The department conducts an ongoing cost-benefit analysis of the pro-
gram which indicates that in a relatively brief time costs of the program




592 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Ttem 299

DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION-—Continued

are returned to government through savings in other social programs stich
as welfare, Medi-Cal and social security, together with increased tax reve-
nues through earnings of rehabilitants. The department. estimates that
because benefits will continue to be realized on an annual basis, it will take
only about 3.7 years on the average for 1974-75 rehabilitants to return to
government the full cost of the rehabilitation services they received. Ta-
ble 2 presents a summary of the department’s cost- beneﬁt analysis for
persons rehabilitated during fiscal year 1974-75. '
Table 2

Summary of Cost-Benefits for Rehabllltants
Fiscal Year 1974-75

- Disabled persons rehabilitated ' ~ ' . 15537
Estimated annual earnings of rehablhtants . $96,785,416
Estimated annual benefits to government . $19,410,807

- Federal/state costs of the program : $72,277915
Average cost per rehabilitation . : $4,652
Average benefit. per rehabilitation ' © 81,249 -

Budget Increases to Improve Level of Services

We recommend approva] of the proposed increased expendztures to
improve the level of services.

The department‘is requesting a total increase in the General Fund
appropriation of $1,565,011. A portion of the increase, $262,391, is for the
normal price increases. The major increase, $1,302,620, is being requested
to improve the level of services by: (1) replacing matching funds in the
amount of $802,620 which are currently being supplied through selected
thlrd-party agreements and (2) providing $500,000 state money to match
$2 million in federal funds which were prev10usly used for the develop-
ment of rehabilitation facilities.

Third-Party Agreements. During the current budget year, only two-
thirds of the state money required to match federal funds is appropriated
directly to the Department of Rehabilitation. The remainder comes from
reimbursements through cooperative agreements with local and state
agencies.

In our Analysis of the Budget Bill for fiscal year 1975—76 we pointed out
that these third-party cooperative agreements were potentlally adverse to
an effective rehabilitation program in that (1) the fragmented funding
leads to administrative inefficiency, (2) unequal opportunities are created
for various categories of the disabled and (3) services may be provided to
some persons whose disability is minor and secondary to other needs while
services to the more severely disabled are denied due to lack of available
funding. We also suggested that some of these cooperative agreements
may be out of conformity with federal regulations.

The department has proposed in its budget request to dlscontmue the
cooperative agreements with the Departments of Corrections and Youth
Authority and the Office of Alcoholism. This will-allow the department to
serve the more severely disabled. It will also alleviate a potential conform-
ity issue with the federal government regarding the public offender agree-




Item 299 ’ HEALTH AND WELFARE / 593

ments. The department is requesting that $802,620 be directly appropriat-
ed to it to replace the funds previously reimbursed through the coopera-
tive agreements. We recommend approval.

New Funds for Rehabilitation Services. For several years funds which
could have been used for direct rehabilitation services have been allocated
to the development of rehabilitation facilities program.

The department budget requests $500,000 additional state funds to
match $2 million in federal funds which were previously allocated to the
development of rehabilitation facilities. This action will fund more direct
services to the disabled. We agree with this shift in priorities. There will
not be a reduction of $2 million in the rehabilitation facilities program
because the department anticipates receiving a $2 million federal grant in
research and development funds which it will use for this purpose.

Achievement Record

~ Inour Analysis of the Budget Billfor fiscal year 1975-76, we pointed out

that when California’s achievement record is compared with the national
average, the state is found consistently at the low end of the scale. The
most recent data published by the U.S. Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare are for fiscal year 1973-74. The state, with 13,872 rehabilita-
tions, ranked eighth among the top 10 states in terms of total rehabilita-
tions. When compared with the top 10 states in terms of cost per client
successfully rehabilitated and the average number of rehabilitations per
year achieved per counselor, California ranks-last.

California spent about twice as much per rehabilitation as any of the

other leading states. Counselors in California worked with fewer clients
and achieved fewer rehabilitations per year (see Tables 3 and 4).

" Table 3

Rehablhtatlon Costs and Achievements Compared
Among Top Ten States

1973-74
Average
Rehabilitations Total Cost Per
State Rank Number Expenditures Rehabilitation
California 8 13,872 } $57,262,658 $4,128
Texas 1 28,847 56,391,681 1,955
Pennsylvania.....ccooevvvcrrrsssninncns 2 21,692 43,990,628 2,028
New YOIk ..vecesrcnnnecernensecenns 3 15,783 43,708,200 2,769
Ohio 4 15,229 36,872,883 2,421
Florida 5 14,829 30,556,288 2,061
North Caroling..........ccoeevurerrveenns 6 14,326 28,739,320 2,034
Georgia ............. 10 11,438 24,534,473 2,145
Virginia ............. 7 13,978 - 17,846,864 1,432
South Carolina . 9 13,046 17,036,861 . 1,445

Legislative Report on Effectiveness of the Department

We recommend that the department report to the joint Legislative
Budget Committee on or before December 1, 1976 on the effects of organi-
zational changes, the status of productivity goals and achievements and
the adequacy of existing resources for serving California’s vocationally
handicapped population.




594 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item: 299

DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION—Continued

Table 4

Counselor Caseload and Successful Rehabilitations
Compared Among Top Ten States

1973-74
Average Cases  Average Cases
Served Per Rebhabilitated
Counselor Per Per Counselor
State Year Per Year
California 5 95 25
Texas . 165 54
Pennsylvania : 153 47
New York 167 4
Ohio 104 - 38
Florida : 92 31
North Carolina 112 33
Georgia 110 36
Virginia 159 60
South Carolina 314 100

The Legislature in supplemental language to the 1975 Budget Act di-
“rected our office to submit a report to the fiscal committees of the Legisla-
ture by January 31, 1976 presenting alternatives for increasing the
effectiveness of the department. We have incorporated the required re-
port into this Analysis because many of the problems we identified during
our review are now being addressed by the new administration. A number
of significant changes in the rehabilitation program and the administrative
organization and procedures are being implemented.

There are, however, a number of issues which need to be raised in order
to assure that the needs of California’s vocationally disabled are being met
to the greatest extent possible. We recommend that the department ad-
dress these issues in a comprehensive report in order that the issues may
be thoroughly reviewed prior to the budget hearings for fiscal year 1977~
78. The following presents the issues which should be addressed in that
report.

Priority Order of Eligible Clients. In November 1975, the department
adopted a new priority system for serving the disabled by which only those
persons who have moderate to severe functional limitations will be served.
This priority system is in accord with the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 under
which the department receives federal funding.

We concur with the emphasis of providing services to the severely

disabled. At the same time, we are concerned about how this will be
" implemented and how it will affect the number of vocationally hand-
icapped persons who receive services. It is certain to reduce both the
number of persons served and those rehabilitated. The extent of that
reduction is the key issue.

The department estimates that there are 530,000 disabled Californians
of working age who need basic vocational rehabilitation services to'obtain
or retain employment. It further estimates counselors will write new plans
during 1976-77 for 34,300 disabled persons, or 6.5 percent of the needy
population. During the same year, the department expects to rehabilitate




Item-299 : HEALTH AND WELFARE / 595

17,800 persons, 3.4 percent of the target population. Given the very small
proportion of the population which can be served within the limits of
current resources, it is essential that a proper balance between the level
of needs and the cost-benefit of services be established. One basic element
which is needed for successful rehabilitation is motivation of the disabled
client. Outreach efforts to the severely disabled should not neglect this
vital factor.

The proposed report should answer questions mcludmg but not limited
to: (1) what are department definitions of the severely and moderately
disabled? (2) what types of potential clients are being denied services
under the new priority system and what other community resources are
available to meet their needs? and (3) what are the differences in the
types of resources needed, the average length of time required to achieve
a successful rehabilitation and the number of cases a counselor can carry
under the new priority system? :

Management Factors

In our review of the department, we found a number of management
factors which could be adjusted to improve efficiency and effectiveness.
The department has begun to work on a number of these problems.

Rehabilitation Counselors. The departraent has maintained a high
standard for rehabilitation counselors. Those interviewed were almost
universally dedicated to serving the needs of the disabled. The majority
have obtained a masters degree in rehabilitation counseling ora related
field. Most expressed a high degree of job satisfaction.

However, the department has not given staff adequate support or direc-

~ tion: During the 1974-75 budget hearings, we criticized the department

for its failure to provide clearly defined and realistic goals by which to
evaluate counselor job performance. Nothing has been done to meet that
" need. Because there are different degrees of difficulty in successfully
rehabilitating a client, there must be a system of case weighting which will
provide a measure for evaluating job performance of counselors.

There is also the need to develop effective placement practices among
counselors. Counselors are generally well equipped to provide emotional
support and personal counseling. They are also well trained in identifying
medical problems and determining how those problems hamper the cli-
ent’s entrance into the labor market. Counselors are less effective in estab-
lishing a training program for the client which will lead to eventual
employment, and a significant number of counselors express a lack of
knowledge and even disinterest in the area of job placement. The depart-
ment has not taken a strong leadership role in emphasizing in a practical
way the extent to- which the job objective should be vocational rather than
therapeutic, educational, medical or social rehabilitation. ,

Rehabilitation Supervzsors A report completed by the Department of
General Services in August 1974 discussed among other problems the
absence of clearly stated or understood duties of rehabilitation supervisors.
Superwsors have had varied workload responsibilities many of which are
unrelated to supervising or training counselors. .

In November 1975, the department announced a change which was




$96 / HEALTH AND WELFARE : : Item:299

DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION—Continued.

designed to remove many of the housekeeping: and busmess activities
from the first-line supervisory class. The supervisor will now be responsi-
ble for a larger number of counselors and will be required to focus more
of his energies on helping counselors to serve clients. However, there:is
a question as to how many outside duties still remain which will detract
from effective supervision. How are offices handling community liaison
work and resource development? Do these activities still occupy a great
- deal of the supervisors time? -

There is also the need for special training of the supervisor in the area
of structuring his work with counselors in such a way as to define effective- -
ly his own role and those of his subordinates toward measurable- goal
attainment. The department has grown rapidly resulting in the placing of
some workers into the supervisory role without adequate preparation.
More training programs should be initiated to correct this deficiency.

-District Managers. District managers need to be trained and support-
ed by departmental administration to use better management practices.
For example, client training resources should be evaluated in terms of
which schools are better for which types of clients. This information should
be made clear to all counselors in the district. Too often present counselors
develop individual resources and fail to gain from the experiences of
others in a systematic way. Clients are often placed in inappropriate train-
ing or work situations because of a lack of clear dlrectlon from manage-
ment.

Methods of identifying counselors who overutilize long-term education-
al plans should be developed. Equipment purchase resources should be
better 1dent1f1ed and the best resources utilized by the district. Medical
verification processes need to be streamlined to shorten the time between
initial interviews and entrance into a plan of rehabilitation. All or part of
these actions are undertaken by some district managers, but few approach
the job with an eye to establishing an efficient operation which will enable
counselors to work more effectively with clients.

Central Staff.  The department administrative practices have failed to
keep pace with the growth of the department. More support systems and
guidelines for field staff need to be developed. There have been too many
overlapping review teams and not sufficient procedural and accounting
systems development to assure efficient and effective operations.

The purchase of services procedures need to be revised so that staff are
fully accountable. Recent audits have uncovered disturbing instances in
which personnel have been careless and in some instances dishonest with
case service funds. The department is now developmg internal accountmg
procedures to preclude similar instances in the future.

Clerical Support. In our Analysis of the Budget Bill for 1975-76 we
pointed out that according to a General Services report regarding the
ratio of clerical positions to counselors, the department was short by about
190 clerical positions. National statistics indicate that those states which
achieve a higher per capita number of rehabilitated clients have a higher
ratio of clerical to counselor staff. We, therefore, recommended. at that




Item 299 HEALTH AND'WELFARE /. 597"

time that the department establish a pilot program to test the hypothesis
that productivity will be increased when the ratio of clerks to counselors
is increased.

The Legislature, in supplemental language to the Budget Act of 1975,
recommended that the department use federal funds (available through
the Comprehensive Employment and Training Act of 1973) to add 190
clerical personnel to relieve professional staff from clerical functions.

The department has added 32 clerical positions in response to the legis-
lative directive. It has also increased funds set aside for temporary help by
$300,000 which will provide for an equivalent of 30 clerical positions. The
reorganization of the department is expected to eliminate a total of 100
professional positions by July 1, 1976 through attrition and early retire-
ment. This will release about 66 more clerical positions from current
functions to support counselor staff. It is too soon to determine what effect
these clerical changes will have on the productivity of the department.

We recommend that the department address all of these management
issues of staffing and organization in a comprehensive report. :

Cllant Fraud

We recommend that the department determme the feasibility of rou-
tinely verifying client earnings through use of the wage and eammgs data
at the Employment Development Department.

Recent internal audits disclosed some inistances of clients receiving case
service funds while being employed full-time. Examples include clients
employed full-time who have received several thousand dollars over peri-
ods of three and four years. Clients are periodically required to certify the
receipt of earnings while receiving assistance through the department. It
is unknown to what degree client fraud is a problem. We suggest that the
department explore the feasibility of systematically venfymg wages and .
earnings through use of the computerized employment earnings records
at the Employment Development Department.

Central Warehouse Purchase of Equlpment

We recommend that the department study the feas1b111ty of the central
purchase of equipment for client employment plans and report to the
Joint Legislative Budget Committee by December 1, 1976.

One of the unique features of the services provided by the department
is the purchase of equipment for use by clients for independent living arid
for entrance into the labor market. Purchase of the equipment is generally
arranged by the individual counselor at the time a rehabilitation plan calls
for it. We understand that some states such as Texas have arranged for
centralized purchase of equipment. Some of the potential advantages are:

(1) reduced prices through block purchase, (2) reduced counselor time
in locating and arranging purchase of the needed equipment, and (3).
availability of central storage facilities for repossessed equipment when a
client does not follow through with the rehabilitation plan.

Because obtaining and maintaining a central warehouse may prove not
to be cost beneficial, we recommend that the department study the feasi-
bility for the centra.l purchasmg of equlpment in terms of costs and effec-
tiveness of services.




598 / HEALTH AND WELFARE . - Item 299
DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION—Continued

Industrially Injured Workers

We recommend that the Department of Rehabilitation and the Division
of Industrial Accidents of the Department of Industrial Relations jointly
report to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee on or before December
1, 1976, regarding the most effective and cost-beneficial method of provid-
ing rehabilitation services to industrially injured workers.

There is a potential for substantial recovery of funds currently being
expended for the rehabilitation of industrially injured workers through
the state workers compensation program and related insurance pro-
grams. In California about 300,000 disabling industrial injuries or illnesses
are reported each year. Under the provisions of Chapter 1435, Statutes of
1974, (AB 760), vocational rehabilitation is a mandatory workers COmpen-
sation benefit. The cost of the appropriate rehabilitation service is to be
~paid by the employer or his insurance carrier.

There are indications that the rehabilitation benefits are being contest-
ed and settlements delayed, thus postponing the early retraining and
" return to employment of many of the industrially injured. For example,

‘during 1974-75 the department served 16,519 industrially injured clients
at a cost of $6.9 million from the regular federal/state funding:of the
department. During the first six months (January-June 1975) of operation
under Chapter 1435, only 60 referrals were authonzed by insurance carri-
ers.

The cost-benefit of rehabilitation services has been well-documented. It

is also clear from experience that the sooner a plan of rehabilitation is
-established after a disabling injury occurs, the better the chance for suc-
cessful rehabilitation. There is, therefore, a clear advantage to early iden-
tification, referral and dehvery of services to the industrially disabled. By
utilizing funds under insurance programs. for. this purpose, more of the
federal/state rehabilitation funds will be released to serve other disabled
‘persons.
At least two alternatlves for improving the system should be explored:
(1) an aggressive collection policy by the department; and (2) legislation
-to assess one percent or less of all settled workers’ compensation claims,
the assessment to be placed in a central rehabilitation trust fund and used

to rehabilitate all industrially injured clients referred to the department. -

Discussion of these alternatives should be included in the report to be
completed by the department and the Division of Industrial Accidents.

. BUSINESS ENTERPRISE

" This program consists of the Business Enterpnse Program for the Blind
which is supervised by the Department of Rehabilitation. The program
provides comprehensive. training and supervision in the operation of
vending stands, snack bars, and cafeterias in public and private buildings.

For 1976-77, the budget proposes total expenditures of $814,957 to sup-
port this program. Of this amount, $651,966 is from federal funds while
$162,991 is from the General Fund. The 1976-77 budget represents an
increase of $24,095 over the amount estimated to be expended during the
current year. The budget proposes no major changes for this program.




. Item 299 HEALTH AND WELFARE.: / 599

Hl. DEVELOPMENT OF COMMUNITY REHABILITATION RESOURCES.

This program attempts to develop and maintain adequate facilities and
services in the community so that the department may have available for
clients those services which it does not supply directly. Examples of pur-
chased services include rehabilitation workshops and centers, special
facilities for the blind and deaf, halfway houses and alecoholic recovery
houses. The program has two basic elements: (1) technical consultation to
.rehabilitation facilities and (2) grant administration.

Emphasis on Facility Development

The department is reducing its support to existing fa0111t1es in favor of
providing grants for development of facilities in rural areas and minority
urban areas. There is also a greater emphasis on the facilities becoming
more involved in job development and placement of disabled persons. We
concur with these emphases.

California Industries for the Blind

- We recommend that the department present a report to the legislative
fiscal committees during the budget hearings on the status of the Califor-
nia Industries for the Blind.

Beginning in the 1950’s, industries for the blind workshops were estab-
lished and operated by the Staté of California to provide extended em-
ployment opportunities to severely handicapped persons who are unable
to work in a competitive situation. Workshops were operated in three
centers: Berkeley, Los Angeles and San Diego. During fiscal year 1971-72,
the workshops were transferred to the privately sponsored California In-
dustries for the Blind (CIB).

The department has continued to support CIB through grants and tech-
nical assistance. During the current fiscal year, however, it has become
apparent that the facilities are unable to continue without a-substantial
increase in financial assistance. There are indications of gross mismanage-
ment. California still holds legal title to some of the property. These issues
and the current status of CIB should be presented to the fiscal committees
durmg budget hearings.

IV. DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION

Th1s program includes the executive office and the divisions of Adminis-
tration Services, Program Support, Program Development and Field Op-
erations. These activities provide executive direction, planning, policy
determination and staff support for the operatlon of all departmental
programs.

The budget proposes the expenditure of $7,362,425 to support this pro-
grainin 1976-77:a decrease of $93,028 from the amount estimated to be
expended in the current year. Under program budgeting concepts, the
entire amount for support of this program is charged to other programs.

Departmental Reorgamzatlon
The major change in this program dunng the current fiscal year and
carrying over into fiscal year 1976-77 is the departmental reorganization.
The five regional administrative offices have been eliminated for a gross
reduction of 40 staff positions. Concomltantly, 29 positions are being added
21—88825 .




600"/ HEALTH AND WELFARE . -~ Itém 300
DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION—Continued P

to the administrative services division leavmg a net reductlon 1n the de-
partmental administration of 11 positions. ' -

DEPARTMENT OF BENEFIT PAYMENTS
: - General Summary '

" Funds for the Department of Benefit Payments are contained in seven
items and one control section of the 1976-77 Budget Bill. For fiscal year
1976-77 the department is requesting a total of $1,338,065,845 from the
General Fund, a $99.5 million, or 8 percent increase over estimated 1975—
76 expendltures :
" Table 1 compares the current year and budget year by item 1nd1catmg

areas of increase.
: Table 1

Department of Benefit Payments '
‘ General Fund Request for 1976-77

' Budget

Bill . - Purpose of Estimated Proposed " Percentage
Item Expenditure L 197576 1976-77 Increase . Increase
Departmental operations : ST T .
300 (@) it _ $14,834,411 $15,367,162 - - $1,212934 82% .
301 () JE e — : 0 680,183 , '
.302 - Adult cash grants - 637,117,300 679,581,400 . 42,464,100 67 .

. Control AFDC cash grants

516,740,800 - 561,091,200 44,350,400 86
‘section 32.5- : . ; O

303 Foster care legislation ... 0 * 2,700,000 2,700,000  N/A-
304 Special. . Programs for ) . : . . "
AUIES coovevvireerrrcessseessnnes 3,431,650 - 3,845,400 431750 126,
- 305 County - welfare depart: - : , ‘
S ment operations ....... 66,474,100 74,500,500 8026400 ° 121
306 Legislative Mandate......... : 203,164 300,000 96,836 © 417

© $1,238801495 - $1,338065,845  $99,264,420 "s.o%

Health and Welfare Agency'
DEPARTMENT OF BENEFIT PAYMENTS OPERATING BUDGET
Item 300 from the General

Fund e Pl 0 ‘Budget p. 770

Requested 1976-T7 ...c.....oooovviiersssrmsesssmesssssns e eieenesions $15,367,162

_ Estimated 1975-76... ‘ : _ : . . 14,834,411
ACtUal 197475 ...ccoovivvrmnirireemvsrisessinsisisrorssissisesssssssssssiosssenssseneesenins 212, 206 929
. Requested increase $532,751 (3.6 percent) v _ :
“Total recommended reduction ........ccoeuvuueneins $676 984
: : : S S : S Analysls
:SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS . page

1. Employment Tax Division. Withhold recommendation on 603
the requested 472.1 positions pending development of a
workload budgetlng model similar to that used to 'ustlfy fair
“hearings staff increases or decreases. v S

2. Child Support Collections Program. Withhold recommen- ' 606 -
dation of 43.5 requested new positions. o

3. Food Stamp Program. Withhold recommendatlon on36of 607
\83 5 requested new pos1t10ns




- Item 300 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 601

4. Blanket Funds Recommend. funding for. temporary help. .- 608. ...
and other purposes be appropriated to the Department of
Finance for allocation. Further recommend that Legislature

" be notified of changes in purpose for which blanket funds
: are used. v

5. General Fund Surplus. Reduce Item 300 by $676,954. 609
Recommend reduction in anticipation of salary savings.

6. AFDC Cash Grants and Control Section 32.5. Withhold 610

" - recommendation on amount for AFDC aid payments pend-
ing receipt and review of May 1976 subvention estimates.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT ‘ '

The Department of Benefit Payments was. created by Chapter 1212,
Statutes of 1973, (AB 1950) and is the successor to the State Department
of Social Welfare The department’s three major areas of responsibility are
the administration of welfare programs, the collection, auditing and ac-
counting of payroll taxes from California’s employers, and the auditing of
certain health care programs. The payroll tax collection program of the
Department of Employment Development and the health auditing pro-
gram of the Department of Health were transferred to the Department
of Benefit Payments on July 1, 1974. ,

" ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
This item of the Budget Bill proposes a General Fund appropriation of
'$15,367,162 for the operation of the Department of Benefit Payments
which is $532,751 or 3.6 percent, more than is antrmpated to be expend-
- ed during the current year. Additional General Fund money is available
to the department in the form of reimbursements from the Franchise Tax
Board for the collection of state withholding taxes. The Governor’s Budget
proposes a total of $68,027,777 (all funds) to operate the department in.
fiscal year 1976-77.
~ Fifty-nine percent of the department’s operating funds, or $4O 092 109,
come from other state departments as reimbursement for services per-
formed. The balance of the department’s operating funds, $27,935,668, is
composed of two parts. The first part, is the requested General Fund
appropriation contained in Items 300 and 301. The balance, $11,888,323, is
anticipated federal matching funds, primarily for the department’s wel-
fare operations. 5
For fiscal year 1976-77 the budget proposes the ‘addition of 765.7 new
positions. Table 1 shows, by major program, where the 765.7 requested
new positions are to be Jocated in the department. Most of these were
established administratively during the current year and are shown as
proposed new positions for the budget year. Due to the magnitude of the
number of positions proposed we defer recommendation so that we can
respond specifically to each proposal at the time of the budget hearings.

Employment Tax Division : : : :

In December 1975, a reorganization implemented by the Department
of Benefit Payments separated the Employment Tax program from the
Health Operations program. The Employment Tax Operation was made




602 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item-300.
DEPARTMENT OF BENEFIT PAYMENTS OPERATING BUDGET—Continued

Table 1
Requested New Positions for the Department of Benefit Payments
1976-77
Reguested
, p new
A. Employment Tax Operations Positions
1. Increased Unemployment Insurance Workload 258
2. Extended Program: Unemployment Insurance for Agricultural Workers ...................... 106
3. Increased federal funding of UL Program 108.1
Subtotal......... o 4121
B. Health Operations . ‘
1. More audits : eeresreasesnees 13
2. Increase Recovery from Insurance Companies 13.5
Subtotal : ’ 265
C. . Welfare Operations
1. Fair Hearing—Transfer 33 positions, add 7 more \ . . 40
2. Data Processing—Add 47 positions (see Item 301) . . 47
3. Child Support Collection Program—add 43.5 positions " 435
4. Food Stamps—federal regulations—add 83.5 positions 835
5. Administrative cost control—add 15 positions 15
6. Conversion of temporary clerical help to permanent poSitONS .........vwevsivrrressisesens wie, . +21.6
‘ -21.6
7. Other new positions : 381
Subtotal : : 267.1
Departmental Total e : ~ 1657

a division within the department and the Audits and Collections Division
was abolished. The Gévernor’s Budget requests $35,872,829 to operate the
division in 1976-77 which is an increase of $4,860,998, or 15.7 percent, over
anticipated expenses for the current year. The d1V1s1on is supported by
reimbursements from the Employment Development Department and
the Franchise Tax Board. Table 2 shows the areas of increased expendlture

for thxs division.
Table 2 .
Employment Tax Division
‘Increases in Administrative Costs by Program

1976-77
- : Tax Collection, . Cost of Administration
Reimbursing Auditing and ) Percent
Department Accounting Program 1975-76 - 1976-77 Change
Employment Develop Unemployment In- $20,401,204 $24,895,548 ©+220%
ment . surance : : Lo
Employment - Develop- - Disability Insurance .. 3,696,936 3,797,782 S 427
ment : .

Franchise Tax Board Withholdirig of state 6,662,404 6,910,995 : +37
' Income Tax ' ' REREEE
Employment Develop- Classified School Em- 251,287 268,504 +6.8

ment ployees .

$31,011,831 $35,872,829

The Employment Tax Division collects, audits and accounts for payroll
taxes which California’s- employers withhold for unemployment insur-
ance, disability insurance and state personal income taxes. It is anticipated
that over $4.8 billion in payroll withholding taxes will be collected from
approximately 495,000 employers in fiscal year 1976-77. Table 3 shows the
estimated tax collections and number of contributing employers by pro-
gram.




Item 300 - HEALTH AND WELFARE / 603

» R . Table 3 -
‘ Employment Tax Division -
Estimated Tax Collections and Contributing Employers

1976-77
: Employers ’ Tax Revenues
Unemployment Insurance 445,000 $1,443,500,000
Disability Insurance 495,000 - 521,945,288
Personal Income Tax 428,360 2,867,000,000
S $4,832,445,288

In order to carry out its tax related responsibilities the Department of
Benefit Payments has organized the Employment Tax Division into three
branches: Field Operations, Technical Services and Central Operations.
The Field Operations Branch has 37 field offices which register new em-
ployers, audit employer’s books, collect delinquent taxes and wage reports
as well as determine the amount of wages actually paid in cases where the
amount of unemployment insurance benefit is in question.

The relatively small Technical Services Branch provides the rest of the
division with administrative and policy direction. Specifically, this branch
develops program and workload data needed for managing and budget-
ing. It also develops and interprets regulations, develops operating proce-
dures, analyzes legislation, works with the Employment Development
Department to improve data processing services and assists in the plan-
ning of organizational changes.

The Central Operations Branch is a large orgamzatlon with a number
of specialized units processing various portions of the branch’s total work-
load. This branch is organized into four bureaus: Tax Accounting, Insur-
ance Accounting, Tax Audits and Collections, and Classified School
Employees Trust Fund. These bureaus process tax revenues, review tax
forms for accuracy, maintain employer registration files, process contested
unemployment insurance payments, charge benefits paid to the proper
accounts, process tax refunds, handle tax appeals and collect unemploy-
ment insurance related taxes from school districts.

Table 4 shows the currently authorized positions and the 472.1 request-
ed new positions for the Employment Tax Division. :

Table 4

Employment Tax Division
Currently Authorized and Requested New Positions

1976-77 1976-77
Currently  Requested New
: Authorized Positions
A. Tax Division Administration 7 0
B. Field Operations Branch (37 Field Offices) . 551.2 .85
C. Technical Services Branch . 30 114
D. Central Operations Branch — ' 2 0.
1. Insurance Accounting Bureau : 173
_ , 586.1 '
2. Tax Accounting Bureau 73
3. Audits and Collections Bureau . 8 12
4. Classified School Employees Bureau : g 135 . 0
5. Temporary Help : 79.6 0
E. Unallocated requested new positions. : 0 1081
Employment Tax Division o 13474 472.1

Workload Budgeting
We recommend that prior to budget hearings the Department of Bene—




604 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ' Item 300

DEPARTMENT OF BENEFIT PAYMENTS OPERATING BUDGET—Continued

fit Payments develop, in consultation with the Department of Finance and
the Legislative Analyst’s office, a workload budgeting model to justify staff
increases.or decreases in the Employment Tax Division similar to that
used for departmental fair hearings.

Further; we withhold recommendation on the requested 472.1 posmons
until the new budgeting model is presented to the fiscal subcommittees
which hear the department’s-budget.

Last year the Employment Tax Division requested and received 178.5
new positions. This year the division is requesting 472.1 new positions. All
the proposed positions will be funded with federal unemployment insur-
ance money. There are three major reasons which account for the availa-
bility of additional federal funds. First, the U. S; Department of Labor
increases funds for staffing as workload increases, and increased unem-
ployment has significantly increased this division’s workload. Secondly,
recent federal and state law extended unemployment insurance coverage
to agricultural workers which increased workload in the tax collection
area and in the area of benefit payments to unemployed agricultural
workers. Finally, in this period of high unemployment the federal govern-
ment has liberalized its formula for making funds available to states so that
backlogs and other factors causing delays in the timely payment of unem-
ployment benefits can be minimized.

We have recommended the development and use of a budgeting proce-
dure similar to that used in the department’s fair hearings activity because
we are not satisfied that the documentation submitted to date adequately
identifies workload elements, existing standards of productivity or project-
ed workload trends. The positions proposed for the Employment Tax
Division should be based on best estimates of anticipated workload rather
than on a combination of anticipated federal funding and anticipated
workload. We believe that data developed for the federal cost model can
be utilized to produce an objective and comprehensible budgeting proce-
dure which is suitable for state budgeting purposes. For this reason, we
recommend that the Legislature withhold approval of the division’s 472.1
proposed positions until a more suitable budgeting model is developed.

Health Operations : ‘ !

The Department of Benefit Payments is respon51ble for fiscal audits of
organizations which provide health care services through the Medi-Cal,
Crippled Children, Short-Doyle and other state and federally funded
health care programs. In addition to the recovery of overpaymerits. made
to health care providers, this program also attempts to recover funds from
any-insurance companies which have an obligation to pay all or part of a
Medi-Cal recipient’s bills for medical services received. The Governor’s
Budget requests $4,903,011 (state and federal funds) to operate the Health
Operations program in fiscal year 1976-77 which is $803,743, or 19.6 per-
cent, more than is anticipated to be expended during the current year.

For fiscal year 1976-77 the Governor’s Budget requests 26.5 new posi-
tions. Table 5 shows the location of the authorized and proposed positions
for the 1976-77 fiscal year.




Ttem 300 : HEALTH AND WELFARE / 605
Budget Request—Health ’Op:e'ra'ti‘ons:‘ » B
__We recommend approval of the 265 requested new posmons for the
Health Operations Branch.

* The Health Recovery Bureau has requested authority to expend an
addltlonal $194,563 in order to recover an estimated $2,557,000 essentially
from insurance companies which have an obligation to pay all or part of
a medical bill which was paid for by the state through the Medi-Cal
program Ten of the 13.5 positions for the Health Recovery Bureau are

Table 5

Health Operations Program =
Existing and Proposed New Posmons

. 1976—77 S .

' Currently Proposed
Location of , _ ' Budgeted - new
Positions o _ _ Positions Positions

- Chief of Health Operations 2 0
Health Audits Bureau o , ; 121 12
Health: Recovery Bureau ; ; - 72 135.

. Health Appeals Bureau : ; 13 1
Support staff in other bureaus : _lo4 -0

2184 265
proposed toimprove the speed with which insurance companies are billed
for their portion of medical bills. This is accomplished by more rapid
coding of documents for the automated billing system. Two additional
positions are to be used to secure approximately $135,000 in reimburse-
ments from health prov1ders for overpayment resulting from improper
provider billings. The remaining position is to be devoted to collecting

“approximately $250,000 in accounts recelvable from medically indigent
persons.

The Health Audits Bureau has requested 12 new positions to improve
the timeliness of audits in the Short-Doyle program and to audit new
programs. Five of the positions are to reduce the backlog of unaudited
local Short-Doyle programs. Four positions are proposed for audits of the
alcoholism program, one for drug abuse programs and two for the social.
rehabilitation services programs. On the basis of the anticipated revenue
and improved program administration resulting from increased recovery
and audit activity we recommend the’ approval of the requested 26.5
-pos1tlons

WELFARE OPERATIONS

The Welfare Operations portion of the Department of Benefit Pay-
ments includes all functions in the department except those in the Em-
ployment Tax Division and the Health Operation program discussed
earlier. The principal reason: for the existence of Welfare Operations is to -
service the fiscal and program needs of county welfare departments either
directly or indirectly. Table 6 shows the number of positions in each unit
within the Welfare Operations portlon of the department ' :

Budget Request—Admmlstratlve Hearlngs

‘We recommend the transfer of 33 fair bearmgs posztzons from t]ze Office
of A dministrative Hearmgs and appro val of seven new fair beanngs posz-
tions. -

The budget proposes the transfer of the 33 Ofﬁce of Admrmstranve




606 /. HEALTH AND WELFARE Ttem-300

DEPARTMENT OF BENEFIT PAYMENTS OPERATING BUDGET—Contlnued

Table 6
" Welfare Operations—Number of Positions by Function

Curréntly
Authorized
: : * " Positions
A. Welfare Program Administration ' ' R
1. AFDC/Food Stamp/Adult/Support Enforcement Branches 82 -
2. Legal/Planning/Legislative/Regulations/ Public Inquiry 87
.3. Casework Review-Error Detection/Management Consulting 110
B. Fair Hearings 112
C. Claiming and Accounting Functions . - 1124
D. Program Statistics and Cost Estimating - . 63
E. Support Functions . 333
F. Director’s office plus non-welfare units in welfare operations 15
G. Responsible Relative Program (phasing out) _ 55
" 9694

Hearings (OAH) posrtlons to the Department of Beneﬁt Payments. By

 budgeting .the positions in the department rather than in OAH, the de-
partment has estimated that savings of $230,000 will be achieved. A study
of 498 randomly selected cases indicates that the quality and impartiality
of fair hearing decisions should not suffer if transferred to the Department
of Benefit Payments. ‘

"Recent legislation required the department to review falr hearmgs re-
ferees’ proposed decisions within 30 days or else the proposed decision

- becomes operative without review. To meet the 30-day review deadline,

the department has administratively established five positions funded
through a'contract with McGeorge Law School. In the budget year, the
administration proposes to directly fund the central review umt through
the operating budget rather than through contract.

The department grants or denies requests for rehearing of fair hearmg
decisions. Currently, the workload involved in deciding whether or not a
case shall be reheard is processed by McGeorge Law School students
working under-contract. For the budget year, the department proposes to
establish two hearing assistant positions within the Chief Counsel’s office
to process this workload.

Budget Request—ChiId Support Collections

We withhold recommendation on 43.5 requested new positions for the
Child Support Collections program.

PL 93-647 (Title IV-D of the Social Security Act) and state 1mplementa-
tion legislation, Chapter 924, Statutes of 1975, (AB 2326) reformed Califor-
nia’s system for collecting child support payments from absent fathers

whose children are on welfare. Part of the federal reform imposed signifi- .

cant new accounting and reporting requirements on.counties and on the
state. In order to fulfill its additional responsibilities, the department has
requested 43.5 new positions. Table 7 shows the bureaus scheduled to
receive the positions.

Prior to making recommendations on these pos1trons we plan to review
more completely the justification for the scope of activities performed, the
overall system designed to handle the flow of reports from counties, and
the workload actually expenenced in this program to date.




Item 300 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 607

" Table 7
Distribution of Child Support Program
New Positions by Bureau

Accounting Bureau ' ' 135
Claims' Audit and Control Bureau..... : . * 15.0
Financial Planning Bureau ; . 80
Estimates Bureau . . 10
Information Development Bureau 1.0
Child Support Office —— . 10
Computing Facilities Bureau 40

‘ 435

Budget Request—Food Stamp Program

We withhold recommendation on 36 of the 83 5 new posmons requested
for the Food Stamp program.

The department is requesting continuation of the 83. 5 new. positions
administratively established in the current year to review the quality of
casework in county operated food stamp programs. These positions were
established in response to recently issued federal efficiency and effective-
ness regulations. The regulations aim to determine why and to what ex-
tent food stamp recipients either pay the wrong amount for food stamps
or why and to what extent ineligible persons are provided food stamps.
These determinations are made by the random selection and in-depth
review of at least 1,260 case files each six months. When the results of the
review are available, the state must work with counties to correct the
pattern of casework errors discovered.

We recommend that the 27 positions for the Quality Control Bureau be
approved for the federally mandated review of 1,260 cases each six
months. The department’s request for these positions is based on experi-
ence in the AFDC program. In 'AFDC, productlon averaged 12.5 com-
pleted case reviews per month per worker which is considerably better .
than the eight cases per month workload standard suggested by federal
regulations. The department’s food stamp request is based on the assump-
tion that 12.5 cases will be reviewed per worker per month. The 27 posi-
tions include three supervisors and three clerical positions plus four
analysts to review the required sample of 800 denied cases. ,

We further recommend the approval of the 14 positions requested for
the food stamp branch to work with the counties to correct the problems
discovered by the reviews.

We withhold recommendation: on the 36 positions for the Program
Review Bureau pending further review of options-available to the state in
responding to the federal mandate to review food stamp operations in 37
counties each year. The requested 36 new positions for the Program Re-
view Bureau are in essence to be used to perform case reviews to deter-
mine what the quality of food stamp casework is in a particular county
rather than in the state as a whole. We are not convinced that the use of
36 positions on the Food Stamp program alone is of the highest priority.
We are more concerned about the quality of casework performed by
county welfare departments in_the Medi-Cal program because the state
has a much larger fiscal involvement in the payment of medical bills and
the payment of adminitrative expenses. The state has no fiscal involve-
ment in the food stamp program except in administrative costs.




608 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ' Item 300

DEPARTMENT OF BENEFIT PAYMENTS OPERATING BUDGET—Continued

The Department of Benefit Payments is responsible for deterrmmng
the quality of casework in the Medi-Cal program as well as in the AFDC
and Food Stamp programs. Such Medi-Cal case review work is funded
through a contract with the Department of Health. From the state’s per-
spective, it would be preferable to improve the quality of casework in
Medi-Cal areas before focusing resources on the Food Stamp program.
Currently, there are no plans to conduct 1n-depth individual county case-
work reviews for the Medi-Cal program in 1976-77. :

Budget Request—County Admlmstratlon

We recommend the approva] of 15 poszbons related to the county ad-
ministrative cost control,

The department proposes the contlnuatlon of 12 positions admlmstra-
tively established this year to make the county administrative cost control-
effort operational and the addition of three new positions in the AFDC
branch which would also work in the administrative cost control area. The -
three additional positions would be used to improve liaison with the coun-
ties in the area of administrative cost control:

Budget Reqllest—Spe'claIized Services :

We recommend approval of the conversion of 21.6 temporary clerical -
positions to full-time permanent positions. ’

Over a period of time, the clerical workload in the Specialized Office
Services Bureau and the Program Information Bureau has increased. As
workload increased, the department has hired temporary help from blan-
ket funds available to it. From the department s perspective, the problem
with the long-term use of temporary help is that too many temporary
employees leave soon after they are trained either to accept permanent
employment or because of expiration of their appointment. Thus, a good
deal of time is lost in the rectuitment and training of temporary personnel

Blanket Funds .
We recommend that blanket finds for temporary be]p and other pur-
poses be adequately budgeted but be appropriated to the Department of
- Finance for allocation. ~
We further recommend that such blanket funds not be used to fund
permanent new deparbnenta[ activities and that the Legislature be noti-
" fied of changes in the purposes for which such funds are expended.
The State Administrative Manual (SAM) defines the term “blanket” or
“blanket funds” as follows:
“A temporary or seasonal position or' blanket isan authonzatmn in the K
approved budget in terms of the amount of salaries and wages that
may be spent for a specified purpose rather than in terms of the
number of classifications of individuals to perform the activity. - - -
The approved Governor’s Budget contains authorization for various
types of blankets. A blanket authorization specifies the amounts of =
dollars that may be expended for the budgeted purpose such as tem- .
porary help, seasonal help, and inidefinite military-leave.”

The Department of Benefit Payments Welfare operations uses blanket




Itén 300 HEALTH AND-WELFARE / 609

funds to hire clerical and other personnel on a limited term basis (1) to
_ process peaks of workload, (2) to pay overtime salary costs, (3) to pay
lump sum vacation obligations when an employee is leaving, (4) to recruit
and hire minority employees, and (5) to overlap positions so that a new
employee can learn the assignment of an existing employee who is leav-
ing. During the past fiscal year, expenditures for the above purposes
totaled $840,000. For the current year, such expenditure levels appear to
be continuing at the same level. The 1976-77 budget as introduced con-
tains only $147,000 for these purposes.

It is possible for the department to redirect posmons from one bureau
to another bureau for a new or expanded activity and then fill in behind
the transferred positions using temporary help from the blanket. Later the
temporary help can be converted to permanent positions with the justifi-
cation that continuing workload necessitates permanent positions. =

'We understand that the Department of Finance has, in the past, in-
creased the amount of funds available for blanket expendxtures during the
course of a fiscal year by approving budget revision letters which transfer
money from salary savings to the appropriate blanket. This procedure
provides the Department of Finance with a control mechanism over funds
which could otherwise be used for almost any purpose the department
wishes. However, the existing procedure is defective in that it does not
provide for adequate legislative review.

We recommend that the following procedure be estabhshed for the use
of blanket funds. First, that blanket funds be adequately budgeted by
blanket number but appropriated to the Department of Finance to be
allocated as needed to the Department of Benefit Payments. This proce-
dure allows continued oversight by the Department of Finance but it also
provides the Legislature the opportunity to review departmental activi-
ties conducted through blanket appropriations. Under current procedure
funding for blanket activities is contained within salary savings and is not
easily subject to review. We also recommend that blanket funds not be
used either directly or indirectly to fund new activities within the depart-
ment.

Unexpended General Fund Money

- We recommend reduction of $6'76‘ 984 in Item 300 from tbe departmen-
tal appropriation in anticipation of sa]ary savings and lower than the pro-
Jected employee benefit costs.

For the past several years the Department of Beneﬁt Payments has
experienced large unexpended General Fund balances at the end of the
fiscal year as is shown on Table 8.

Large unexpended General Fund balances can accrue for a variety of
reasons ineluding the following: improper estimates of salary savings,
overestimates of General Fund sharing ratios, overestimates of employee
benefit costs and overestimates of operating equipment and expenses,

Last year, when the Legislature considered the department’s operating
budget, it was thought that at the end of the 1975-76 fiscal year the
unexpended General Fund balance would again be large. In recognition
of this probability, the Legislature transferred $800,000 from the main




610 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 30<

DEPARTMENT OF BENEFIT PAYMENTS OPERATING BUDGET—Contmued

Table 8 :

) Unexpended General Funds
Department of Benefit Payments

Eitimated Savings  Actual Unexpended.

. in “current year” -General Fund
Fiscal Year » Budget Money
1972-73..... . §654,620 $3,755,688 .
1973-74 . 362,254 ' 1,751,501
1974-75 : : 380,221 "~ 2,355,022
1975-76 s 283,284 —

& Estimated in 1976-77 Governor’s Budget.

appropriation for the department into a separate item rather than remove
the ‘entire amount from the ‘department’s budget. The Department of
Finance was then provided authority to allocate the $800,000 to the de-
partment if the need should arise. Later the amount available for alloca-
tion to the department was reduced to $492,000 by the Governor.

During the current fiscal year the Department of Finance has approved
the establishment of many new positions which has reduced the amount
of anticipated General Fund savings. The major staff additions which
affect the General Fund are shown in Table 9.

Table 9

Cost of 1975-76 Mid-year Staff Changes
Department of Benefit Payments
As Contained in 1976-77 Governor’s Budget

1975-76
] ] : : General Fund Cost
1. Model Modular EDP Project $522,710
2. Food Stamp Efficiency and Effectiveness Regulations ....... 503,816
3. Child Support Collections: PL 93-647 130,287
4. Other Staff Increases : 200,743
5. Augmentations to Blanket Funds 300,000
6. - Phase-out of Responsible Relative Program and Elimination of Prepaid Health Plan
Audits —340,000
$1,337,556

Our estimate of unexpended General Fund balances for 1976-77 is $676,-
984 which is based on the assumption of a 54 percent state share for the
support of the health operations program and an increase in salary savings
which we believe more accurately reflects the department expenditures
‘based on prior year’s experience of unexpended balances.

AFDC Cash Grants and Control Section 32.5

We withhold recommendation on the appropriate amount for Control
Section 32.5 pending receipt and review of the May 1976, subvenbon
esbmates

The budget bill does not contain an item which approprlates funds for
the Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) program because
the Welfare and Institutions Code provides a continuous appropriation for
AFDC aid payments. However, Control Section 32.5 of the Budget Bill
limits funds available to a specified dollar amount and provides that the




Item:300 HEALTH 'AND.WELFARE / 611

Director ‘of Finance may ‘increase ‘the expenditure limit in order to pro-
vide for unexpected caseload growth or other changes which increase aid
payment expenditures.

The budget proposes an appropriation of $561,091,200 for AFDC aid
payments which is $44,350,400 or 8.6 percent more than estimated to be
_ expended in the current year. However, the requested amount will be
changed when the Department of Finance submits the May Revenue and
Expenditure Budget Revision to the Legislature. The budget revision will
be based on the department’s May 1976, subvention estimates which take
into account the latest available caseload and expenditure data. We will
review these estimates'and make our recommendations at that tlrne

AFDC Caseload and Cost Trends .

The Governor’s Budget anticipates very httle change in AFDC caseload
in the budget year. The AFDC Family Group caseload is projected to
decline by two-tenths of one percent while the AFDC-Unemployed case-
load is projected to decline by 5.4 percent. The Foster Care caseload is
expected to increase by eight-tenths of one percent..

Table 10 shows the anticipated AFDC caseload changes.

Table 10 ”

1976-77 Governor's Budget
Projected AFDC Average Monthly Caseload Changes
(Persons Count)

Actual V Estimated Estimated ‘ . Change

197475 1975-76 1976-77 Caseload ~ Percent
AFDC-Family Group .......... 1,205,321 1,233,000 -1,230,490 . —2510 ~02%
AFDC-Unemployed............. - 140,655 174,160 . 1647285 0 —9375 —-54%
AFDC-Foster Children........ 30,385 29,300 29,540 +240 +0.8%
1,376,361 1436500 1,424,755 -11 745 —08%

The AFDC caseload projections reflect an anticipated 1mprovement in
the economy. If the economy does not improve or if there is no drop in
caseload in spite of a modest economic upturn, the budget year caseload
in May 1976 subvention estimates should show increased caseload.

The Governor’s Budget requests an increase of $44,350,400 over the
amount ant101pated to be expended this fiscal year. Table. 11 shows the
areas of requested increase.

Table 11 Pid
AFDC Program—General Fund Expendltures

Actual Estimated = Estimated __Change

AFDC Program 19775 197576 - 197677 - Amount Percent
Family Group (FG) .evuvermrnrs $375,134,562  $427,352,300  $469,826500  $42476200 9.9%
Unemployed (U) ...... .. 47,035,508 65,723,000 67,496,900 1,773,900 - 27%

25,889,159 23,665,500 - .23,765,800 100,300  .04%
$448059,229 - $516,740,800 = $561,091,200  $44,350400 86%

Foster Care (BHI)

The Governor’s Budget indicates that $37 million of the increase in
AFDC-FG program results from the annual cost-of-living increase. The
Department of Finance informs us that the remaining portion of the
AFDC-FG increase, $5,476,200 is related to increased average grant costs




'612 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 301
'DEPARTMENT OF BENEFIT PAYMENTS OPERATING BUDGET—Continued _

resulting from less full and part-time employment among AFDC:-recipi-
ents.

In the AFDC-U program the Governor’s Budget indicates the cost-of-
living increase of $4.5 million will almost be offset by a caseload decrease
estimated to save $4.1 million. The remainder of the AFDC-U increase,
$1,373,900, is related to expected decreases in recipient income whlch
increases grant cost. ,

T

AFDC Cost-of-Living Increase

AFDC recipients receive cost-of- hvmg\ increases in July of each year.
The increases are based on changes in the consumer price index. The
increase payable in July 1976 anticipates an 8.7 percent change in the
consumer price index, based on 12 months of mﬂatlon, measured from
December 1974 to December 1975. :

Department of Beneflt Paymants
MODEL MODULAR DATA PROCESSING PROPOSAL

Item 301 from the General

Fund ‘ — S Budget p. 773
Requested 1976-77 ........... AU SN $680,183
Estimated 1975-T6..........cc.ooierereeeeereeeetessesesssisesssssessesssssess N/A
Total recommended reduction ........ccccoeevvenneee T $581,082

. o . Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. County EDP Systems Review Function. Reduce Item 301 613
by $581,082. Recommend staff reduction of 43 of 47 positions
requested. v

2. EDP Guldehnes Recommend establishment of guidelines 614
to preclude review of minor county EDP projects.

3. Los Angeles County Welfare System.. Recommend in- 614

* creased monitoring of the management information system .
development and steps to limit state support to an appropri-
ate level. :
4. Need for Adequate County Data Recommend Budget Act 615
language to enable improved county reporting of costs and
recovery of state funds when county savings do not materi-
- alize.

Model Modular County EDP System

In 1974 the Department of Benefit Payments initiated a Jomt state-
.county effort to explore the feasibility of developing what it termed a
model modular county EDP system. This effort has been continued in the
current year and represents the latest in a series of departmental attempts
to achieve economies relative to the development and operation of auto-




Ttem 301 ' o HEALTH AND WELF—ARE /613

mated county welfare information systems. For the most part, such system
development and operation -has been conducted on an independent
county basis. It has been the department’s contention that substantial
savings can. be realized if model systems are developed from selected

components of existing county automated systems and used by the coun-

' ties (in lieu of independent county systems). Impetus for the depart-
‘ment’s model system effort. was prompted by an increase in the cost of
automated county welfare processes (a cost shared by the state) from $6
million in 1970-71 to an estimated $14 million in 1975-76 and a projected
$25 million annually in the near future, and by the desire to avoid duphca-
tion of effort in many counties.

* ‘Funds totaling $1,045,420 ($522,710 federal) are provided in Item 287.2
of the current budget for initial implementation of the model system.
Language in Item 287.2 precludes the expenditure of these funds until the
department has prepared a detailed estimate of resources required and
schedule of events and has recelved Department ‘of Flnance approval of
a feasibility study. :

Feaslblhty Study Completed

The joint state-county effort to explore feas1b1hty of the model system
effort was completed in October 1975. The study explores a number of -
alternatives which range from development of a totally centralized and
state-operated system to the alternative of ‘maintaining the status quo
(whereby the department’s County EDP Bureau monitors county systems
- and has approval authority for proposed changes and addltlons to each
. system).

The study conclusion rejects direct 1mplementat10n now of a-central or
regional standardized data-processing operation and favors instead a grad-
ual approach to increased sharing of systems. The departinent proposes to -

. accomphsh this by substantially increasing staff assigned to the depart-
ment’s County EDP Bureau, and upgrading the bureau to branch level.

According to the study, the increased staff will be used prlmanly to (1) -

develop a standard set of data elements for eventual use in all county
systems, (2) develop a central program library, (3) effect greater staff
involvement in evaluating proposed and current county welfare EDP
development, and (4) -develop other packages for use by the counties such’
as a manual of guidelines for system development and a catalog of input
and output forms. :

Staff Augmentatlon Excessive

" We recommend deletion of 43 posztzons from tbe expanded county EDP
systems monitoring function for a savings of $1,162,164 ($581, 082 Genera] '
Fund). :

The alternative recommended by the department 1ncludes augmentmgr
the present County EDP Systems Bureau staff of eight by administratively .
adding 47 positionsin the current year using funds available in Item 287.2.
‘The proposed budget includes $1,360,325 to continue operation of the
. expanded function at the 55-position level '

Assurmng that county welfare EDP costs will increase to $25 million
annually in the near future as estimated by the department, the state s




614 / :HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 301

MODEL MODULAR DATA PROCESSING PROPOSAL—Continued

annual share undér current sharing ratios will be approximately $6 million.
The department could not provide a reasonable estimate of how much of
this $6 million is systems development. If we assumeé an annual systems
development cost of $3 million (undoubtedly a high estimate), the depart-

ment would under its current plan expend $1.3 million each year to moni-"

tor and evaluate a $3 million development effort. The funds would not be

used to develop a new system. The additional employees would only

facilitate exchange of knowledge among counties.

Further, although many of the department’s objectives in augmentlng'f
County EDP Bureau staff may be desirable, the potential for attaining a -

successful cost-benefit result is doubtful. In this instance, we believe a

reasonable alternative is to provide a small state staff to work with the -

counties. Such a state effort would serve as a catalyst in assisting counties

to reach agreement on practical systems goals which then can be 1mple-

mented through a cooperative effort:

Our conclusion after a thorough evaluation of the model system feasibil-
ity study and discussions with the department regarding the alternative
chosen is that (1) the staffing level proposed is not justified, (2)\,the end
product would not necessarily cause substantial improvements in county
data. processing systems, and (3) 47 new positions could more proﬁtably
be used elsewhere. We recommend the elimination of 43 positions for a’

savings of $581,082 in state funds. We recommend approval of four new

positions including one governmental program analyst, two associate data

processing analysts and one clerk-typist II. These positions when added to

the eight currently authorized in the County EDP System Bureau can
provide increased benefits to the state which are more in line with practi-
cal responsibilities of the department and the fiscal magnitude of pending
systems projects. We recommend the department defer the administra-
tive establishment of the 47 positions during the current year pending the
hearing of the budget by legislative committees.

Guidelines Needed : o
We recommend that guidelines be developed which W111 focus county

EDP bureau staff resources on‘significant county welfare EDP projects.

At present, County EDP Bureau staff review proposed changes to

county welfare EDP systems without regard to the significance of the
change. This practice does not allow an optimum use of staff. The depart- -

ment should develop guidelines which will eliminate the review of rela-
tively insignificant documents and focus staff activity on selected mfajor

county proposals which we believe demand closer monitoring, especially |
in the early stages of implementation while it is still possible to influence

the course of events.

Woelfare Case Management Information System (WCMIS)

We recommend that the department increase and maintain close moni-

toring of the Los Angeles County We[fare Case Management Informabon
System.

We recommend further that the department take steps to ensure that
the state does not pay for unused computer capacity and associated com-

A,




Ttem 301 -~ HEALTH AND WELFARE /' 615 -

puter operations which the department detenmnes to be excessive.

In 1971, Los Angeles County initiated a major welfare EDP system
development effort intended to replace existing welfare information-
handling processes, many of which were not automated, with 2 new and
.comprehensive automated system known as the Welfare Case Manage-
ment Informatlon System (WCMIS). According to the department, the

of the development effort as of June 30, 1975 was approximately

& 1975-76 cost is estimated at $6 million. Although the department.
was not able to identify the state’s share of these costs, we assume that the -
state cost as of June 30, 1975 will approximate $1 million and there is a
potential $1.5 million additional state cost for 1975-76. .

The project is intéended to result in substantial net savings. However,
information obtained from the:department based on its monitoring of
WCMIS indicates -the project has been redefined; the scope has now
changed and anticipated savings have been postponed: Also, substantial
computing capacity may have been acquired prematurely. Further, de-

spite the expendlture of considerable amounts of funds to date, no phase
of the system is operational. However, the current revised schedule indi-
cates that a central recipient index will be operational this spring.

The department’s monitoring of WCMIS has resulted in some reapprais-. v
al of the level of state financial support of this project. The department
recognizes that it needs to increase the level of monitoring and intends
to assign one of the proposed new positions to assist in monitoring WCMIS.
We concur and recommend that the department assign’ an additional
position to WCMIS to continue close surveillance of this effort. This activ-
ity can be accomplished within the staff which we have recommended for .
such putposes.

We believe also that the department should determine whether or not
Los Angeles County has acqulred computing capacity and associated
equipment prematurely. If this is the case, the state should not pay for ™
such unused resources. We raise this question because Los Angeles in-
stalled a large UNIVAC 1100 computer and is acquiring-330 remote termi- -
nals in the current year, many of which are, according to the départment,
apparently assigned at least temporarily to warehouse facilities.

Although the department has not succeeded in obtaining information
from Los Angeles County regarding’current computer usage, we expect
that usage may be low because WCMIS is not operational. The department
must take steps now to determine if significant costs will be incurred with
little productivity. If there is a cost to the state associated with any prema-
ture delivery of equipment, the department should develop a means of
limiting state support of WCMIS to a level which is commensurate with
the goals of state funding. : :

Need for Adequate County Data

We recommend that Budget Act language be added to autbonze the
department to (1) withhold state financial support of county welfare EDP
operations where a county does not provide a breakdown of welfare EDP
costs as requested by the department, and (2) enter into agreement with




616 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ‘ Item-301 -

MODEL MODULAR DATA PROCESSING PROPOSAL—Contlnued

the counties Wberem state support is tied to savings pro_;ected by the
counties and state funds are recovered to the extent that savings do not
materialize.

We understand that the county EDP Systems Bureau has been unable

to obtain from the counties sufficient breakdowns of county welfare EDP
_costs. This imposes a severe limitation on the bureau’s ability to perform
its functions, and results in the bureau being unable to determine the: .
actual cost of county projects approved.by the department. The .counties
can provide this information because the data are a necessary element of
proper project management ;
The WCMIS experience to date suggests the need for the state to pro— .
tect its investment in system development efforts which are “sold” to the
state on the basis of anticipated savings. In such cases it would be appropri-
ate for the state to guarantee its support of a county project to the extent
that the county will guarantee savings to the state. In order to provide the
department with the ability to enter into agreements which will provide
this guarantee, we recommend adoptlon of appropnate Budget Act lan-

' guage.

Lack of Compliance with Budget Act Language

Item 291 of the Budget Act of 1975 states in part that . . . the depart-
ment may authorize not more than $1 million (all funds) for expendxture
by county welfare departments for the development of data processing
systems in 1975-76, and all such approvals shall relate spemﬁcally to the
development of the Model Modular EDP system and shall not contnbute
to the improvement of independent county EDP systems.”

We believe that the department has failed to comply with this stlpula-
tion by approving the first phase of WCMIS which alone exceeds the $1
million limitation. Although we pointed out to the department the Ttem
991 restriction at the time approval of WCMIS was under consideration,
the department obtained from its counsel a legal opinion which supported
the approval. Our analysis of this opinion suggests that it is constructed
simply to supply an interpretation of Item 291 which supports the depart-
mental position. . o . ,




Item 302 ’ ‘HEALTH AND WELFARE / 617

Department of Benefit Payments

STATE SUPPLEMENTAL PROGRAM
FOR AGED, BLIND AND DISABLED

Item 302 from the General , . : ’
Fund _ E ' : Budget p. 775.

Requested ey (s T $679 581,400
Estimated 1975-76....... reereessesseenannersssessaanares Veresrreassesneseeranes -637,117,300
ACHIAL LOTATS oooocvevrerererienreniessassossessersssssssesssimasessassnsssesessssossensasns 488,264,414
Requested increase $42,464,100 (6 7 percent) ' o v
Total recommended reductlon ............ eemeesisinraraiesnsnan reeentrenesie Pending
, G N : Analysis
'SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS - - _page

‘1. May Caseload Estimates.. Withhold recommendation on 617
appropriate amount for Item 302 pending review of May
1976, subvention estimates. ‘ o

2. Cost-of-Living Adjustment. - Recommend Leglslature re- - 618
view optional methods for calculating cost-of hvmg grant
increases. : :

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEM'ENT

On January 1, 1974, the federal Social Security: Administration assumed
responsibility for direct administration of cash grant welfare assistance to
California’s approximately 655,000 aged, blind and disabled recipients
with the establishment of the Supplemental Security Income program
(SSI). Prior to that time California’s 58 county welfare departments had
administered cash grant programs for these recipients. Under provisions
of state and federal law, California supplements the basic federal grant
payment with an addxtxonal state payment, referred to as the State Supple- '
mentary Program (SSP). Each year the state supplemental payment is
automatically increased to provide recipients with a cost-of-living adjust-
ment. The adjustment is calculated based on changes in the Consumer
Price Index. : :

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We withhold final recommendation on the appropnate amount for Item
302 pending receipt and review of the May 1976, subvention estimates.

The budget proposes an appropriation of $679,581,400 for the state share

of the cost of aid payments: to-aged, blind and: disabled recipients.

However, in . April the Department- of Benefit Payments will prepare

- updated estimates based on the most recent caseload and cost experience

which will be included in the May Revenue and Expenditure Budget

Revision submitted to the Legislature by the Department of Finance. We.

will review the May 1976, subvention estimates and make our recommen-

dations at that time. . : .




618 / HEALTH AND WELFARE: - » Item:302:

Department of Benefit Payments

STATE SUPPLEMENTAL PROGRAM «
FOR AGED, BLIND AND DISABLED—Contmued

The Size of the Cost-of-Living Adjustment

We recommend that the Legyslature review the optional methods for
calculating adult cost-of-living grant increases prior to approving Item 302
and that the Legislature specify a comparison month for purposes of cal-
culating a cost-of-living adjustment.

For fiscal year 1976-77, the methodology used to calculate the cost-of-
living adjustment for aged, blind and disabled recipients is espemally
important because it will determine whether most recipients will receive
a $7 or a $14 monthly increase. The Governor’s Budget proposes the use
of a methodology which would result in a $7 monthly increase at a General
Fund cost of $61.1 million. A $14 monthly increase would result in an
additional General Fund cost of apprommately $61 mﬂhon or $122 million
total cost.

Historical Perspective: In order to understand why the law which
governs the calculation of the cost-of-living increase is susceptible to inter-
pretation, it is necessary to review ghanges in procedure over the last
several years. Prior to the implementation of the federal HR 1 legislation,
which established the SSI/SSP program, cost-of-living increases were
based on year-to-year percentage changes in the Consumer Price Index
(CPI), just as they are now. However, the dates used to calculate the
percentage change were different. At that time, the change was measured
from June of one year to June of the followmg year. Six months later in
December, the cost-of-living increase was implemented.

However, Chapter 1216, Statutes of 1973 (AB 134), provided that the
annual cost—of living adJustment be paid in July, or six months later than
it had been. The initial effect was a one-time six-month delay in the
payment of the cost-of-living adjustment. The first cost-of-living adjust-
ment under the new law was to take place in July, 1975.

The Governor’s Budget for 1975-76, as introduced, proposed a cost-of-
living adjustment for the current year which would have compensated
recipients for 12 months of inflation at an estimated General Fund cost of
$114 million. The increase proposed in the Governor’s Budget was based
on changes in the CPI bétween June 1973 and June 1974, the increase
tobe paid July 1, 1975 one year later. However, the Legislature augmented
the 1975-76 Budget Act by $65.2 million which took the one-time six-
month delay into-account, and gave recipients an 18-month cost-of-living
increase, rather than the 12-month increase proposed by the Governor’s
Budget. The increase covered the period from June 1973 to December
1974, and was paid in July 1975, six months:later. : '

ThlS year the Governor’s Budget proposes a $7 cost-of-living increase
which is based on six months of additional inflation as measured by
changes in the CPI from December 1974 to June 1975. The lag period, the .
time between the final month used to measure inflation and the payment:
month, is again 12 months. The logic used to support this increase is that
the 1975-76 increase was composed of two elements. The first element was




Itém 302 HEALTH AND WELFARE 7/ 619"

the normal 12-month cost-of-living increase which ‘was based on changes -
in the CPI between June 1973 and June 1974. This was a $16 incredse. The
second element was a special $8 monthly advanced payment which was
based on changes in the CPI between June and December 1974.

The 1976-77 Governor’s Budget assumes that the six month’s special
increase 'has already been provided and is currently part of the grant
amount. This is the special $8 advanced payment referred to above. There-
fore, from that perspective, it is only necessary to compensate recipients
for the six additional months of inflation which occurred between Decem-
ber 1974 and June 1975. :

‘Prior to the release of the Governor’s Budget, we assumed that recipi-
ents would receive compensation for 12 months of inflation. Except for the
July 1975 increase, recipients have routinely received an annual cost-of-
living increase based on 12 months of inflation. The lag period (the period
between the last inflation month and the payment month) has always
been six months. We had assumed that legislative intent, in providing the
special augmentation last year, was to grant recipients permanent com-
" pensation for the six-months delay related to transition to the new pro-

gram. If that were legislative intent, then December would be established
as the comparison month for calculating cost-of-living increases, rather
than the preceding June as is proposed by the Governor’s Budget. -

In implementing the 1975-76 cost-of-living adjustment, the Department
of Benefit Payments did in fact use December as the comparison month.

However, the department was not mandated by Budget Act language to
use any particular comparison month-in calculating the 1975-76 cost-of-
living increase. The Budget Act language provided only that the cost-of-
living adjustment could not be more than $24 a month for an aged or

. disabled recipient, or $27 a month for a blind recipient. In other words,
the Legislature gave the administration the latitude of increasing grants
beyond that proposed in the Governor’s Budget up to the amounts sug-
gested by the Legislature. The Governor chose to give the full cost-of-
living increase which recognized a six-month lag period.

" If the Legislature believes recipients should receive a cost-of-living ad-
justment in July 1976, which reflects a six-month lag rather than a 12-
month lag, then Budget Act language should be added to Item 302 which
would specify that the cost-of-living adjustment for 1976-77 will be based
on changes in the Consumer Price Index as measured from December
1974 to December 1975. This change would require the item to be aug-
mented by approximately $61 million. If the Legislature desires a 12-
month lag in the cost-of-living adjustment as proposed in the Governor’s
Budget, then no augmentation is required. The present budget proposal
would provide $7 more a month to the average aged or disabled recipient
living alone. o

This is approximately a 2.7 percent increase in spendable income. A
return to the six-month lag period would result in a $14 monthly increase.

This increase represents approximately a 5.8 percent increase in spenda-
ble income. ’




620 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ) Item 302

Department of Benefit Payments

STATE SUPPLEMENTAL PROGRAM
FOR AGED, BLIND AND DISABLED--Continued

Caseload and Cost Trends

The Governor’s Budget anticipates a 4Y, percent increase in the aged
caseload and 16.8 percent increase in the disabled caseload in 1976-77. The
blind caseload is projected to remain essentially stable. The reasons for the
projected growth in adult caseloads are: first, the changes in the definition
of disability, from permanently disabled to temporarily disabled, makes a
larger percentage of the population eligible. Second, the federal Social
Security Administration has had difficulty in annually redetermining eligi-
bility for all cases. Therefore, the discontinuance rate is low which keeps
caseload larger than it otherw1se would be. Third, the higher grant levels
.of the new program allow more people to qualify for assistance. Finally,
high cost of medical care and drugs causes many persons who only qualify
for small grants to join the program so that they will have a Medi-Cal card
-and free medical care.

Table 1 compares current year and budget year caseloads.

: Table 1
1976-77 Governor's Budget: Average Monthly Adult Caseload Comparison

. Increase
1974-75 1975-76 . 1976-77 Amount Percent
Aged 312,970 335,100 350,300 15,200 45%
Blind 12,838 12,800 12900 - 100 1%
Disabled 267,169 318,000 371,300 53,300 16.8%
Total 592,977 665,900 734,500 68,600 10.3%

The Governor’s Budget projects that aid payment expenditures for

adult recipients will increase by $42.5 million in 1976-77. The major factors

" contributing to this are caseload growth and the cost-of-living adjustment -

increases, offset by a number of anticipated savings. Table 2 shows the
increases and antxmpated savings. d

Table 2

Factors in the Net $40 Million Increase
for Adult Program Aid Payments

1976-77

General Fund

) Cost or Savings

Increased Costs ' in Millions

1. Cost-of-living adjustment : $+61.1
2. Caseload growth +34.7
Offset Savings »
3. Increased county contributions —11.8
4. Hold harmless/baseline savings —294
5. Declining mandatory supplement payments ; o —47
6. More countable recipient income —74

Net General Fund increase : $+42.5




Item 303 HEALTH AND WELFARE, / 621

County Contributions

County contributions toward this program grow from year to year a.nd.
are related to the percentage growth in the assessed value of property in
a county. County contributions are estimated to be $131.4 million this year
and $143.2 million in 1976-77, a 9 percent mcrease

Hold Harmless Savings

The Governor’s Budget anticipates that the state’s so-called hold harm-
less or baseline payment will decline from $381.4 million in the current
year to $352 million in the budget year. This savings results because federal
cost- of living adjustments partially offset state costs

Mandatory Supplements

‘When the new adult program started, certain cases had to, be given
special supplementary payments so their grants would not be lower under
the new program than under the old ‘With the passage of time there are
fewer such cases..

More Recipient Income

" The state is entirely responsible for adult grant costs above $217 a
month. If a recipient has a monthly income above $217, the excess income
reduces the amount of the grant the state furnishes. The Governor’s
Budget anticipates approximately $7.4 million will be available to recipi-
ents with monthly incomes of $217 or more. This increase in income results
. primarily from Social Security increases. ' ‘

Department of Benefit Payments
FOSTER CARE PROGRAM

Itemn 303 from the General

Fund ' Budget p. 774
T L LN Ao — e $2,700,000
Estimated 1975-T6.......ccccvrverrmreermicriserssivenssesssaisssessessassssesensassssssss None
Total recommended reduction ... $2,700,000

' Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Eliminate Item 303. Delete $2,700,000. Recommend the 622
" -amount required for the foster care program accompany -
proposed legislation.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Under current law the state will pay up to $40. 50 a month toward the
care of a foster child, if the case is eligible for federal matching funds. If
the case is not ehglble for federal funds, the state will pay up to $81.00 a
month. In November 1975, the average foster care case cost $318 a month.
Because the state share is a fixed amount which does not increase from
year to year, counties have, in recent years, absorbed a larger percentage




622 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ' Item 304

FOSTER CARE PROGRAM—Continued .
of total foster care and payment costs.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend the deletion of $2,700,000.

The administration requests the appropriation of $2,700,000 in anticipa-
tion of legislation which would increase state obligations in the funding of
the foster care program. We recommend deletion of this request because
the Governor’s Budget does not explain or justify changes to be made in
the foster care program. In addition, we do not know the cost of the final
version of a foster care bill. We recornmend also that the necessary funds
be amended into the implementing legislation.

Department of B_enefit Payments
SPECIAL ADULT PROGRAMS

Item 304 from the General

Fund Budget p. 776
Requested 1976-T7 ... ereeerireneesse i sesessssssensssesessssioneas $3,845,400
Estimated 1975-76..........ccoervvrvreernnns rtenrrsessenssssssnnnnseesensnnneenenenss 3,431,650
ActUal 1974=T5 ..ottt snas e asesssasesenas 1,908,529

Requested increase $413,750 ( 12 1 percent)

Total recommended reduction ...........cveirnrerniereneneiieesens Pending

1976-77 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item Description Fund ' Amount
304 (a) Special Circumstances General - $911,000
304 (b) . Special Benefits/Excess Value General 1,086,500
Homes
304 (c) Aid to Potential Self-Supporting General 473,300
Blind : :
304 (d) Emergency Payments, Loan General 1,374,600
Losses
$3,845,400

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Chapter 12186, Statutes of 1973, (AB 134) estabhshed a program to pro-
vide for the emergency and special needs of adult recipients. The pro-
gram’s special allowances, paid entirely from the state General Fund, are
administered by the county welfare departments, rather than the federal
Social Security Administration.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION
We withhold final recommendation on the 3ppropr1ate amount for Item»
304 pending receipt and review of the May 1976 subvention estimates.
The budget proposes an appropriation of $3,845,400 for special adult
programs which is $413,750, or 12.1 percent, more than is estimated to be




Item' 304 i HEALTH AND WELFARE / 623

expended during the current year. In May the Department of Benefit

Payments will finalize updated estimates based on the most recent case-
load and cost information which will be included in the May Revenue and
Expenditure Budget Revision submitted to the Legislature by the Depart-
ment of Finance. We will review the May 1976 subvention estimates and
make recommendations at that time.

Special Circumstances (ltem 304(a))

The Special Circumstances program is intended to provide adult recipi-
ents with special assistance in times of emergency. Payments can be made
for replacement of furniture, equipment or clothing which is damaged or
destroyed by a catastrophe. Payments are also made for moving expenses,
housing repairs and emergency rent. The Budget Act of 1975 appropriated
$2,222.700 for special circumstances. However, if current expenditure
trends continue only $885,000 will be expended. It appears that two factors
account for the low levels of expenditure. First, current regulations re-
" quire recipients to use up all liquid assets before they are eligible for the
benefits of this program. Secondly, it appears that many re01p1ents are not
aware of the existence of this special program.

Spggpgl Benefits/Excess Value Homes (ltem 304(b))

The Excess Value Home program provides aid payments to aged, blind
or disabled persons who would qualify for the regular SSI/SSP program
except that they own homes valued at $25,000 or more. The Budget Act
of 1975 appropriated $1,279,000 for this program. However, if current
expenditure trends continue only $653,800 will be expended.

Aid to Potential Self-Supporting Blind Program (item 304(c))

The Aid to Potential Self-Supporting Blind program allows blind recipi-
ents to retain more earned income than the basic program for blind
recipients as an incentive for recipients to become economically self-
supporting. Expenditures for this program have been very close to the
amounts budgeted.

Uncollectable Loans (item 304(d))

Chapter 1216, Statutes.of 1973, (AB 134) mandated that countles pro-
vide emergency loans to aged, blind or disabled recipients whose regular
monthly check from the federal Social Security Administration has been
lost, stolen or delayed. In the event a county cannot obtain repayment of
the emergency loan, the state must reimburse the county for the loss. If
current trends continue, it appears that approximately $900,000 of the
$2,281,600 appropriated for reimbursement of uncollectable loans will not
be expended in the:-current year. In part, this is because a procedure has
been worked out with the federal government whereby the counties can
deduet the loan amount from the federal check before it is forwarded to
the recipient. Also the Social Security Administration is doing a better job
of delivering checks to recipients.

Because three of the four programs funded through Item 304 are rela-
tively new and have not yet settled into predictable expenditure patterns,
expenditures for the remainder of this fiscal year will be important in




624 / HEALTH AND WELFARE : Ttem 305
SPECIAL ADULT PROGRAMS—Continued » : -
determining how much should be budgeted for 1976-77.

Department of Beneflt Payments
ADMINISTRATION OF COUNTY WELFARE DEPARTMENTS

Item 305 from the General . . :
- Fund | ‘ o Budget p.: 77

Requested 1976-77 .........cccevevrruinene etdeiesenssienesisesnesnaissentsinanserension $74,500,500

Estimated 1975-76.............. reveribasrs st e rene et stastetaetesmseseena ot rerns 66,474,100

T ACKIAL 19TA-TS .ot s 56,949,223
Requested increase $8, 026 400 (12 1 percent) S

Total recommended reductlon ........... S eteetaiaesiens evisensatencs Pending

1976-77 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE ‘ : .
Item - Description Fund ' : .+ Amount

305 . :
) A. AFDC Administration : : General . 0 $52,206,100
B. Administration of Special Adult: : L
) - Programs General - . - 1,351,400
" .C. Food Stamp Administration " General I 20,253,000
" D. Emergency Payments - : o ' L .
Administration . - General - 600,000
: ) E . -Analysis
- SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS : page

1. May Caseload Estimates. Withhold recommendation on = 624 .
appropriate dollar ‘amount for:Item 305 pending recelpt
and review of May 1976 subvention estimates::

‘ GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Item 305 of the 1976-77 Budget Bill contains the General Fund appro-
priation for the state’s share of the costs which the 58 county. welfare
departments incur in making eligibility determinations and benefit pay-
ments in the AFDC and Food Stamp programs. State funds for the admin-
istration of the small special benefit program for aged, blind and disabled
recipients still operated by county welfare departments are also included
in thisitem. Funds for county welfare department social service programs
-and for Medi-Cal eligibility determination programs are not included
within this item. However, funds to cover the administrative expenditures
- of district attorneys’ ofﬁces related to the AFDC child support collections
‘program are included. Table 1 shows anticipated total adm1mstrat1ve ex-

T pendltures ‘and sharing ratios for Item 305.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

‘We withhold recommendation on the appropnate do]/ar amount for
_ Item 305 pending receipt and review of tbe May 1976 subvenbon esti-
mates.




Item 305 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 625

Table 1
1976-77 Governor's Budget—Item 305
County Administrative Costs and Sharing Ratios

Total
administrative )
expenditures Percentage of cost
Programs (all funds) Federal  State County
1. AFDC
a. County welfare deparfments ... $204,887,500 50% 25% 25%
~b. District Attorneys—Child support ... 31,533,600 75 - ®B
2. Food Stamps (nonwelfare cases only) ..., 83,906,100 50 25 25
3. Adult Programs ) :
Administration of special benefits........ 1,351,000 — 100 —
- Administration of emergency loans 600,000 - 100 —
Total (All Funds) Item 305...cnnivnivnrsessesssns $322,278,200

In April and May 1976, the Department of Benefit Payments will pre-
pare updated county administrative cost estimates for 1976-77 based on
the most recent administrative expenditure claims and workload data
submitted by the counties. Upon completion of these updated estimates,
the Department of Finance will submit a budget letter changing the
amount of the request for Item 305. We will work closely with the depart-
ment to review data and estimating methods. If this item is again to be a
closed-ended appropriation used in conjunction with a cost control plan,
it is important that the item be carefully budgeted and that the data and
assumptions used to develop the appropriation be available for detailed
review.

- The budget proposes an appropriation of $74,500,500 for Item 305 which
is 12.1 percent, or $8,026,400 more than the amount the Governor’s Budget
estimates will be expended in the current year. The amount requested
was derived based on the following assumptions.

AFDC Program. First, 1976-77 estimates assume no growth in AFDC
county welfare department workload because caseload is projected to
remain essentially constant.

Secondly, increases in salaries, benefits and operating expenses are ex-
pected to average only 6.7 percent in 1976-77 on a statewide basis.

Food Stamp Program. It is assumed that food stamp administrative
costs will increase rapidly in the current year and in 1976-77 because of
cost-of-living increases, and workload increases. Administrative cost per
case, the basic unit used for estimating purposes, received a 9.98 percent
cost-of-living increase for the current year to reflect actual increases in
county salary and benefit costs. For 1976-77 the unit cost per case was
increased an additional 6.7 percent to reflect anticipated county cost-of-
living increases for employees. The Governor’s Budget also anticipates
significant workload increases in the current year and in 1976-77 resulting
from the food stamp outreach program and normal program growth. The
outreach effort is intended to make potential food stamp users aware of
the program, thus increasing the applications workload and the workload
for maintaining ongoing cases. Workload increases related to outreach are
expected to increase administrative costs by $6.9 million this year and




626 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item:306
ADMINISTRATION OF COUNTY WELFARE DEPARTMENTS—Continued

$10.4 million in 1976-77, all funds. New federal mandates will require
counties to have additional staff to concentrate on the improved manage-
ment of the Food Stamp Program.

In preparing the budget for the 1976-77 fiscal year, the Department of
Finance reduced the 1975-76 expenditure estimate by $2.4 million based
on the assumption that the department’s administrative cost control effort
will reduce expenditures. For 1976-77 the Department of Finance as-
sumed savings related to the administrative cost control effort would
increase by an additional $500,000. Table 2 sumnmarizes the major areas of
anticipated growth in county administrative costs.

Table 2
1976-77 Governor’s Budget—Item 305

Estimated Changes in County Welfare Department
Admmlstratlve Costs

General Fund
(millions)
1. 1975-76 Base . - $66.4
2. AFDC workload increases : -0-
3. AFDC—Salary/Benefit/Operating Expenses/ Eqmpment HTMCTEASES ovvvverssersssssssessssssconsasasenns 33
4. Transfer to Item 304(d): Uncollectable loans -13
5. Food-Stamp Salary/Benefit/Operating Expenses/Equipment increases 24
6. Food Stamp Workload—outreach and normal growth : : 41
7. Federal mandate: improved management..... B D
8. Other minor increases and offsets —2
9. Additional cost-control-plan savings =5
1976-77 General Fund Request 8745

A full discussion of problems related to the administration of the AFDC
and food stamp programis at the county level and the issues related to
administrative cost control are discussed as part of Item 290, Medi-Cal
administration.

Department of Benefit Payments
LOCAL MANDATED COSTS

Item 306 from the General

Fund Budget p. 782
Requested 1976-TT ....cccoivreiiineeesinessensesissesenssiseesssosssssensnens "~ $300,000
Estimated 1975-76.........ccovvvevevveivecrennnen terererisbersrersassaeneassrenentrane 203,164
ACHUAL 1974-T5 ..coovirererercieenines e ssissssssssssssssivetsssssessssasissssasesss 97,742

Requested increase $96,836 (47.7 percent)
Total recommended reduction ...........eeriivirinriiniaeennine - None




Items. 307-311 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 627

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

In January 1972, classified employees of local school d1stncts were cov-
ered by unemployment insurance. School districts reimburse the Unem-
ployment Insurance Fund for the actual cost of insurance benefits paid to
classified staff when they become unemployed. Chapter 1012, Statutes of
1973, and Chapter 1256, Statutes of 1975, (AB 91) increased weekly unem-
ployment insurance. beneﬁts from $75 to $104.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

- We recommend approval.
The increased benefits levels would increase local reunbursement costs
except that Section 2231(a) of the Revenue and Taxation Code requires

" the state to reimburse local school districts for additional costs resultmg

from state requirements imposed after January 1, 1973.

'DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
Items 307- 311 from the General -

Fund » S i Budget p. 786
Requested 1976-T7T ..o $205,011,442
Estimated 1975-T6............ccovrveveeeens OO A POTORORUPOT TR 199,057,249
Actual 197475 ..ot eetetsseater et sr s e sasas e ees 178,919,131

Requested increase $5,954, 193 (3.0 percent)
Increase to'improve level of service $300 000

Total recommended reduction ........ic.civerineinneenreresssens None

- 1976-77 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

“"Item Description Fund Amount
307 Departmental Operations General $202,212,508
308 - Transportation of Prisoners - : General 200,000
309 Returning Fugitives from Justice General 700,000
310 - Court Costs and County Charges - - General : 1,598,934
311 Local Detention of Parolees ©. .. General 300,000

: ' $205,011,442
o ; . , Analysis.
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. :San Quentin Replacement or Reconstruction. -Recom- 631
mend population at San Quentin State Prision be reduced
to 1,000 inmates, subject to adoption of recommendations
in capital outlay portion of this analysis.

'2. “Unallocated Redirection. Recommend identification of 637
program reductions to effect savings equal to proposed
transfer of $683,000 to the Department of Rehabilitation.




628 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 307-311
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—-Contmued v '

GENERAL PROGHAM STATEMENT
The Department of Corrections, estabhshed in 1944 under the prow-
sions of Chapter 1, Title 7 (commencing with Section 5000) of the Penal
Code, operates a system of correctional institutions for adult felons and
nonfelon narcotic addicts. It also provides supervision and treatment: of
parolees released to the community to finish serving their prescnbed
terms, advises and assists other governmental agencies and citizens’
- groups in programs of crime preventlon criminal Justlce and rehabilita-
tion.

" To carry out these functlons the department operates 12 major institu-
tions, 18 camps, three community correctional centers and 60 parole units.
The department estimates these facilities and services will be used by
approxunately 20,870 adult felons and nonfelon drug addicts and 20,955
parolees in 1976-77.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

"The total operations of this department, the term-setting boards and
- ‘special iteins of expense from all funding sources are summarized in Table

1.

Table 1
Budget Summary
Change from
Estimated Proposed Current Year
Funding 1975-76 1976-77 Amount Percent
, General Fund ..o $199,057,249 $205,011,442 $5954,193 . 3.0%
Correctional Industries o
Revolving Fund ......ccouevvmrecencnnns © 16,109,950 16,793,068 683,118 42
Inmate Welfare Fund. 5,069,990 - 4470137 .- —329853 . —65
Federal Funds ........ 42,063 42,063 - -
Reimbursements ..........cuummivsrecsesses 3,129,241 1,878,975 -1250266 - —40.0
- “Total $223,408,493 $228,465,685 $5,057,192 2.3%
Program oo : :
I. Reception and Diagnosis ........... $2,400,242 $2,444,977 $44,735 - 1.9%
 MAR-YRATS ecoroeerrenereeneirmnencersoneenns 126 126 = -
I1. INSHEUHON covovevvereariiesrsenrsessssssasessens $183,740,959 $188,443,243 $4,702,284 2.6%
.V £ BT S 6,825.8 6,766.6 =592 09
1L Releasing Authorities.........ccoocucuuw $2,839,556 $2,707,100 $—132,456 —4.7%
Man-years ...t 84 76 -8 -95
IV. Community Correctional ............ - $24,684,987 - $25,042,806 $357,819 14%
Man-Years ........oernmssinimmssssneans T 9849 ) 952.9 -32 -32
V. Administration (Undlstnbuted) $6,943,815 87,711,625 $767,810 11.1%
Man-=years .....ccimnmisminisionic 249 - 239 - -3 =12 .
VI. Unallocated Redirection ®............ . - $-683,000 $ 6&3000. -
VI. Special Items of Expense ............ $2,798,934 . $2,798,934 -
Total expenditure .......... .. $2BA0849  §90B465685 - 5057192 - 2.3%
Total MAN-YEars .....covcrvvsiermscrermnnens Tt 82627 . 8160.5 —1022 -12

® Reflects the retention of federal funds by the Dépaxjtment of Rehabilitation as discussed in this énalysis.

- Although deparfmental expenditureé from all funding sources listed in
“Table 1 are projected to increase by $5,057,192 (or 2.3 percent over the
eurrent year), the proposed General Fund portion would increase by




It?e"rh§1”807—3'1~1 ' ' HEALTH AND WELFARE / 629

. $5,954,193 or 3.0 percent. This difference reflects a net reduction of
. $897 001 or 3.7 percent in the other funding sources shown in Table 1.
" The increase of $683,118 or 4.2 percent in expenditures from the Correc-
tional Industries Fund (also shown in Table 1) reflects merit salary adjust-
‘mients and price increases. The reduction in Inmate Welfare Fund (IWF)
expenditures results primarily from population decline and the transfer of
$160,000 of expenditures for inmate benefits to the General Fund pursuant
to Chapter 382, Statutes of 1975. This enactment prohibits the use of IWF
monies to finance (1) staff overtime for special entertainment events for
inmates, (2) the purchase and repair of television sets and (3) the pur-
chase of athletic and recreation uniforms and supplies. Chapter 382 appro-
pnated $160,000 for current year expenditures for such purposes and this
level is ‘proposed for 1976-77. .

I RECEPTlON AND DIAGNOSIS PROGRAM

Through four reception centers, the department processes four classes
of persons: those committed to the department for diagnostic study prior
to sentencing by the superior courts, those sentenced to a term of years,
those returned because of parole violation and nonfelon addicts. -

“The department provides the courts' a comprehensive diagnostic
evaluatxon of and recommended sentence for convicted offenders await-
ing sentencing. Newly committed felons or nonfelon addicts are a largely
unknown factor and there is a need to evaluate the individual for suitable
-program determinations and proper institutional assxgnment The new
felon commitments are received at reception centers located adjacent to

~and operated as part of regular penal institutions for males at Vacaville
~and Chino, for females at Frontera, and for nonfelon addicts at Corona.

The proposed expenditure of $2,444,977 for this program is $44, 735 orl.9
percent above estimated ‘current-year expendrtures The increase repre-
sents merit salary adjustments and pnce increases to contmue the existing
program level

|NSTITUT|0N PROGRAM

ThlS program operates the department’s 12 institutions, Wthh range
from minimum to maximum security, including two medical-psychiatric
_institutions and a treatment center for narcotic addicts under c1v1l com-
mitment.

Major programs mclude 23 industrial manufacturmg operatrons and
seven agricultural enterprises which seek to reduce idleness and teach
‘work habits and job skills, vocational training in various occupations, aca-
* demic instruction ranging from literacy classes to college correspondence
courses, and group and individual counseling. The department will also
operate 18 camps which will house an estimated 950 inmates during the
. budget year. These camp inmates perform various forest conservation,
fire prevention and suppression functions in cooperation with the Division
of Forestry. The institution program will provide for a prOJected average
-daily population of 20,870 inmates in the budget year, an increase of 45
inmates over the current year.

This program proposes an expenditure of $188,443,243, which is an in- -
crease of $4,702,284 or 2.6 percent over estimated current-year expendi-




. 630 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ' Items 307-311

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—ContInued

tures of $183,740,959. The budget year and current-year expendltures sub
stantially exceed the 1974-75 fiscal year actual expenditures of $170,576,308
even though the institution population is projected to decline from an
average daily population of 24,636 in 1974-75 to 20,870 in the budget year.
- This is'due to the fact that population reduction savings of approximately
$2.8 million in 1975-76 and $3.2 million in the budget year will be more
_ than offset by price increases over the two-year period for food, utilities
and other operating costs, plus salary and staff benefit increases and other
ad_]ustments dlscussed separately in this analysis. SR

‘Inmate Benefits

As noted earlier, Chapter 382 provided for a shift of $160,000 in Inmate
Welfare Fund expenditures to the General Fund. This is one of the pro-
gram changes resulting ‘in increased General Fund costs even though
there has been a significant reduction in institution population.

“Training Academy v

The department proposes a General Fund expendlture of $333,999 for
support of the regional training academy which has been financed by a
combination -of state and federal funds through the Office of Criminal
Justice Planning (OCJP). The academy provides initial and inservice
‘training to employees of this department and the Department of the
" Youth Authority. Because OCJP funding is limited (generally to three
fiscal years), all future costs of this training center will be-a General Fund
responsibility. The: Department of the Youth Authority also will contrib-
ute $324,118 for this purpose in the budget year ’ :

Retlrement Costs ‘ v o
The department anticipates costs of approximately $800,000 in both the
current and budget years to cover the employer’s contribution for indus-
trial retirement benefits granted to désignated employees by 1975 legisla-
tion. Recent actuarial data reveal that the existing employer contribution
rate for these employees is too high, and Assembly Bill 2325 has been
- introduced to adjust it. The amounts proposed for-the current and budget
years are based on the enactment of AB 2325 or similar legislation. If such
legislation is not enacted, this budget item:-would be: underfunded by
approximately $1 million. :

Inmate Pay Increases

Another factor contnbutmg to increased costs is a proposed $100 000
. .augmentation for inmate pay. Of the 8,500 inmates employed within the .

‘institution (other than for Correctional Industries and the Inmate Welfare
Fund), 6,241 are paid an average of $152 per annum or $12.67 per month.
The addltlonal $100,000 would provide an average increase of 10.5 percent
or $16 per year. This increase appears to be justified because of the price
increases which affect the cost of items purchased by inmates from the
'pnson canteens. - v o




- Itéms:307-311 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 631

General Fund Support for Family-Visiting: Facilities -

The family visiting program, which entalls 24 hour v151t1ng of mmates
with family members in private facﬂltles was initiated in 1968 at the
Cahforma Correctional Institution at Tehachapi. To implement the pro-
gram, inmate labor and Inmate Welfare Fund (IWF) monies were used
to convert unused employee housing to suitable visiting quarters. This
program was subsequently expanded to all institutions through acquisition
of used house trailers and remodeling of unneeded offices and other ac-
-commodations using IWF resources and inmate labor. The department
proposes an expenditure of $300,000 from the ,Ger;eral Fund to provide an
additional 38 family visiting units. This proposed increase in the level of
service provided in this function represents the initial General Fund sup-
port of the program. The money would provide an averge of approximate-
ly three new units at each of the 12 institutions.
" The department believes this program contributes to inmate welfare by
reducmg tensions within the institutions.and by strengthening and retain-
ing family ties which assist in the inmates’ rehabilitation upon release.
There has been some evidence presented ir the past which shows that
inmates havmg close visiting ties with family members perform better on
parole. It is not certain whether this is due to the visiting program or
whether the type of inmate who has regular and frequent use of visiting
privileges would do well on parole regardless of such visits. . .

Because of the wide acceptance of this program and the need to provide
additional facilities to meet increased demand, we support this proposed
increase in the level of service from the General Fund.

Populatlon Reductlon Savmgs

- The institution population projections for the current and budget years
reflect substantial reductions (3,811 and 3,766, respectively, in the average
daily institution population below the 1974—75 population total). In the
proposed budget, the approximately $2.8 million in savings resulting from
populatlon reduction in the current year partially offsets price and other
increases in the total expenditures. Item 292 of the Budget Act of 1975
provides, that subject to approval by the Department of Finance,
any reallocatlon of savings due to reduction in population, other than
those resulting from decreased court commitmenits, shall be used to give
primary emphasis to the development of tran51tion programs in the com-
munity for persons being released from prison.”

_ If the on-going parole program qualifies as a transition to the commu-
nity program within the meaning of this language, increased expenditures
of approximately $3.5 million for paroles in the current year would appear
to- comply with the requirements”of Item 292. However, if the Legis-
lature’s objective was to secure enriched community services over those
provided routinely by parole supervision on a workload increase basis, the
mtent of the budget language has not been 1mp1emented

Male Felon Instltutlon Requirements v

We recommend that the population at San Quentm State Prison be
reduced to 1,000 inmates in line with our recommendations to limit utiliza-
tion of this prison and to provzde rep]acementfacz]ztzes as discussed in the

22—88825




632 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ' Items 307311
 DEPARTMENT OF connEcTIONs—continued

capital outlay portzon of this analysis. : e
" The average daily population for male felon 1nst1tutlons is prOJected at
17,965 for the budget year. The present rated capacity of male felon insti-
tutions ¢exclusive of the California Men’s Colony, West Facility, which is
presently closed) is 20,914. This represents a gross excess capacity of 2,949
over the anticipated average daily population (ADP). After providing a
5 percent operating vacancy factor to allow for inmates temporarily out -
to court and to provide for peaks in population fluctuation, there is a net
capacity of 19,868 or an excess of 1,903 over projected ADP for the budget
year.

The department estlmates that felon institution populatmn will increase
to 18,845 on June 30, 1977, and to 19,370 on June 30, 1978. On this basis, the

" net capacity available dunng the budget year would be sufficient to per-
mit the closure of a' major institution, but the projected increase by June
30, 1978, would require a reopening of the facility durmg the 1977-78 fiscal
year if the legislative policy against double celling is to be followed.

The department’s projected increase in ADP is based primarily on the.
estimated impact of Chapters 1004 and 1087, Statutes of 1975, which pro-
hibit the granting of probation under specified circumstances. If the com-
mitments relating to these recent enactments do not reach the anticipated
level, the net excess- capa01ty will be significantly greater than currently
pro;ected

‘In order to avoid closmg an institution, which would have to be
reopened within a year, resulting in added expense of transferring
employees and inmates to other facilities and possible loss of experienced
personnel, the department plans to close living units within all male felon
institutions during the current and budget years. These units would then -
be reopened as the population increases.

- Our recommendation provides for reducmg the inmate populatlon at
San Quentin to 1,000 and transferring the remaining 1,191 inmates budget-
ed for this institution to other institutions. This would permit substantially

_the same housmg flexibility as the department’s proposal, possibly provide
some savings in the support budget, and also provide for the: eventual
replacement or reconstructlon of San Quentm State Prlson ~

New Positions

A total of 62.5 new positions with a salary cost of $902,493 are proposed ‘
. for the institution program. These positions, listed on pages 798 and 799 -

of the Governor’s Budget, can be grouped into'six categories as follows:

a. 6 teachers to replace a like number of positions currently employed.
_ under contract with local school districts. -
~b. 4.5 positions for the regional training center previously provrded by _
contractual services and reimbursed by federal funds. This request
merely authorizes the estabhshment of the posmons and does not‘
- increase the program level.
-¢.. 1.6 clerical positions previously provrded under operatmg expenses
which have been reduced to reflect this change. .
d 14 8 posmons for the opemng of addrtlonal housmg units at the’ Cah-




- Items:307-311 HEALTH AND WELFARE /' 633

fornia Rehabilitation Center. This institution provides housing and

- treatment for nonfelon narcotic addicts. The positions are requested
;- ~under previously approved workload formulas to staff two additional
- male and one additional female living units which are needed on the
. basis of projected increases in the nonfelon addict population. Nar-

.. cotic addicts who have committed felonies may be committed to this
" program by the courts after being convicted but not sentenced on

- the felony charge when it is determined that the felony was related

. to the narcotic habit. Narcotic addicts may also be committed volun-

. . tarily for treatment without being convicted of a felony.

e. T technical and clerical positions for workload increases attributable

to the California Supreme Court decision in Gee vs. Brown, which is
- discussed in the Releasing Authorities program section of this analy-
sis.

f. 28.6 temporary help positions for various functions which were abol-

ished under the provisions of Section 20, Budget Act of 1975. Section
20 requires abolition of positions contmuously vacant from October
.1, 1974 to July 1, 1975. A number of the positions classified as tempo-
rary help were never filled because the department used the funds
to provide the services required on an overtime or extra shift basis.

' The other positions were not filled because of recruitment problems
“and the funds were used to provide required services on a contractual
basis.

On the total 62.5 new positions, only the 26.3 pos1t10ns (representing
$401,122- of the total cost) requested (1) for the training center, (2) for
opening.additional housing units for nonfelon addicts and (3) for the Gee
vs. Brown decision workload, represent additional staff over the current

level
IIl. RELEASING AUTHORITIES

Th1s program includes the activities of the Adult Authority and the
Women’s Board of Terms and Parole relating to adult felons and the
Narcotic Addict Evaluation Authority which relates to civilly committed
narcotic addicts. The function of these boards is to fix and reset as required
the terms to be served within the institutions and on parole. They may
grant parole and order suspension or revocation of parole as authorized
by law. The Adult Authority is assisted in case hearings by hearing repre-
sentatives who serve on two-man panels with board members or separate-

ly. o '
In 1972, the U.S. Supreme Court in the case of Morrissey vs. Brewer
'prov1ded ‘that paroling authorities must follow specified minimum due
process and procedural requirements when ordering parole revocations.
Included in these minimum requirements are prerevocation and revoca-
tion hearings. The prerevocation hearing must be held in the parolee’s
community and afford him an opportunity to present evidence in his own
behalf. The hearing is conducted by hearing representatives or other
designees of the parole boards. If there is a finding of probable cause to
revoke parole, the parolee is incarcerated at a. departmental reception
center pending a final hearing on revocation at which the parolee must




3 634./ HEALTH AND WELFARE - Items.307-311

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—ContInued

be provided another opportumty to present his case.. In 1973 the U.S.
Supreme Court in Gagnon: vs. Scarpelli also mandated that paroling au-
thorities returning technical parole violators must provide counsel for
indigent parolees upon request. This ruling has increased the length and
complexity of parole revocation hearings. |

In addition,. California Supreme Court decisions 1nclud1ng In re Sturm,
In re Prewitt, In re LaCroix, and In re Valrie have required the parole
boards to prepare written reasons for denymg parole and to hold special
additional heanngs prior to placing parolees in custody after their arrest
for additional crimes to-determine if parole is to be revoked. -

New Court Decisions Increase Costs

In the case of Gee vs. Brown, the California Supreme Court granted
state prison inmates a limited right to legal representation at parole board
hearings at which a previously set parole date may be rescinded. Seven
additional positions at a cost of $277,754 are requested in the institution
program and 2 new hearing representatives and 1 senior stenographer for
this program at a salary cost of $59,812 to:

1. Review all inmate dlsmphnary cases to be heard in the 1nst1tut10ns to
determine which would require the presence of an attorney,

2. Ascertain whether the inmate wishes to waive his right to have an
attorney present, and

3. Schedule and participate m parole board heanngs at which attorneys
will be present.

Additionally, the California Supreme Court in the matter of In re
Rodriguezheld that a primary sentence must be set for all inmates propor-
‘tionate to the inmate’s culpability for his crime. Consequently, all inmates
who have served more than the usual length of time in prison for an
offense must be given a hearing to set a prirnary term. These decisions will
increase costs by $134,310 in the budget year for eight temporary hearing
representatxves

- Fluctuation in Parole Releases -

In recent years there have been two dramatic shifts in Adult Authority
policies relative to the release of inmates to parole supervision in the
community. The first change occurred in 1972 when the release policy

“becarne more restrictive and contrlbuted toa substannal increase in insti-
tution population. L.

From 1965 to 1972, the number of male felon inmates released to parole
averaged 7,424 per year, ranging from a low of 6,021 in 1968 to a high of
9,489 in 1971. From mid-1972 through 1974, the Adult Authority’s more
restrictive pollcles relating to the setting of parole dates and parole re-
leases resulted in a decline in male felon releases to 4,899 in 1973 and to
4,717 in 1974.

In 1975, this trend reversed, largely as a consequence of three factors:

L Adophon of more liberal parole release policies of the Adult Author-

ity. )

2..A larger 1nst1tut10n, population from which paroles could be granted

—a result of population build-up during the period mid-1972 through




- Ttems 307-311 HEALTH AND WELFARE. / 635

1974 when the release policy was more restrictive.

3. The impact of recent court decisions which placed limits on the term

of incarceration (Rodriquez decision) and granted inmates a limited
* right to legal counsel at-hearings to rescind previously set parole dates

for disciplinary reasons (Gee decision).

As. a result, 10,578 male felons were released to parole durlng 1975, of
which 7,949 were paroled during the last six months.
S Ttis anticipated that the release rate will normalize as the backlog of
inmates held in prison by the more restrictive policies of the 1972 through
1974 period have been released. The new yearly release rate may exceed
the rate prior to 1972 due to the impact of the Gee and Rodriquez deci-
sions. The Rodriquez decision may shorten the average period of incarcer-
ation of certain inmates, and the Gee decision may reduce the number of
previously granted parole dates which are rescinded.

Impact of Increased Releases on Crime

The substantial increase in the number of inmates released to parole
probably will result in an increase in the crime rate. From 1965 through
1972, the rate of parolees returned with new felony commitments aver-
aged 10 percent by the end of the second year of parole. On this basis, the
4,717 male felons released to parole during'1974 would result in a return
of 472 for new felony convictions during the specified period, compared
to the approximately 1,058 which can be expected to be returned for that
reason from the 10,578 releases in 1975.

Parole Returns
Along with the substantial fluctuation in the number of male felons
released to parole, there also has been considerable variation in the num-
ber of parolees returned to prison for parole violations, particularly in
those returns not involving new court commitments. This group declined
from a return rate of approximately 575 parolees per quarter at the begin-
ning of 1968 to a low of less than 300 in the last quarter of 1971. In 1972
and the first half of 1973, the number returned.per quarter steadily in-
" creased to 620 in the second quarter of 1973. These returns declined to 200
" -in the first quarter, 280 in the second, and 175 in the third quarter of 1975.
" The dramatic increase in these parole returns in 1972 and the first half
of 1973 is due partly to an increase in the total parole population which
was caused by the larger than average number of paroles granted from
1969 through 1971. However, a more significant factor was the change in
parole recision policies of .the Adult Authority in 1972. The substantial
. quarterly decline in parole returns without new commitments commenc-
ing in 1973 and continuing through 1975 reflects:
1. More lenient parole return decisions by the Adult Authorlty
2. The impact of court decisions guaranteeing the parolees’ rights to
counsel, to confront adverse witnesses and to present evidence in
their own behalf.




636 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 307-311
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—Continued

IV. COMMUNITY CORRECTIONAL PROGRAM

The community correctional program ineludes conventional and spe-
cialized parole supervision, operation of community correctional centers,
outpatient psychiatric services, anti-narcotic testing and community re-
source development. The program goal is to provide community supervi-
sion, support and services to parolees to assist them in achieving successful
parole adjustment.

Total expenditures of $25 042, 806 are requested for this program in the
budget year, consisting of $24,814,638 in state General Funds and $228,168
in reimbursements. The proposed General Fund expenditure represents
an increase of $1,167,436 or 4.9 percent over the current year resulting
from parole population and price increases, merit salary adjustments and
a reduction in federal reimbursements related to the Sacramento Com-
munity Correctional Center.

Proposed Workload Positions _

A total .of 47 parole positions at a salary cost of $809,325 are requested
on the basis of approved workload formulas to handle parole population
increases. An additional 1.2 positions at a salary cost of $18,043 are
proposed to restore previously approved workload positions deleted un-

- der the provisions of Section 20, Budget Act of 1975.

Closure of Vinewood Community Correctional Center

The department plans to close the Vinewood Center for female nonfel-
- on-addicts as an uneconomical operation and transfer the population (ap-
_ proximately 25 persons) to another community center along with a
portion of the staff. The resulting savings will be utilized to support the
female parolees at their new location and expand other community pro-
grams for parolees. ’ ;

V. ADMINISTRATION

' The administration program includes centralized administration at the
departmental level headed by the director. It provides program coordina-
tion and support services to the institutional and parole operations. Each
institution is headed by a warden or superintendent and its own admin-
strative staff. Institutional operations are divided into custody and treat-
ment functions, each headed by a deputy warden or deputy
superintendent. The parole operation is administratively headed by a
chief parole agent assisted by centralized headquarters staff. The state is
divided into 5 parole regions, each directed by a parole administrator. The
parole function is subdivided into districts and parole units.

The support requirements for administration (not prorated to other
- programs) are estimated at 239 man-years and $7,711,625, which includes.
a General Fund appropriation of $7,331,227 and reimbursements of $380;-
398. The increase of $767,810 or 11.1 percent over the current year repre-
sents merit salary adjustments, price increases, full-year operating costs of
the regional training academy (formerly funded with federal funds) and
other minor adjustments.




Items 312-318 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 631°

vi. UNALLOCATED REDIRECTlON

We recommend that the Department of Corrections identify the pro-
gram reductions which must be made to accomplish the proposed transfer -
of $683,000 from this agency to the Department of Rehabilitation.

In 1971 federal funds became available through the Department of
Rehabilitation for support of public offender programs. The prior admin-
stration choose to apply a-portion of such funds to offset partially previous-
ly established General Fund supported programs in the Department of
Corrections and thereby reduce General Fund expenditures. The Gover-
nor’s Budget proposes to return these funds, totaling $683,000, to the
Department of Rehabilitation to expand programs for physically disabled
persons. We are not opposed to_the transfer; but since the Governor’s
Budget does not replace these funds with General Fund monies to fully
finance the Department of Corrections’ programs we believe the $683 000
reductlon must be identified. _

- VIi. " SPECIAL ITEMS OF EXPENSE

Items 308—311 provrde reimbursements to the counties for expenses
relating to transportation of prisoners and parole violators, returning fugi-
“tives from justice from outside the state, court costs and other charges
related to trials of inmates and local detention costs of state parolees held
on state orders. These réimbursements are made by the State Controller
on the basis of claims filed by the counties in accordance with law. .
The Governor’s Budget proposes continuation of the current year’s
estimated expendlture level. .

v DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY
Items 312—318 from the General

Fund -~ ‘ o SUEATIE R Budget . 806
' Requested 1976177 .. s eeereesiierinsianias . $112, 026 378
Estimated 1975—76...‘.; .......... T _ 110 139 336
Actual 1974-75 ..., »98,9_86,817
Requested increase $1,887,042 (1.7 percent) :
Total. recommended reductlon ......................................... viventenns .-$55,060
1916—77 FUNDING BY.ITEM AND SOURCE . ) NN
_ Item : ‘Description : Fund : - Amount
312 Department support ) General - . $87,836,698 .
313 Transportation of persons committed Gerneral - - ] S0 43540
314 Maintenance and operation of county ju- " - General ) 3,825,840
...~ venile homes and'camps . . . L o
315 . Construction of county juvenile homes, _General Co - 400,000
" and camps ' ' 7 s
316 - . . County. delinquency prevenhon com-.~ - General ' © 33,300 ¢
] " mnissions—administrative expenses - : S : S
317 County delinquency ‘ prevention ‘com- . General . 200,000
missions—research and training grants : .
. 318 . Assistanice to -county special probation . General ' . 19,687,000

supervision programs —
$112,026,378




638 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 312-318

DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH-AUTHORITY—Continued
k : T _ . L . Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS . page .
1. Transfer of Funds. Recommend identification of program 643
‘reductions to effect savings equal to proposed transfer of
$623,770 to the Department of Rehabilitation. , )
2. Fundmg Level. Recommendation withheld pendmg May 643
revision -of populatlon estimate. -
3. Staff Benefits. . Reduce $21,000 (Item 312). Recommend 644
reduction to reflect more accurate estimate of benefit costs
for new positions. - . s ,
- 4. Psychiatric Services. Reduce $34,060 (Item 312) Recom- 644
mend elimination of contract psychlatnc services.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT
The responsibility of the Youth Authority Board and the Department of
the Youth Authority as stated in the Welfare and Institutions Code, is
. to protect society more effectively by substituting for retn’butive
punishment, methods of training and treatment directed toward the cor-
rection and rehabilitation of young persons found guilty of public of-
fenses.” The board and the department have attempted to carry out this

mandate through the program areas discussed below.

* Youth Authority Board | :

The Youth Authority Board, consisting of eight members, is charged
with personally interviewing, evaluating and recommending a treatment.
program for each offender committed to the department. It also sets terms
of incarceration and is the paroling authority for all such wards.

“ Administration .

The administration program consists of (1) the department director and
his immediate staff, who provide overall leadership, pollcy determination
and program management and (2)- a support services element, which
provides staff services for fiscal management, management analysis, data
processing, and facility construction, maintenance and safety

Community. Services

The community services program provides direct staff services to local
public and private agencies and administers state grants to subsidize cer-
tain local programs relating to delinquency and rehablhtatlon Program
elements are as follows. .

Sen’rit:es to Public and Private Agencies

.The department is required by law to establish minimum standards of
operation and make compliance inspections of special probation services
which receive state subsidies and county- operated juvenile halls, ranches,
camps and homes and, in some cases, jails in which juveniles are incar-
cerated. The department is also authorized to assist in. the improvement




Items:312-318 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 639

of local juvenile enforcement, rehabilitation, and delinquency prevention ‘
programs by providing training and consultation services to local agencies.

Financial Assistance

The department administers state subsidies to local government for
construction, maintenance and operation of ranches, camps, and homes
for delinquents, special probation programs, and delinquency prevention
programs. State support, which is intended to encourage the development
of these local programs, is based on the belief that local treatment of
delinquents is more desirable, if not more effective, than incarceration in
state facilities. Treatment in the community or in locally operated institu-
tions retains the ward in his normal home and community environment
or at'least closer to such influences than may be the case with i incarcera-
tion in state facilities.

Delinquency Prevention Assistance

The department provides staff services to disseminate information on
dehnquency and its possible causes; to encourage support of citizens, local
governments, and private agencies in implementing and maintaining de-
linquency prevention and rehabilitation programs; and to conduct studles
of local probatlon departmerits.

Rehabilitation Services

The rehabilitation sérvices program, which is administered by a deputy
director and supporting staff in Sacramento, is geographically divided on
a north-south regional basis. Each region is directed by an administrator
who is responsible for all institutional and parole functions within his
region. This organizational structure was established as a means of provid-
ing a continuum of treatment and reducing artificial barriers created by
separate and distinct institution and parole functions.

.'The program consists of erght institutions, three reception centers, and
five forestry camps that will house an estimated average daily population
of 5,041 wards, plus a community parole caseload program involving 7,431
wards for a projected total daily average population of 12472 wards in
fiscal year 1976-77 (Table-1). The department estimates it will handle a
dally average of 214 additional institutional wards but 322 fewer parolees
in 1976-77 than in the current year. .

The wards generally come from broken homes; below average econom-
ic status and substandard residential areas. They are usually academically
retarded, lack educational motivation, have poor work and-study habits,
" and have few employable skills, Sixty-three percent have reading compre-
hension levels three or more years below their age-grade :expectancy and
85 percent are similarly deficient in math achievement levels. Many also
have psychological disorders or anti-social behavior patterns..

Diagnosis :
- All wards received by the Department of the Youth Authority undergo
a diagnosis procedure at one of three departmental reception centers,
which includes interviews, psychological and educational testing, and'_
medical and dental examinations. Based on this information, staff develops




640 / HEALTH AND WELFARE : ' Items 312-318
DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY—Continued

Table 1
Average Daily Population of Youth Adthority Wards
. . 1974-75 1975-76 - 1976-77
Reception centers 675 660 660
Facilities for males . . 3,660 3,977 4,191
Facilities for females . 179 190 190 - -
Subtotal (Institutions) ; 4,514 4,827 5,041
*Change from prior year . - +313 4214
Parole caseload 8327 7,753 7431
Change from prior year ; i — . 514 =322
Total Wards 12,841 12,580 l2 472 .

recommendations to assxst the Youth Authority Board in determmmg
institutional assignments and treatment programs for the mdlwdual
wards. :

Care and Control - ]

Residential care in camps and 1nst1tut10ns provides. housmg, feedmg,
clothing, medical and dental services, while parole supervnsxon in the
community provides required surveﬂlance and control to assist in rehabili-
tating the ward and protecting the commumty

Treatment

- Treatment includes counsehng, religious services, recreation, psychiat-
ric services, academic and vocational training in the institutions and post-
release treatment in the community. These services are designed to meet
the needs of the wards committed as an aid to their rehabilitation.

Resea rch

The research program provides the evaluation and feedback to manage-
ment necessary to determine those programs which are effective and
should beé continued, those that show promise and should be reinforced
and those that should be discontinued. It also provides estimates of future
institutional and parole caseloads for budgeting and capital outlay pur-
poses, and collects information on the principal decision points in the
movement of wards through the department’s rehabilitation. program
from the time of initial referral to final discharge.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The departmental programs, as proposed in the. Covernor s Budget
~ represent a net General Fund cost of $112,026,378 and 3,884.3 man-years
of effort. Additionally, the department anticipates budget-year reimburse-
_‘'ments amounting to $5,860,803 and federal grants totalmg $259,140 for a
total expenditure program of $118,146,321.

Table 2 summarizes the budget request, showing sources.of funding by
. category, expenditure levels by program area, and proposed dollar and

-position changes. It should be noted that the comparisons between the
current and budget years do not realistically portray support needs in that
costs ‘associated with projected population increases which have been -
acknowledged in the current year are not funded in the budget year. As
discussed later, this budgeting technique materially understates 1976-77




Ttems: 312-318 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 641

support costs of the department.

Table 2
Budget Summary

Change from

Current Current Year
Year Proposed Amount Percent
Funding
General Fund .......ccoccconeee. $110,139,336 $112,026,378 +1,887,042 +17% -
Reimbursements.... 10,170,951 5,860,803 —4,310,148 —424 .
Federal Funds... 491,578 259,140 —232,438 —473
10171 ORI $120,801,865 $118,146,321 $—2,655,544 —=22%
Programs . !
Youth Authority Board.... $1,207,053 $1,328,767 $+121,714 +10.1%
Man-years....... 325 . 37 +45 +13.8
Administration .. $4,749,897 “$4,873,058 $4123,161 +26
Man-years 177.2 1722 - =50 -28
Community Services........ $27,591,160 $26,129,533 $—1,461,627 -53 -
Man-years..........couonsenns 59.8 58.8 - 10 -17
Rehabilitation Services...  $85,043,860 $84,886,503 $-—157,357 —02
Man-years.........cooccrenneenn. - 3,589.1 3,548 —411 -11
Research . $2,209,895 $1,552,230 $—657,665 ) —29.8
Man-years......oucumveecenienne 845 - : 683 -162 -19.2
Unallocated Redirection * .. - T $—623,7T70 $—623,770 e
TOalS covvreussecermsarennersiserssansssnres $120,801,865 $118,146,321 $—2,655,544 —2.2%
Man-years...........oueeerees 39431 3,884.3 —5838 =15

@ Reflects the retention of federal funds by the Department of Rehabilitation as discussed in this analysis.

Budget Anticipates Reduced Retirement Costs

The current employer contribution rate for members of the “industrial”
category of the Public Employees’ Retirement System (i.e., noncustody
employees) is 16.90 percent. This rate has been actuarially determined to:
be too high, and legislation (AB 2325) is currently pending to reduce:it by
2.86 percent. The department’s budget is based on the assumption that the
lower rate will become law. If AB 2325 or a similar bill is not enacted,
departmental costs will increase by about $342,000 in the budget year.

Court Decisions Increase Costs
The department proposes to add $866,335 and 48 positions to comply
with court decisions affecting due process procedures for wards and pa-
rolees. These decisions and the costs of compliance are discussed below.
In Wolff vs. McDonnell, the U.S. Supreme Court specified procedural
due process standards for residents of correctional institutions who are
subject to disciplinary actions. The decision established the following re-
qulrements for determining misconduct.
.-Advance written notice of charges must be given to the accused.
. The accused shall be allowed to.call witnesses and present evidence.
. Substitute counsel should be provided in some cases.
. The fact finder must be impartial.
. The fact finder must make a written statement as to the evidence
relied on and reasons for the disciplinary actions.

The budget contains $480 400 and 31 man-years (22 parole agents and

[S1F AL e




642 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 312-318

DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY—Continued

nine clerical positions) to implement these provisions.

Court decisions in re Olson and re Dennis Love authorized inmates and
parolees to review their files maintained by the department. The budget
contains $5,000 for temporary help to comply with this decision.

In Gee vs. Brown, the California Supreme Court required higher “due
process” standards for institutional residents who, having been referred to
parole, are subsequently accused of a rule or law violation which may -
result in the rescinding of referral to parole. The budget contains $61,038
and three positions for determining whether wards should be represented
by counsel during the factfinding and disposition hearings in these cases.

In re LaCroix and re Valrie, the California Supreme Court found that
pending criminal proceedings do not constitute probable cause for a parol-
ing authority (the Youth Authority Board) to detain a parolee without
conducting a timely pre-revocation proceeding. The budget contains
$319,897 and 13 positions to conduct the hearmgs required by these two
decisions.

~ Other Program Changes

Dental Care. The department requests $51, 731 to add one dentist and
one dental assistant at DeWitt Nelson Training Center. This center, which
provides pre-camp training for all wards scheduled to be transferred to
the five Youth Conservation camps, is currently staffed with a half-time
dentist and half-time dental assistant who are unable to perform all re-: :
quired dental work on the pre-camp and other wards. The additional
dental staffing should improve the dental care level of wards released
directly to parole and insure that wards transferred to the camps are in
good dental health, thereby reducing the need for transporting them from
camp to a Youth Authority institution for dental work.

Camp Teachers. The budget contains $104,133 to continue support. for
a teacher at each of the five camps. Until September 1974, the camp -

" teacher positions were funded by Title 1 of the Elementary and Secondary
Education Act (ESEA). However, this was determined to be inappropri-
ate because Title 1 ESEA funds are intended to supplement, rather than
fully support, state programs. From September 1974 until August 1976, the
positions will be funded from the Governor’s 4 percent discretionary funds
under the Comprehensive Employment Act (CETA). However, the Em-
ployment Development Department, which administers CETA, has in- -
dicated that these funds will not be available after August 31, 1976. The'
$104,133 w1ll support these positions for the remainder of fiscal year 1976—;
77. B

Camp Supervisors. The budget also contains $63,025 to provide a sec- :
ond group supervisor during the 11 p.m. to 7 a.m. shift at each of the four’
camps which now have only one group supervisor on duty during that
time. The fifth camp, Oak Glen, is presently staffed at the level requested
for the other camps.

Ward Pay. - The department requests $14,500 to increase ward pay by

an average of 6.7 percent. Under this program, older and more sophisti-

cated wards are paid 4 cents to 12 cents per hour for work relating to




Items 312:318: HEALTH AND WELFARE -/ 643 -

institutional operations. : T Coe

More Staff for Youth Trammg Sc]zoo] Funds are included to provide -
increased parole agénts and an in-house psychiatric capability at the Youth -
Training School (YTS). Presently, YTS has one parole agent for each one
hundred general population wards. The budget proposes sixteen and one-
half man-years at a cost of $201,562 to provide a 50 to 1 ward/parole agent
ratio. The proposed ratio is the same as that-used at other Youth Authority -
institutions: Seven additional positions costing: $156,601 are proposed for
psychlatrlc services at YTS The YTS psychlatrlc program is discussed later
in this analy51s

Transfer of Federal Funds Requires Unspeclfled Program Cuts

We recommend that the Department of the Youth Authority identify
the program reductions which must be made to accomplish the proposed
transfer of $623,770 from this agency to the Department of Rehabilitation.

In 1971 federal funds became available through the Department of -
Rehabilitation for support of programs for treating disabled offenders. The’
previous administration chose to transfer a portion of those funds to the
Youth Authority to offset some of the costs of previously established Gen-
eral Fund programs and thereby reduced General Fund expenditures.
The last item in Table 2, “Unallocated Redirection,” identifies these fed-
eral funds (totaling $623,770) which, in the budget year, will be retained
by the Department of Rehabilitation to expand its programs for severely
handicapped persons. No provision is made to replace these funds with
General Fund monies. Thus, unspecified Youth Authority programs will -:
have to be reduced to compensate for this funding loss.

Institutional Population Underbudgeted

We withhold recommendation on the Youth Authority support budget
pending the May revision of the population estimate.

Asreflected in'the Governor’s Budget, the department has increased its
estimate of current-year program requirements by $1,040,888 and 64.8
man-years over the originally budgeted level as a result -of population
increases. However, corresponding adjustments have not been extended
to the budget year, even though the 1976-77 institutional population esti-
mate reflected in the budget narrative shows a further increase.

The administration recognizes that present and projected populahon'
levels will necessitate higher budgetary support if present policies remain
unchanged. However, the budget states that the department will examine :
institutional length of stay with the view of reducing commitment time
as an alternative to providing additional General Fund support. We find
this position a possible change in policy which is inconsistent with the
department’s experience with wards presently committed as described on
page 808 of the Governor’s Budget:

“The prior offense records of youth currently being committed . . .
are more extensive than previously. . . . There has been a marked in-
crease in violent behavior by Youth Authority wards in institutions. . . .
As a result of the screening process resulting from improved probation
resources, the Youth Authority is receiving older, more criminally ex-
perienced, difficult youths requiring longer periods of institutional and




644/ HEALTH AND WELFARE ' v Items 312-318

D‘EPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY-—Continued

parole treatment and supervision. The Youth Authority Board has in-
creased length of stay from an average of 8.6 months in 1961 to 12.3 months
. in 1974.” (Italics added).

In view of these statements, we believe it would be unwise for budget-
ary pressure to influence the Youth Authority Board to shorten lengths of
stay. The board must consider many factors, including the need to protect
the public from further criminal acts, when establishing periods of incarc-
eration. For these reasons, we withhold recommendation on the depart-

ment’s institutional support needs pending the May revision. Support is -

underbudgeted by approx1mately $2.5 million on the basis of populatlon
estimates contained in the Governor s Budget.

Staff Benefits Overbudgeted

We recommend a reduction of $21,000 to ref]ectmore accum te esbmatev

of benefit costs for new positions (Item 312). :

" The department’s budget request for new positions includes $220,174 for
staff benefits. This amount, which is based on a percentage of payroll,
provides funds for the state’s share of the costs of retirement benefits,

social security, unemployment and workers’ compensation benefits and -
health benefits. The health benefits component was budgeted at 6.23

percent of payroll. In conjunction with the department, we have reviewed
this component and find that it approximates 3.6 percent rather than 6.23
percent of payroll. The difference, when applied to payroll costs for the
new positions, amounts to approximately $21,000.

Psychiatric Services—Youth Training School -
We recommend a reduction of $34,060 to eliminate contract psycbzabwc
services for wards at the Youth Training School (YTS) (Item 312).
- Presently, YTS does not have an in-house psychiatric staff. A minimal
level of psychiatric service is provided by one consulting psychiatrist and
“one consulting psychologist on a part-time basis. Costs of these services

were $47,276 in 1974-75 and are estimated at $32,750 for 1975-76. The sum

of $34,060 is requested to continue these services in the budget year. .

In addition to these part-time consultants, the budget also proposes to
add one psychiatrist, two staff psychologists, two psychiatric social workers
and two stenographers to the YTS staff at a General Fund cost of $156,601.
While we believe that the in-house psychiatric:program would provide a
desirable improvement in the level of such services, it should offset the
need to continue the consulting psychiatric services. We therefore recom-
mend elimination of the consulting contracts for a General Fund savings
of $34,060. : -




Item 819 . . ’ HEALTH AND WELFARE / 645
CALIFORNIA HEALTH FACILITIES' COMMISSlON

_ Item 319 from the Cahforma : ,
'Health Facilities Commlssmn _ Ce . o
Fund » . SEREE ~ Budget p. 824

.Beqﬁested 1976-T7 w..oovveerrrer ot imsssmsssarsesrasin e $1,062,939
Estimated 1975-T6............icccermurreinisiersmreionssossesssssessessssesssesensssansss .. 955,728
ACtual LOTA-TE ottt cs e e sssessossessssas e sssiiaesrenre : 507,083
‘Requested increase $107,211 (11.2 percent) o S
Total recommended reduction ............. S everienns .. ... None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Health Facilities Commission was created by Chapter
1171, Statutes of 1974, which renamed the California Hospital Disclosure
Act; the California ,Health Facilities Disclosure Act. This act includes
provisions related to skilled nursing and intermediate care facilities in
addition to those for the hospitals. The commission is responsible for (1)
the preparation of a uniform accounting and reporting system for: hospl-

v tals, and skilled nursing and intermediate care facilities; and (2) the provi-
sion . of “other accountlng services to improve the efficiency and
“effectiveness of services provided by these facilities. The act provides that
the commission is to be supported through fees levied against all facilities
which are deposited in the California Health Facilities Commission Fund.

In addition, as a secondary objective to the uniform accounting and
reporting program Chapter 1072, Statutes of 1973, required the commis-
sion to prepare and submit a proposal for a state health facility economic
stabilization prograin to the Legislature before July 1, 1975. ThlS proposal

+ - was submitted to the Leglslature on March 29, 1975.

ANALYSIS '‘AND RECOMMENDATIONS -

" We recommend approval.

"The budget proposes an approprlatlon of $1, 062 939 from the Cahforma
Health Facilities Commission Fund for support of the commission during
the 1976-77 fiscal year which is an increase of $107,211, or 11.2 percent,
over -estimated current year expenditures. Total expendltures all funds,

-are estlmated to increase by $52 211 or 5.2 percent, in 1976-77; as shown
in “Table 1.

The federa.l funds shown for the 1974-75 and 1975—76 fiscal years are
from a contract with the Department of Health, Education and Welfare

(DHEW) requiring the development of specified hospital care statistics.
These funds enabled acceleration: and-augmentation of this activity al- -
ready required by state law. This projéct will be completed during the

_current year thereby eliminating the source of federal funds for the
budget year. The commission is currently seeking to obtain another con-
tract with DHEW for a pilot project involving rate setting for hospitals
‘and/or skilled nursing and intermediate care facilities.




646 +, HEALTH  AND WELFARE -~ Item-319.=

CALIFORNIA HEALTH FACILITIES COMMISSION—Contmued

Table 1

California Health Facilities Commission
Estimated Expenditures and Source of Funds
1974-75 through 1976-77

Actual .- Estimated .- --. Proposed..
L . - 1974-75 197576 - - 1976-77 .
Estimated Expenditures : .

- Uniform accounting and reporting: o
Hospitals $588,446 $709,688 $690,910
Skilled nursing and mtermedlate care ' -

facilities 3 . — 301,040 372,029 . .
‘Economic stabilization program ... - 33805 . .- — : —
Total EXpenditures ........cocmmcmsesmmeens $622,266 . <. $1,010728 . $1,062,939
Source of Funds ‘ - .
California Health Famhtles Commission N : S ' :
-, Fund : . ~ $507,083 $955,728 ;. $1,062939
Federal funds ... . - $115,183 $55,000 =

Uniform Accountmg and Reporting Program

The basic objective of the California Health Facilities Commission is to
develop and administer the implementation of regulations requiring a
uniform system of accounting and financial and statistical reportmg for all
hospitals and skilled nursing and intermediate care facilities in California.
The commission contracted with a private accounting firm for develop-
ment of an accounting and reporting manual for hospltals during the
1973-74 fiscal year which was officially adopted November 14, 1973. Copies
were distributed to all hospitals and, upon completion of fiscal years on or
after June 30, 1975, all hospitals are requ1red to submit prescnbed reports
to the commission. The same type of system for skilled nursing and inter-
mediate care facilities is being developed during the current year for use
on or after July 1, 1976. Therefore, funds appropriated in‘the budget year
will be used to (1) process the first annual financial reports from all .
hospitals which should be received by November 1976, (2).complete the
development phase for regulations and the accounting and reporting
manual for skilled nursing and intermediate care facilities, and (3) begin
processing of the first annual reports recelved from the skllled nursing and
intermediate care facilities. .

The increase in estimated expenditures for 1976-77 is malnly due to the
proposed addition of three positions. This would increase the total author-
ized positions from 23.5 to 26.5 with the addition of one legal counsel, one
programmer and one clerk. These increases are supported by comparable
estimated increases in workload. In addition, the appointment of an attor-
ney to the staff is authorized by state law. Therefore we are recommend-
ing approval of the amount requested






